Calendar No. 150

[ REPORT

SENATE

103-105

103p CONGRESS
1st Session

DEPARTMENTS OF COMMERCE, JUSTICE, AND STATE,
THE JUDICIARY, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIA-
TION BILL, 1994

JULY 22 (legislative day, JUNE 30), 1993.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. HOLLINGS, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 2519]

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill
(H.R. 2519) making appropriations for the Departments of Com-
merce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and related agencies for
the fiscal year ending September 30, 1994, and for other purposes,
reports the same to the Senate with various amendments and pre-
sents herewith information relative to the changes made.

AMOUNT IN NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY

Total bill as reported to Senate ......c..cccovvvrvvreenenane $23,604,764,000
Amount of appropriations, 1993 .........ccovvreereeerenne. 23,756,642,000
Amount of budget estimates, 1994, as amended ... 24,928,085,000
The bill as reported to the Senate:
Below the appropriations for 1993 ................... —-151,878,000
Below the estimates for 1994 .........coovvvvvrveennne -1,323,321,000

70-82" 0 - 93 = 1



CONTENTS

Page

Summary of Committee recommendations ..............cocvuevveeresieeerereeeeeseessoessesnsnssesen 3

Bill highlights .......cccococevevcrivrnncrrercricnnee . 7

Title I—Department of Justice .... . 11
Related agencies:

Commission on Civil Rights .........cccceieremeenrirneeisreeresetniseeseesesessasesnae 37

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission .............ceeccovveerrrererresnenne. 38

Federal Communications Commission ............ccoeureerruenns .. 38

Federal Maritime COmMMISSION .......c.ocoevrererrrvirererereesienteeeesiscseseesesene 39

Federal Trade Commission ............co.e.n. w 40

Securities and Exchange Commission ...........c..ccouvnene. 41

National Commission to Support Law Enforcement ... w41

State Justice Institute ..........c.cccovvvrrveerceerriren e e 42

Title II—Department of Commerce 44

Title IlII—The judiciary ........... 80

Title IV—Related agencies:

Department of Transportation: Maritime Administration ........c.ccccoceovveneerees 89

Commission on Immigration Reform ..........cc..ceccvvreruvcinennee . 90

Commission on Security and Cooperation in Europe ... 90

Competitiveness Policy Council .........ccocereveruereevcrernnnnes 91

Marine Mammal Commission ............cceverrvnisvineresreeseennns 91

Martin Luther King, Jr., Federal Holiday Commission .. . 91

Office of the U.S. Trade Representative ..........cccoeererirenes . 92

Small Business Administration ............ccouveveenennne . 92

Thomas Jefferson Commemorative Commission ... . 96

Legal Services Corporation ...........cccccorvrerenncernnnse . 96

Title V—Department of State ...........cceennan. .. 98
Related agencies:

Arms Control and Disarmament Agency . 111

Board for International Broadcasting .... 112

Commission on the Preservation of Ame 112

International Trade Commission 112

Japan-United States Friendship Commission ...........cccooervvrverrerneunrrennnne 113

U.g. INformation AZENCY ..........cocmierereerieinenmseneereseesssnessssssaesssesessansesnns 114

Title VI—General provisions ........... . 119

Compliance with rule XVI ......... . 120

Compliance with rule XXVI ......covevemnocnniieniinsneeeensnssesssssssssssessssens 121

Budgetary impact .........cccoecevcenneenienirinesennensnsseennasts s ssesssssssesesssssssasesensssens 127

2)



SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee recommends a total of $22,971,372,000 in discre-
tionary budget authority for departments, agencies, and programs
within the jurisdiction of the Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju-
diciary, and Related Agencies appropriations bill. This action would
result in $23,275,136,000 in new and prior year outlays, as esti-
mated by the Congressional Budget Office. The Committee also rec-
ommends $558,392,000 for mandatory programs within this bill, re-
sulting in estimated mandatory outlays of $544,654,000.

For discretionary programs, the Committee-recommended appro-
priations are $1,210,443,000 in budget authority below the Presi-
dent’s budcget request and $2,689,808,000 above the House-passed
bill. The Committee notes that, as in past years, the House bill
eliminates several ongoing programs and agencies because they
lack annual authorization of appropriations. The Committee notes
that many of the agencies and programs supported in this bill—
such as the Immigration and Naturalization Service, Federal Bu-
reau of Investigation, Fulbright educational exchanges, and the Mi-
nority Business Development Agency—do not have authorization
for appropriations in fiscal year 1994. The Committee recommends
meeting its responsibilities to the American public and providing
for these ongoing programs. It does not recommend following the
stringent approach proposed by the House.

BUDGET CONSTRAINTS

The recommended bill is within the Committee’s section 602(b)
allocation for the agencies and programs within the Commerce,
Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Subcommit-
tee’s jurisdiction. This section 602(b) allocation for the depart-
ments, agencies, and programs within the Commerce, Justice, and
State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Subcommittee’s jurisdic-
tion is $1,154,692,000 in outlays below the President’s budget re-

uest and $523,862,000 in outlays below the Congressional Budget
ffice’s estimate to maintain current services; that is, to keep pro-
grams operating at their current levels adjusted for inflation.

The Committee has made difficult, necessary tradeoffs to fashion
a bill that is within the section 602(b) allocation. The Committee
has not used any formulas or fair share methodologies as was used
by the House in developing its version of H.R. 2519. The Commit-
tee recommended bill: (1) accords priority to programs that the
Committee has consistently supported, such as law enforcement
and technology programs; and (2) responds to the new administra-
tion’s priorities as expressed in the budget request.

INVESTMENT PROGRAMS

With regard to the second point, the President’s budget request
for the Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related

3



4

Agencies bill includes $986,682,000 in budget authority and
$536,352,000 in estimated outlays for a category of programs cat-
egorized by the administration as investments. These investment
expenditures principally are requested for commerce, justice, and
small business programs and are specifically designated by the ad-
ministration to be in excess of the discretionary spending caps pro-
vided for fiscal year 1994 in the 1990 Budget Enforcement Act.
Many of these investments are not for new programs, but rather
represent increased “must-pay” bills for ongoing Federal pro-
grams—such as procurement of tornado-detecting Nexrad weather
radars and initial staffing for Federal prisons that are ready for ac-
tivation. Other investments are for high priority programs needed
for economic growth such as small business loans and advanced
technology research.

While the President’s budget request within the discretionary
spending caps never actually provided for these programs, and the
section 602(b) allocation does not provide funds above the discre-
tionary caps to support them, the Committee has recommended re-
ductions in other programs within the Commerce, Justice, and
State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies bill in order to support
many of these program initiatives. The following table provides the -
}i)r}ﬁestment request and the amounts included in the recommended

ill:

INVESTMENT APPROPRIATIONS
[Budget authority in thousands of dollars]

Budget request c:nTr::tr}g:tir::-
Commerce Department:
Nationa! Institute of Standards and Technology:
External research 142,077 142,077
Intramural research 45,723 45,723
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration ..................... 243,065 138,235
Economic Development Administration: Defense economic ad-
justment 33,000 80,000
NTiA: Information infrastructure and research ...........c.ccooeenenen. 54,000 34,000
Justice Department:
General administration: Federal/State partnerships .................... 100,000 50,000
Support of prisoners 88,000 44,000
Immigration and Naturalization Service ............ceevuveenveoneernnns 25,514 25,514
Federal Bureau of Investigation 19,000 9,000
Federal Prison System 151,000 86,600
Legal activities 6,630 ..o
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission 11,040 5,300
Small Business Administration: Business loan guarantees ... 67,633 67,633
Total investment appropriations 986,682 728,082

PROGRAM CUTBACKS AND TERMINATIONS

The President’s budget also proposes a number of specific pro-
gram terminations and reductions. These cutbacks were announced
in “A Vision of Change For America” released by the administra-
tion on February 17, 1993. Many of these programs are meritori-
ous, but cannot be maintained in light of the constrained budgetary



5

resources available. The Committee’s recommendation accepts
many of these reductions as follows:

Program reductions and terminations

{Budget authority]

Program Savings
Reduce Commerce Export Administration $6,268,000
Eliminate trade adjustment assistance for firms ........c.cceoeervrvruereennn. 13,720,000
Eliminate SBA sBecial project Brants .........coveienienninioniiineenieen. 21,000,000
Eliminate State Department Russia/Eurasia research ...................... 4,961,000
Eliminate Federal payment for the North-South Center ................... 8,700,000
Eliminate/reduce various NOAA projects/programs ...........c.ccccuevenencn. 30,500,000
Consolidate international broadcasting? ...........ccovnrerivnvenrevernennns 1180,000,000

1The President’s proposal to rescind $180,000,000 for the Israel relay station was imple-
mented in the Fiscal Year 1993 Supplemental Appropriations Act (Public Law 103-50).

SPENDING PRIORITIES AND BILL HIGHLIGHTS

The Committee has continued its: (1) priority for law enforce-
ment programs of the Department of Justice; (2) long-standing em-
phasis on public safety through modernizing the National Weather
Service and warning Americans of severe, life-threatening weather;
(3) support for economic growth and competitiveness through the
technology and trade programs of the International Trade Adminis-
tration and National Institute of Standards and Technology; and
(4) emphasis on rebuilding the research and environmental mon-
itoring infrastructure of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Ad-
ministration and the National Institute of Standards and Tech-
nology. Major initiatives and bill highlights follow.

BORDER CONTROL INITIATIVE

In an effort to respond to the pressing needs of the Immigration
and Naturalization Service for additional resources to combat the
flow of illegal drugs and aliens into the United States, the Commit-
tee has included 5131,072,000 in new funding for a border control
initiative. Illegal entry and its accompanying problems are particu-
larly acute along the Southwest border in the States of California,
Arizona, New Mexico, and Texas. For the fourth straight year, the
border patrol has apprehended more than 1,000,000 aliens at-
tempting to enter this country illegally. A nation’s control of its
borders is one of the most important attributes of its sovereignty,
imd the Committee has responded to that imperative with the fol-
owing:

Border control activity Amount
To restore 93 border patrol positions included as an administrative
reduction in the budget request ...........ecvecrererceerenererennscnereeereennnns $5,920,000
To hire 600 new border patrol agents ............ccoveereenrerierrreesnenssireciessnens 39,152,000
To support 254 new positions to expand INS service processing cen-
ters as well as alien detention and deportation activities .............. 11,000,000
To support the construction, renovation, and equipping of addi-
tionaf INS service processing centers and other alien detention
facilities ......ccviieiiiniii s 75,000,000
TOLAL ...t e 131,072,000

COUNTERTERRORISM INITIATIVE

The vulnerability of the United States to terrorist attack has
been demonstrated by the February bombing of the World Trade



6

Center in New York City and the recent breakup of an alleged
bomb/assassination plot against the United Nations, major public
transportation facilities, Federal Government buildings, and elected
Government officials. The Committee believes an adequate re-
sponse to the emerging global terrorist threat must be twofold:
first, preventing known or suspected terrorists from entering the
United States; and second, providing the necessary law engorce-
ment intelligence and investigative response to swiftly identify and
apprehend terrorists who commit such acts within our borders. In
an effort to expand and upgrade our counterterrorism capabilities,
the Committee has focused $20,000,000 in funding to support the
following:

Counterterrorism activity Amount

FBI training ard activation of second hostage rescue team .............. $4,6C0,000
Upgrade and expansion of existing FBI laboratory explosives and

omb amﬂ!sis capabilities ....... 1,250,000
Upgrade and expansion of existing capabilities of the FBI's terror-

ist research and analytical center and terrorist information sys-

BOIN ...civviiiiniinieniirinieniistennennssrssnsssssssesssssassesseresseessessassssessonserssnssssessornon 1,250,000
U%g'rade and replacement of weapons and related equipment used
y local FBI special weapons and tactics teams ............covververennen. 1,000,000
Counterterrorism research and development activities ...................... 900,000
Improved visas processing and passport control technologies for
tate Department consular officials at embassies and consulates
OVETSeAS ...ceveerrrrrerrnnennenes recesennnnrerenasesasassannane 10,000,000
TOAl ..ottt e s eesstoberereransnen 20,000,000

RESEARCH INFRASTRUCTURE INITIATIVE

The Committee is concerned with the deteriorating condition of
National Institute of Standards and Technology [NIST] and Na-
tional Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration [NOAA] research
and environmental monitoring assets. Throughout the 1980’s al-
most no attention was given to maintaining and replacing the re-
search infrastructure at these agencies.

NOAA’s fleet of ships and aircraft and NIST laboratories are in
urgent need of maintenance, repair, and modernization. NOAA
maintains a fleet of 23 oceanographic, mapping and charting, and
fisheries survey vessels that has an average age of 28 years per
ship. The last ship constructed for the fleet, the Chapman, entered
service in 1980. No new NOAA vessels have been constructed since
that time, while the U.S. Navy constructed 242 major vessels and
the U.S. Coast Guard 65 vessels. NOAA’s hurricane monitoring and
research are carried out by 18-year-old P-3 aircraft which, since
they were designed for antisubmarine warfare, have altitude and
speed limitations. These limitations prevent the development of
new, more advanced computer models for predicting severe storm
tracks and hurricane wincf speed and intensity. Finally, NIST’s lab-
oratories are 25 to 40 years old and are in urgent need of repair
and replacement if the agency is to maintain its leadership role in
helping American manufacturing industries to modernize and be-
come more competitive.

The Committee appreciates the new administration’s support for
the mission of both NIST and NOAA. The Committee believes that
it makes little sense to invest in programs such as materials
science and engineering research, fisheries information and collec-



7

tion, development of severe storm dynamic models, climate and
global change research, and nautical charting, if there are no sea-
worthy ships, capable aircraft, and modern laboratories to carry out
such programs. The Committee believes strongly that action must
be taken to ensure that NIST and NOAA can continue their mis-
sions as preeminent Federal research agencies through the end of
this decade and into the next century.

The Committee recommendation includes $197,750,000, an in-
crease of $107,045,000 above the budget request, for projects and
programs intended to rebuild National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration [NOAA] and National Institute of Standards and
Technology [NIST] research and environmental monitoring infra-
structure, as follows:

Program Amount
Construct a NOAA oceanographic vessel [AGOR] .....c.cccoccvvverenninnenenn $54,000,000
Repair and modernization of other NOAA vessels ..........ccoceevervrrurrenne. 23,064,000
Procure a high-altitude hurricane and severe storm monitoring and

1eSearch QIPCraft ..........coccveeeerervieieeirrririsrsserreserreeseesseessessnessessessasns 46,000,000

Construct, repair, and rebuild NIST laboratories 61,686,000
Perform real propezt]fr maintenance and environmental remediation
at NOAA field facilities ........ccoeeeernivnecieieeierinerescseressinsinnssesesecsons 13,000,000

BILL HIGHLIGHTS

Department of Justice

—Total domestic discretionary appropriations of $9,427,146,000,
$403,945,000, or 4.5 percent, above fiscal year 1993.

—$131,072,000 in increased funding to support a border control
initiative which includes the hiring of 600 new border patrol
agents.

—$683,314,000 for justice assistance grants, including
$430,750,000 for the Edward Byrne memorial State and local
law enforcement program; $25,000,000 for community policing;
$25,000,000 for criminal records upgrades; $9,000,000 for cor-
rectional options; and $100,000,000 for juvenile justice delin-

uency prevention programs.

—$2,038,705,000 to support the activities of the FBI, fully fund-
ing requested adjustments to base and program enhancements
totaling $19,000,000. In addition to the requested program in-
crease of $9,000,000 for continued development of the inte-
grated automated fingerprint identification system, the Com-
mittee has provided 510,000,000 to expand and upgrade FBI
counterterrorism capabilities.

—3$725,161,000 to support the activities of the DEA and allowing
for program growth as a result of the $42,123,000 in estimated
revenue to be earned in DEA’s “Diversion control fee” account.

—$818,797,000 for U.S. attorneys, an increase of $10,000,000
over the budget request which will provide for the reinstate-
ment of the Summer Employment Program as well as mitigate
the impact of the hiring freeze imposed in fiscal year 1993.

—$1,048,538,000 for the Immigration and Naturalization Service,
an increase of $83,538,000 over fiscal year 1993. Provides
$50,152,000 program increase for border control activities, in-
cluding 600 new border patrol agents, and 254 positions to
staff expanded service processing centers.



8

—$351,850,000, $75,000,000 above the request, to fully fund the
Bureau of Prison’s construction program, and target an addi-
tional $75,000,000 for the construction, renovation, and equip-
ping of INS service processing centers and other alien deten-
tion facilities. This level of support will expand BOP prison ca-
pacity by 3,663 beds and INS detention capability by at least
1,750 beds.

—An increase of $289,793,000 for the care of a projected increase
of 8,257 prison inmates in fiscal year 1994, for a total Federal
prison population of 82,717 in fiscal year 1994. The rec-
ommendation permits the activation of new prison facilities the
Committee expects to come on line in fiscal year 1994.

—$312,884,000, an increase of $44,000,000 to support the cost of
U.S. prisoners held in State and local detention facilities in fis-
cal year 1994,

Department of Commerce

—$727,082,000, an increase of $145,119,000 above fiscal year
1993, for modernization and operation of the National Weather
Service to ensure that modern technologies to detect severe
weather, like NEXRAD doppler radar, are deployed expedi-
tiously and weather stations across the Nation are fully staffed
and operated.

—$114,514,000 for the coastal zone management and the na-
tional sea grant programs, an increase of $19,389,000 above
fiscal year 1993.

—$232,524,000 for NIST external research programs, such as
manufacturing extension partnerships and the Advanced Tech-
nology Program. The House allowance provides no funding to
continue these technology programs.

—$251,103,000, an increase of $29,658,000 above the House al-
lowance, for International Trade Administration programs. In-
cluded is $140,598,000 for the United States and Foreign Com-
mercial Service to promote American exports and business
overseas, and $32,341,000 for the Import Administration to en-
sure that America’s trade laws are enforced.

—$20,298,000 for the U.S. Travel and Tourism Administration,
an increase of $4,690,000 above fiscal year 1993 and
$20,298,000 above the House allowance which eliminated ap-

ropriations for the agency.

—580,927 ,000, an increase of $19,000,000 above the House allow-
ance, for National Telecommunications and Information Ad-
ministration [NTIA] technology programs. Included is
$28,000,000 for the public telecommunications facilities, plan-
ning and construction program and $31,000,000 for informa-
tion infrastructure grants for communications technology appli-
cations.

—$339,073,000 for Economic Development Administration pro-
grams, an increase of $312,789,000 above the House allowance
which proposed eliminating funding for EDA programs. In-
cluded is §80,000,000 for defense economic adjustment grants
to assist communities impacted by defense spending reductions
and $45,575,000 for title IX grants to communities impacted by
severe economic dislocation, such as Hurricanes Iniki and An-



9

drew, Midwest flooding, and reductions in Federal timber sales
in Western States.

Department of State

/

—$4,135,442,000 for programs and agencies supported by De-
partment of State appropriations. This represents a reduction
of $241,975,000 below fiscal year 1993 levels and $488,757,000
below the budget request.

—$410,000,000 for maintenance and repair of State Embassies
and consulates overseas, a reduction of $160,500,000 below fis-
cal year 1993, but $28,519,000 above the House allowance.

—$10,000,000, not included in the budget or the House allow-
ance, to modernize and automate the visa processing system
overseas. »

—3$10,000,000, included in the bud%et but proposed for elimi-
nation in the House allowance, for environmental research
sponsored by the Bureau of Oceans and Internationai Environ-
mental Scientific Affairs.

—$444,736,000 for international peacekeeping activities.

The Judiciary

—$2,656,478,000 for the judiciary, a $121,641,000, or 4.8-percent
increase over fiscal year 1993 as increased in the recently en-
acted supplemental. While the Committee recommendation is
$508,082,000 below the judiciary’s budget request, the amount
provided is $64,918,000 more than the amount assumed in the
President’s budget as reestimated by the Congressional Budget
Office [CBO].

—The Committee recommendation reflects the budgetary and
management efficiencies that are included in the overall fiscal
policy of the administration’s budget for fiscal year 1994. For
example, the judiciary’s request included cost-of-living pay in-
creases for judges and court personnel while budgets for the
executive branch and legislative branch assumed a pay freeze
for all Federal employees. The judiciary request also included
funding to implement locality pay increases, while all other
budgets reflected no such increases. These requested increases
are not provided in the Committee recommendation.

—The Committee also achieved savings through implementation
of the President’s Governmentwide fiscal year 1994 cost sav-
ingg measures which reduce administrative overhead 3 percent
iandlreduce staff levels 2.5 percent below the 1993 fiscal year
evels.

—$2,070,400,000, an increase of $91,400,000, has been provided
courts of appeals, district courts, and other judicial services.
The Committee recommendation reflects $81,973,000 in sav-
ings achieved through implementation of a pay freeze, and the
administrative overhead and FTE reductions discussed above.
In addition, the Committee notes that more than $60,000,000
in savings can be made within requested adjustments to base
to permit funding of programs vital to the smooth functioning
of the courts. These reductions include denial of base increases
for automation, prior-year cost absorptions, systems furniture
purchases, and other discretionary expenses.



10

—$286,170,000, an increase of $16,049,000, has been provided
defender services. The Committee recommendation reflects
$22,227,000 in savings achieved through implementation of a
pay freeze and the administrative overhead reduction dis-
cussed above, as well as additional savings totaling
$75,806,000 made possible by revised estimates which are dis-
cussed in more detail under title III of this report.

United States Information Agency

—3$741,693,000 for USIA diplomacy and Voice of America pro-
ams, $11,693,000 above the House allowance. Included is
10,000,000 to initiate Radio Free Asia.

—$250,702,000 for educational and cultural exchange programs,

$27,255,000 above the House allowance.

—$35,000,000 for the National Endowment for Democracy. An
increase of $5,000,000 above fiscal year 1993 and $35,000,000
above the House allowance. ‘

—$28,351,000 for Radio and Television Marti to ensure the flow
of free, uncensored news and information to the people of
Cuba. The House allowance eliminates funding for these pro-
grams,

Small Business Administration

—$212,987,000 for SBA business loan guarantee and direct loan
programs, the same as the President’s full budget request in-
cluding the $67,633,000 categorized as an investment.

—$67,000,000 for small business development centers,
$3,500,000 for the Service Cori)s of Retired Executives
[SCORE], and $14,635,000 for small business microloan grants,
technical assistance, and credit subsidies to provide for a
$33,672,000 program level.

Other related agencies

—$14,000,000 for the Arms Control and Disarmament Agency for
the U.S. fiscal year 1994 contribution to the Preparatory Com-
mission for the Organization on the Prohibition on Chemical
Weapons. The House allowance did not provide appropriations
for this purpose.

—3$129,889,000, the budget request, for the Federal Communica-
tions Commission. The Committee disapproves the new cable
television fee proposed in the budget.

—Obligational authority of $88,740,000 for the Federal Trade
Commission, the same as the House allowance. The Committee
has restored bill language, not included in the House allow-
ance, prohibiting the FTC from regulating categories of com-
mercial advertising on the basis of allegedly unfair acts or

ractice.
—g57,856,000 for the Securities and Exchange Commission
which, in combination with carryover and fee collections, fully
funds the SEC program request of $255,356,000.



TITLE I—-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND RELATED
AGENCIES :

The total amount of new domestic discretionary budget authority
for the Department of Justice in fiscal year 1994 is $9,427,146,000.
This represents an increase of $403,945,000, or nearly 4.5 percent,
above 1993 appropriations to date, but is $174,918,000 below the
budget request.

As described in the introduction of this report, within the limited
funds available in the CJS Subcommittee 602(b) allocation, a prior-
ity has been placed on sustaining the progress made to date in the
war on drugs and violent crime, with a special emphasis on stem-
ming the flow of illegal alien entry into this country. Recognizing
that illegal drug use and the violence associated with it continues
to escalate, the Committee has provided additional beds to house
the expanding Federal prisoner population, and increased State
and local assistance in an effort to fight the scourge of drugs head-
on as it spreads through every neighborhood in this country. To
complement these efforts, startup funds for newly authorized juve-
nile delinquency prevention programs have also been included in
the Committee recommendation.

" DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS
JUSTICE ASSISTANCE

Appropriations, 1993 ..ot et $815,299,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .. 665,652,000
House allowance .............cceevenens 650,000,000
Committee recommendation 683,314,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $683,314,000 for
justice assistance programs. This amount is $131,985,000 below the
1993 appropriations to date, but $17,662,000 above the budget re-
quest, and $33,314,000 more than the House allowance.

The Office of Justice Programs is comprised of a number of sepa-
rate and distinct programs. The Committee’s recommendations for
the program level for these programs are as follows:

Program/activity Recommendation
National Institute of JUSLICE ........cccevveeriereieerenierrrsreeereeerreesreeeenenene $22,500,000
Bureau of Justice StatiStiCs .......c.cceeverrceiserererrricrrieesrscensrererssesseessvverses 20,943,000
Emergency assistance ...........ccccevireeneniiiinennssicnensienerieisse
Missing children ..o 6,621,000

(PTIOT YEAT CAITYOVET) ..ocovreerreerestrsemenscrseronsassassasmrassssssessosesrossasisnses (2,000,000)
Regional information sharing system ..........cceviiiinnnininiennininnn 14,200,000
Management and administration ............ 25,300,000
Juvenile justice delinquency prevention . 95,000,000
Victims of Child Abuse Act ......cccooevvvninenne 5,000,000
Antidrug abuse grants 493,500,000

Total, new budget aUthOrity ......cccccovvrreeiriirrecrneisiinccnnnneescnsennne 683,314,000



12

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE

The Committee recommendation provides $22,500,000 for the
National Institute of Justice for fiscal year 1994, a decrease of
$495,000 below the amount provided in 1993, the budget request
for fiscal year 1994, and the House allowance.

BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS

The Committee recommendation provides $20,943,000 for the
Bureau of Justice Statistics for fiscal year 1994, a decrease of
$430,000 below the amount provided in 1993, the budget request
for fiscal year 1994, and the House allowance.

EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE

The Committee recommendation provides no new budget author-
ity for the Emergency Assistance Program for fiscal year 1994, as
requested by the Department.

MISSING CHILDREN

The Committee recommendation provides $6,621,000 for the
Missing Children Program for fiscal year 1994. The Committee un-
derstands that $2,000,000 in prior year unobligated balances for
this program will carry over into fiscal year 1994, making a total
of $8,621,000 available for missing children programs in fiscal year
1994.

Included in this amount is not less than $650,000 to continue
funding of the Safe Return Program, a nationwide program de-
signed to assist law enforcement officials in locating missing citi-
zens afflicted with Alzheimer’s disease.

REGIONAL INFORMATION SHARING SYSTEM

The Committee recommendation provides $14,200,000 for the re-
gional information sharing system [RISS] during fiscal year 1994,
a decrease of $291,000 below the amount provided in fiscal year
1993, the budget request for fiscal year 1994, and the House allow-
ance.

JUVENILE JUSTICE AND DELINQUENCY PREVENTION PROGRAMS

The Committee recommendation includes $100,000,000 for grants
and administrative expenses for the Juvenile Justice and Delin-
quency Prevention [JJDP] Program, an increase of $22,200,000
above the 1993 appropriations to date, and $21,000,000 more than
the budget request. The Committee believes that delinquency pre-
vention and drug abuse prevention are interrelated strategies and
that the Department should continue its commitment toward re-
gucing the incidence of juvenile delinquency as part of the war on

rugs.

Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention [JJDP] Act, title 11

The Committee recommendation includes $88,000,000 for the
Irarious programs authorized under title II of the JJDP Act as fol-
ows:



13

Part A.—The recommendation provides a total of $3,700,000 for
management and administration of programs authorized under the
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention [JJDP] Act. ‘

Part B.—The recommendation provides $76,000,000 for formula
grants to States under the JJDP Act, $3,000,000 more than the
amount provided in fiscal year 1993 and requested in the budget
for fiscal year 1994,

Part C.—The recommendation provides a total of $19,000,000 for
discretionary grants. Within the amount provided for discretionary
grants, the Committee expects the Office of Juvenile Justice Pro-
grams to provide:

—8$500,000 to carry out the provisions of section 241(f) of the Ju-
venile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act to provide fi-
nancial and technical assistance to an organization represent-
ing the State advisory groups [SAG’s].

—$100,000 to an organization representing the State Advisory
Groups [SAG’s] to continue an information center for SAG’s
which will gather and publicize detailed information or pro-

ams which have demonstrated success in one or more States.

—$3,500,000 for law-related education [LRE] programs, of which
$3,200,000 is for a grant to the National Coordinated Law-Re-
lated Education Program; and $100,000 is for a grant to the
national student/parent mock election.

—$2,300,000 for continuation of a grant to the National Council
of Juvenile and Family Courts to provide continuing legal edu-
cation in family and juvenile law.

—$1,500,000 to expand the Teens, Crime, and the Community
Program, a nationally based, locally administered program de-
signed to reduce the high rate of teen substance abuse, delin-
quency, and victimization. In particular, the Committee is sup-
portive of the continued efforts of TC&C and State LRE pro-
grams in their development of cooperative strategies with local
school districts and law enforcement agencies to address the
risk factors facing America’s youth. These programs address
such issues as teens as crime victims, under-age drinking, vio-
lence prevention, and conflict management. The Committee
recognizes that efforts to address the risks facing our youth
cannot be implemented in a vacuum but must be done in whole
community, cooperative efforts to be successful.

Also from within the amount provided discretionary grants, the
recommendation includes $3,500,000 to implement a study of vio-
lence committed by and against juveniles. In Public Law 102-586,
Congress directed the Administrator of the Office of Juvenile Jus-
tice and Delinquency Prevention [OJJDP] to conduct a 3-year study
of youth violence to be conducted by three continuing studies and
four new ones. The Committee notes that with the exception of
some planning funds, OJJDP has failed to respond to this mandate.
In light of the continuing seriousness of the problem of youth vio-
lence, the Committee expects full implementation of this study.
Since the most immediate results will come from three ongoing
studies—the Denver Youth Study, the Pittsburgh Youth Study, and
the Rochester Youth Development Study—a total of $1,500,000
should be made available to continue those studies at the begin-
ning of fiscal year 1994. The new studies, which shall include the



14

Milwaukee County District Attorney’s Homicide Action Project, the
Center for Family in Society at the University of South Carolina,
and other sites as designated in Public Law 102-586, will require
a comparable amount.

Part D—Youth gangs.—The recommendation includes $5,000,000
to expand this program which provides grants to public and private
nonprofit organizations to prevent and reduce the participation of
at-risk youth in violent juvenile gangs. The Committee believes
that prevention programs such as this, which complement the ef-
forts of local jurisdictions, are crucial elements in the war on drugs.

Within the amounts provided under title II of the JJDP Act, the
Committee expects the Office of Juvenile Justice Programs to ex-
amine each of the following proposals and to provide grants if war-
ranted, and to submit a report to the Committee on its intentions
for each proposal:

—8% innovative gang prevention program in northeast Portland,

—A grant to Parents Anonymous, Inc. to expand its national net-

work of State and local organizations which seek to reduce ju-
venile delinquency through family self-help groups.

—A grant for a youth pretrial diversion program in Douglas

County, NE.
—A grant for a pilot child safety project, Kids and Company, in
Bowling Green, KY. ,

Part G—Juvenile Mentoring Program [JUMP]—The rec-
ommendation includes $7,000,000 for a new grant program which
seeks to reduce juvenile delinquency, improve academic perform-
ance, and reduce the dropout rate among at-risk youth through the
use of mentors. JUMP brings together young people in high crime
areas with law enforcement officers and other responsible adults
who are willing to serve as long-term mentors.

Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention [JJDP] Act, title V

The Committee recommendation provides $7,000,000 for a new
delinquency prevention grant program authorized under title V of
the JJDP Act. As authorized, these grants are transmitted through
the State advisory groups to units of local government for delin-
quency prevention programs and activities for at-risk youth.

VICTIMS OF CHILD ABUSE

The Committee provides a total of $5,000,000 for several pro-
grams authorized under the Victims of Child Abuse Act, as follows:
—$1,500,000 for a grant for specialized technical assistance and
training programs to improve the prosecution of child abuse
cases, as authorized by section 214a of the Victims of Child
Abuse Act.

—$1,000,000 for a grant to the National Court Appointed Special
Advocates [CASA] Program for training and technical assist-
ance, as authorized by section 217(b)(1) of the Victims of Child
Abuse Act.

—$2,000,000 for grants to expand at the local level the nation-
wide CASA Program, as authorized by section 217(b)(2) of the
Victims of Child Abuse Act.



15

~—$500,000 for a grant to develop model programs to improve the
judicial system’s handling of child abuse cases, as authorized
y section 223 of the Victims of Child Abuse Act.

STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE

The Committee recommends a total of $493,750,000 for State and
local law enforcement assistance programs in fiscal year 1994. This
amount is $152,250,000 below the amount provided in fiscal year
1993, $2,250,000 below the budget request, but $66,750,000 above
the House allowance.

The Committee notes that $150,000,000 for grants to local com-
munities to hire additional law enforcement personnel was enacted
into law on July 2, 1993. These grants will be awarded during the
fourth quarter of fiscal year 1993 and over the course of fiscal year
1994, The Committee recommendation was made with this addi-
tional source of funding available to States and localities in mind.

Edward Byrne Memorial State and local law enforcement assistance
programs

The Committee recommendation provides $430,750,000 for the
various programs authorized under part E of the Omnibus Crime
Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, as follows:

Formula grants—$371,750,000.—The Committee recommenda-
tion for the State formula grant program is $51,250,000 below the
amount provided in fiscal year 1993. As noted earlier, as a result
of enactment of the 1993 Supplemental Appropriations Act on July
2, 1993, local communities will have access to $150,000,000 in
grants to hire additional law enforcement personnel. In addition,
the Committee recommendation includes $25,000,000 in special dis-
cretionary funds for local community policing projects and another
$25,000,000 in special discretionary funds for State criminal
records upgrade projects. These additional moneﬁls should augment
any reduced level of formula funds provided the States in fiscal
year 1994,

The Committee has included bill language to allow formula grant
funds disbursed under the authority of the Edward Byrne Memo-
rial State and Local Enforcement Assistance Program to be used by
States to fund programs for the prosecution of driving-under-the-
influence charges and for the enforcement of laws relating to alco-
hol use and the operation of motor vehicles. The human costs of
drunk driving are staggering; in 1992 more people were killed in
the United States by drunk drivers (17,699) than were killed in the
costliest year of the Vietnam war due to all causes—combat and
noncombat (14,589). It is entirely appropriate that the war on
drugs include modest efforts to reduce the impact of one of the
deadliest aspects of alcohol abuse. The language does not mandate
that States use formula grant funds for the enforcement of driving-
under-the-influence laws, but it does provide them with that op-
tion.

Discretionary grants

Chapter A: Grants to public/private entities.—The recommenda-
tion provides a total of $50,000,000 for discretionary grants to pub-
lic or private agencies and nonprofit organizations for educational



16

and training programs, technical assistance, improvement of State
criminal justice systems, and demonstration projects of a
multijurisdictional nature. Within the amount provided for these
discretionary grants, the Committee expects the Bureau of Justice
Assistance to provide:

—$2,800,000 to the National Crime Prevention Council to con-
tinue the National Citizens Crime Prevention Campaign
(McGruff).

—3$1,200,000 to DARE America to continue the Drug Abuse Re-
sistance Education Program.

—=$2,500,000 to the Boys and Girls Clubs of America to expand
the number of clubs in public and Indian housing and to en-
hance existing programs. The Committee notes that an esti-
mated 16,800 low-income, at-risk juveniles will be served
through this expansion.

--$2,800,000 to continue the Organized Crime Narcotics [OCN]
Program to support regional organized crime task forces in
order to foster improved Federal, State, and local cooperation.

—$2,800,000 to the Financial Investigations [Finvest] Program
for continuation of ongoing Finvest programs and for expansion
into new projects.

—Not less than $500,000 to continue the criminal drug organiza-
tion project of the South Carolina State grand jury. This fund-
ing will maintain the current project’s scope and operational
capacity and allow for the model to be disseminated to other
jurisdictions.

—3$750,000 to SEARCH, the national justice system information
and statistics group, which has been instrumental in assisting
State and local criminal justice agencies with improving their
information systems. This funding will enable SEARCH to pro-
vide additional technical assistance to States and local agen-
cies as they computerize and improve the accuracy of their
criminal history records.

—$16,000,000 for the continued payments to State and local
agencies for overtime costs incurred as a result of their partici-
pation in joint Federal/State task forces. The Committee rec-
ommendation expects these funds to be distributed as follows:
DEA, $10,700,000; and OCDE, $5,300,000. These are the same
amounts as provided in fiscal year 1993.

—$100,000 to the National Association of Town Watch to con-
tinue assisting neighborhoods throughout the country in their
fight against crime.

—$100,000 to the National Judicial College to provide drug legal
education and training to State and local trial judges.

—8$1,000,000 for the National Crime Prevention Council’s drug
abuse prevention programs in schools and communities. The
Committee is particularly pleased with the positive results of
the Council’s Community Responses to Drug Abuse and Teens
as Resources Against Drugs Programs.

Chapter B: Correctional option grants.—The Committee rec-
ommendation provides a total of $9,000,000 for discretionary grants
to provide for correctional options (including the cost of construc-
tion) that provide alternatives to traditional modes of incarceration
and offender release programs, to be allocated as follows:



17

—$6,000,000 for grants to public agencies (sec. 515 (a)(1)). With-
in the amount provided, the Committee expects $2,000,000 to
be used to continue operation of Los Angeles County’s pioneer-
ing juvenile boot camps. This cost effective and successful al-
ternative for 4,500 young offenders utilizes innovative residen-
tial treatment programs that combine military-style discipline,
education, counseling, and other services and has served as a
model for the Nation. The Committee notes that one-half of the
offenders committed to these camps do not commit other of-
fenses and nearly 80 percent of those committed to the county’s
unique drug treatment boot camp remain arrest-free after their
release. The Committee also expects $400,000 be used for plan-
ning and design work for a multijurisdictional detention center
in San Miguel County, NM. At the current time, local prisoners
must be transported out of the county at considerable cost,
which limits the funds available for rehabilitation and other
purposes. Housing detainees and prisoners close to the home
environment should assist in maintaining family and commu-
nity relationships, which are essential for rehabilitation. The
county has been working with the National Institute of Correc-
tions in developing this concept. The grant is for planning and
design purposes only; the county intends to fund the capital
costs associated with this project.

—$1,500,000 for grants to private nonprofit organizations (sec.
515(a)(2)).

—$1,500,000 for grants to public agencies to establish boot camp
prisons (sec. 515(a)(3)).

Special discretionary grants—$63,000,000.—The Committee rec-
ommendation provides $63,000,000 for special discretionary grants,
as follows:

—$13,000,000, the amount request by the Department, for con-
tinued funding of the modernization of the National Crime In-
formation Center [NCIC]. The NCIC is an FBI-managed sys-
tem which was designed to provide State and local police with
instantaneous information on wanted persons, stolen property,
and criminal history records. The NCIC is the only system by
which local police can identify, in a timely manner, individuals
who have committed a crime in one State and subsequently
moved to another State. The current NCIC is over 20 years old,
is technologically outdated, and is less reliable than state-of-
the-art systems. An upgraded, modernized system [NCIC 2000]
is vitally needed to ensure that the frontline troops in the war
on drugs—the local police-——are provided the proper tools to win
that war. The Committee believes it is appropriate to fund the
developmental costs of NCIC 2000 from the Antidrug Abuse
Grant Program since State and.local police groups will be the
main beneficiaries of an upgraded NCIC.

—$25,000,000 for grants to State and local governments to im-
prove cooperative efforts between law enforcement agencies
and the community by placing more officers on the streets and
employing new, innovative techniques to prevent crime. The
Committee is aware of an interjurisdictional, community polic-
ing proposal developed by the ACTIONS Ad Hoc Committee of
the Santee-Lynches Regional Council of Governments which



18

demonstrates how nonmetro units of local government and var-
ious agencies and organizations can work together to eliminate
violent crime, drug trafficking and abuse, and gang activity in
targeted high-crime areas. Within the amount provided, the
Committee expects $1,000,000 be used to support this
multicounty initiative.

—$25,000,000 for grants to States to upgrade their criminal
records systems. Within this amount, the Committee expects
$10,000,000 will be used to reimburse the Federal Bureau of
Investigation for startup costs associated with establishing a
national repository of criminal history information for use in a
national background check system. This national system will
ultimately be used for background checks by firearms dealers
to assist in the prevention of the sale of handguns to unauthor-
ized persons. '

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

The Committee recommendation provides a total of $29,000,000
for management and administration [M&A] of the Office of Justice
Programs:

Juvenile justice, management, and administration .......c.ccvereereinens $3,700,000
Other PrOZIAIMS .....c.ccoveeiveesieniorieninnnnnistisisssssentossesmsasessssrssssssssesssssssssnsens 25,300,000
TOLAL ..veineeeereererrrassieeeeerserraessosetesmsnrmssesssnesressssssssessansseansssssenns 29,000,000

PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERS BENEFIT PROGRAMS

DEATH BENEFITS

Appropriations, 1993 $28,013,000
Budget estimate, 1994 28,936,000
House allowance ............. 28,936,000
Committee recommendat: . 28,936,000

The Committee recommendation includes the requested language
for death benefits under the Public Safety Officers Benefits Pro-
gram for fiscal year 1994, which will fully fund anticipated pay-
ments. This program provides a death benefit payment to survivors
of Federal, State, and local public safety officers who have died as
a result of personal injury sustained in the line of duty.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 $115,929,000
Budget estimate, 1994 117,389,000
House allowance ............ 117,196,000
Committee recommendati 115,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $115,000,000, a
decrease of $929,000 below the 1993 appropriations to date,
$2,389,000 below the budget request, and $2,196,000 below the
House allowance.

This appropriation funds the development of policy objectives and
the management of the Department and two organizations respon-
sible for the administrative review and appeal of decisions relating



19

to individuals: the Executive Office for Immigration Review and the
pardon attorney.

. The Committee also recommends language making up to
$3,317,000 of this appropriation available for the Facilities Pro-
gram 2000.

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

Appropriations, 1993 ............cceveerveeerienirnrseseneseneenseesseenes $30,622,000

Budget estimate, 1994 .........cccoeeerererinririeresesnisessesesesesseseesesssssssseseenee 30,898,000
House allOWANCE .........c.civerirvenireernrirrinrnsennrersssennsssessssessssssessssessssssesss 30,898,000
Committee recommendation .............ccveerveerenrereimrecnnsrereseesssnessresssaesenses 30,723,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $30,723,000 for
the Office of Inspector General [OIG]. The amount recommended is
$175,000 below the budget request, but $101,000 above the 1993
appropriations to date.

The Committee has included language: (1) making up to $10,000
of this appropriation available for emergencies of a confidential
character; and (2) making funds available for the acquisition, lease,
maintenance, and operation of motor vehicles.

WEED AND SEED FUND

Appropriations, 1993 ............cccvveininieninieeeeenneeisessesrssians $13,150,000

. Budget estimate, 1994 ...........c.cccvccreeeereiriiereorinnrisesnssnesessessenssessens 13,492,000
House allowance .. rentrereesaesbeaseras e ae st e stanstanabasentas 12,829,000
Committee recommendation ............ccenienerieriniisninnissiesernscsseesesssenes 13,150,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $13,150,000 for
the Weed and Seed Program fund for fiscal year 1994. The amount
recommended is the same as the 1993 appropriations to date,
$342,000 below the budget request, but $321,000 more than the
House allowance.

The Committee expects the Weed and Seed Program fund to pro-
vide existing weed and seed grantees with supplemental grants to
support the continuance of the projects through fiscal year 1994.

The Committee’s recommendation includes bill language, similar
to that included in fiscal year 1993, making funds available for
grants or agreements with State agencies, or to reimburse Federal
agencies in order to execute the weed and seed strategy. The lan-
guage also allows the Attorney General to direct additional Depart-
ment of Justice funds and personnel to support the Weed and Seed
Program initiative upon notification of the House and Senate Ap-
propriations Committees in accordance with section 606 of this act.

FEDERAL/STATE PARTNERSHIPS

ApPropriations, 1993 .........ccocviiiiiiiniereiireeineete e sisrenstete e eensstesets sssesesesaessssiertssesan
Budget estimate, 1994 .......cccoivvrivieviniveniereeiseriniseeesneressssessessssssesses $100,000,000
HouSe AlIOWEAINCE .......cccoeeiiiiiiiicriinienee e sieesieeesstesttssstesssesssssssssesssearsass seesssesssseessansssesssnes
Committee recommendation ..........c.cccvvvereeieeneeriesreerrresrrieeraerressneses sessnesssrssessessressasnes

The Committee recommendation provides no funding for this new
program. Specifically, the budget requested a total of $100,000,000
for Federal/State partnerships to be allocated as follows:
$50,000,000 for community policing; $25,000,000 for criminal
records upgrade; and $25,000,000 for police corps scholarships.



20

The Committee recommendation does, however, include
$25,000,000 in new funding to support community policing projects
and another $25,000,000 in new funding to support criminal
records upgrades under the Office of Justice Programs, Justice As-
sistance, since these activities are authorized under the State and
Local Law Enforcement Assistance Grant Program.

U.S. PAROLE COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ..... $9,309,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ... . 9,385,000
House allowance ................ " 9,385,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccccoceevvvrreierienienreneriesoneeeesessssoreens 9,123,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,123,000 for
the U.S. Parole Commission in fiscal year 1994. The recommenda-
tion is a decrease of $186,000 below the 1993 appropriations to
date and $262,000 below the budget request and House allowance.
The Committee recommendation reflects the continuation of the
Parole Commission’s phasedown and the implementation of the
sentencing reform guidelines. '

The U.S. Parole Commission is an independent body within the
Department of Justice which makes decisions regarding the grant-
ing or denial of parole, conditions of parole, supervision of parolees,
and mandatory releases, recommitment in the event of violation of
the conditions of supervision, and termination of supervision as
outlined in the 1976 Parole Commission and Reorganization Act.

LEGAL ACTIVITIES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES

Appropriations, 1993 ..........icemereeneierenceseeisasissseresssassase $395,500,000
Budget estimate, 1694 ........ccocevvvinviinciriinnnn . 408,384,000
House allowance .........ccccccoviverrreernenenvesssensens . 400,968,000
Committee recommendation 400,086,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $400,086,000,
an increase of $4,586,000 over the 1993 appropriations to date. The
amount recommended is $8,298,000 below the budget request and
$882,000 below the House allowance. The Committee recommenda-
tion provides for requested adjustments to base but does not pro-
vide funding to support program enhancements.

This appropriation supports the Attorney General through the
establishment of litigative policy, conduct of litigation, and various
other legal responsibilities, through the Office of the Solicitor Gen-
eral, the Tax Division, the Criminal Division, the Office of Legal
Counsel, the Civil Rights Division, the Land and Natural Re-
sources Division, the Civil Division, and INTERPOL.

The Committee recommendation includes language which allows
up to $20,000 for expenses of collecting evidence, $10,000,000 for
litigation support contracts, and not to exceed $50,099,000 for office
automation systems, to remain available until expended. In addi-
tion, the Committee has included language allowing INTERPOL to
use $1,000 for official reception and representation expenses.




21

OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL FOR IMMIGRATION RELATED UNFAIR
EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES

The Committee understands that of the $8,561,000 in unobli-
gated balances remaining in the immigration legalization fund to
be carried over from fiscal year 1993 to fiscal year 1994, $3,000,000
will be used by the Office of Special Counsel for grants to commu-
nity-based organizations for outreach programs, as authorized in
Public Law 102-140.

VACCINE INJURY COMPENSATION TRUST FUND

Appropriations, 1993 .... $2,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .. 3,000,000
House allowance ........... 1,900,000
Committee recommendation 2,000,000

The Committee recommendation provides for the reimbursement
of $2,000,000 for fiscal year 1994 from the special fund for the Jus-
tice Department expenses associated with litigating cases under
the National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986.

CIVIL LIBERTIES PUBLIC EDUCATION FUND

Appropriations, 1993 .........cccceevrnreriinieinienressesesaseseensesssesressresssssnsesssass $500,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ............cccccoveeemrnnrirnrernenneercsieneneessonosseesessans 105,000,000
House allOWANCE .........coovvverreeirierrireisrrnisaeecosssrnessrescssssersrsarassssessssssrass 100,000,000
Committee recommendation ............cccceeriereereccennreninisesseerseessesseessersessees 100,000,000

The Committee recommendation includes $100,000,000 to con-
tinue payments to eligible individuals of Japanese ancestry who
were interned during World War II, as authorized in the Civil Lib-
erties Act Amendments of 1992. The Committee recommendation
does not, however, include $5,000,000 in discretionary funding to
begin the new educational grant program.

ANTITRUST DIVISION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ..........coccovrrerereenrnesrenemneests et ssasessensas $44,626,000
Budget estimate, 1994 44,817,000
House alloWANCE ........cccevriireerverrenrcinesseeessesiisn 44,817,000
Committee recommendation 43,092,000

The Committee recommendation provides a total of $62,092,000
in new obligational authority for the Antitrust Division for fiscal
year 1994. Of this amount, $19,000,000 will be derived from antici-
pated fee collections in fiscal year 1994, resulting in a net appro-
priation of $43,092,000.

The Committee recommendation includes language which (1) al-
lows $19,000,000 in fees be retained; (2) reduces appropriated
funds as fees are collected; and (8) makes fees in excess of
$19,000,000 available until expended in fiscal year 1995. The total
program level of $62,092,000 is the same as that assumed in the
budget request.



22

U.S. ATTORNEYS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ...........ccvcevviviieinecnnn e $768,300,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ..........c.oooovvceimircierieeececreereeieeesessesresresassereaes 808,797,000
House alloWance .............cocoevnievininennnnninriosiesneeesesssssssssessasses 808,797,000
Committee recommendation ...........eeeeeviviiiicsseeneeeeeeeeeeeseesessesessnens 818,797,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $818,797,000 for
activities of U.S. attorneys, an increase of $50,497,000 over the
1993 appropriation to date. The Committee recommendation is
$10,000,000 more than the budget request and House allowance.
The Committee understands that, based on the latest available in-
formation, the U.S. attorneys’ requested base increase of
$46,022,000 for GSA rent can be reduced by $16,000,000. When
this savings is coupled with the $10,000,000 increase provided in
the Committee recommendation, the deficit reduction proposal of
$32,702,000 and 217 FTE can be reduced to $6,702,000 and no
FTE. This will permit the U.S. attorneys to reinstate the Summer
Employment Program at a cost of $4,300,000, as well as to mitigate
the impact of the hiring freeze in fiscal year 1994.

The primary mission of the U.S. attorneys is to execute the func-
tion of being the principal litigators of the U.S. Government. This
mission is accomplished by 94 district offices in the United States,
Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, Guam, and the Northern Mari-
anas. The U.S. attorneys’ appropriation consists of six programs.
These programs are: criminal litigation, civil litigation, debt collec-
tion, organized crime drug enforcement, legal education, and man-
agement and administration.

The Committee has included language which allows the U.S. at-
torneys to enter into intergovernmental agreements, expend up to
$2,500,000 to be used for debt collection purposes, expend up to
$8,000 for official reception and representation expenses, and ex-
pend up to $10,000,000 for automated litigation support contracts.

The Committee is concerned with the increase in drug trafficking
activity, drug-related violence, and illegal alien criminal activity in
the Yakima Valley in Washington State and directs the Attorney
General to provide to the Committee a report by March 30, 1994,
addressing the Federal law enforcement needs in that area.

U.S. TRUSTEE SYSTEM FUND
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 .........cccccorrenreinreenrenniiesiesienieeressissessesesnenmssresens $57,221,000
Budget estimate, 1994 57,350,000
House allowance ...................... 56,521,000
Committee recommendation 46,150,000

The Committee recommendation provides $46,150,000 for the
U.S. Trustees Program for fiscal year 1994 which, when added to
anticipated offsetting collections of $53,687,000, will provide total
obligational authority of $99,837,000.

Public Law 99-554, the Bankruptcy Judges, U.S. Trustees, and
Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of 1986, established a U.S. trustee
system fund in the U.S. Treasury and provided for the collection
and deposit of filing fees and maintenance charges into the fund to



23

finance program operations. The system of fees and charges pro-
duces sufficient revenue to cover program costs.

As noted later in the report, section 111 of this act includes lan-
guage increasing the filing fee in chapters 7 and 13 by $15 and de-
posits the increase as offsetting collections into the U.S. trustee
system fund. Estimated additional offsetting collections as a result
of this fee increase are $16,200,000. By reducing the direct author-
ity by $11,200,000 the net increase for U.S. Trustees Program ac-
tivities is $5,000,000 above the budget request for fiscal year 1994.

The Committee expects the U.S. trustees will use these addi-
tional resources to enhance their efforts in the area of trustee su-
pervision and bankruptcy fraud, assuring that private trustees are
subject to close supervision, adhere to strict fiduciary standards
and act to maximize the distribution of estate assets to creditors
and that violations of criminal laws by both trustees and debtors
are referred to appropriate law enforcement authorities for further
investigation and prosecution. The Committee is aware of the
strides that the program has made since implementing these
white-collar crime initiatives, but recognize that the resources pro-
vided to date have not been sufficient to adequately address the
magnitude of fraud in the system, estimated in 10 percent of all
bankruptcy cases with assets of $28,000,000,000.

FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ..........cccccererivneieisenicreinseesresssererssssessne $898,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ... 940,000
House allowance ........................ 940,000
Committee recommendation 898,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $898,000, the
same as the 1993 appropriations to date. The amount rec-
ommended is $42,000 below the budget request and the House al-
lowance.

The principal mission of the Foreign Claims Settlement Commis-
sion is to settle the claims of American citizens arising out of na-
tionalization, expropriation, or other takings of their properties and
interest by certain foreign governments. The Commission also
serves in an advisory capacity to other Government agencies in
matters of policy on claims of the United States against foreign
governments.

U.S. MARSHALS SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 . $333,300,000
Budget estimate, 1994 339,808,000
House allowance 339,808,000
Committee recommendati 337,808,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $337,808,000 for
the U.S. Marshals Service, an increase of $4,508,000 over the 1993
appropriation to date. The Committee recommendation is
$2,000,000 below the budget request and House allowance.



24

The Federal Government is represented in each of the 94 judicial
districts by a U.S. marshal. The primary mission of the U.S. Mar-
shals Service is responsibility for the protection of the Federal judi-
ciary, protection of witnesses, execution of warrants and court or-
ders, and custody and transportation of unsentenced prisoners. It
is the principal support force in the Federal judicial system and an
integral part of the Federal law enforcement community.

The amount provided in the Committee recommendation will
support 98 percent of requested adjustments to base. The Commit-
tee expects the U.S. Marshals Service to reexamine their request
and eliminate those which may no longer be necessary or which are
of a lower priority.

The Committee has included language in the bill which allows up
to $6,000 for official reception and representation expenses for the
U.S. Marshals Service.

SUPPORT OF U.S. PRISONERS

Appropriations, 1993 .........ccocereeecnrieinecnne e cess e snsasess $234,125,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .........ccooceveirrrenernriniieiieseseeessessessnsesasseansens 356,884,000
House alloWANCE ........ccoeeievieeiiicerreereeteeee e resrese e e e saesbbesassansenes 307,700,000
Committee recommendation ..............ceceinenneiineeecnenneenimnrenee e 312,884,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $312,884,000,
an increase of $78,759,000 over 1993 appropriations to date. The
amount recommended is $44,000,000 below the budget request but
$5,184,000 above the House allowance. The Committee rec-
ommendation provides for requested adjustments to base and will
permit partial funding of requested program enhancements for the
caire of unsentenced Federal prisoners held in contract detention fa-
cilities.

The Committee notes the inclusion of language in section 110 of
this act which allows the Attorney General to reimburse the Fed-
eral judiciary or a State or local government for the cost of incar-
ceration. In fiscal year 1993, it costs the Bureau of Prisons about
$58 per day to incarcerate a Federal detainee or prisoner and the
averaEe daily cost for housing Federal unsentenced prisoners in
local facilities is about $53 per day. Electronic monitoring, on the
other hand, costs the U.S. Probation Service about $17 to $19 per
day per prisoner/detainee maintained. If alternative sentencing
practices are utilized more frequently for Federal prisoners, the
Committee believes the budget estimate of cost of jail days for fis-
cal year 1994 can be substantially reduced.

Funds for the Cooperative Agreement Program [CAP], which
were appropriated under this account prior to fiscal year 1994, are
grovided in the buildings and facilities appropriation of the Federal

rison System, as reckuested by the administration.

FEES AND EXPENSES OF WITNESSES

Appropriations, 1993 ..........ccccviniinreinnerienneseennsnsssisinsrseessossesassess $81,010,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ............ . 103,022,000
House allowance .........c.ccccvevennenn. . 103,022,000
Committee recommendation 103,022,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $103,022,000,
an increase of $22,012,000 above the 1993 appropriation to date.
The recommendation is the same as the budget request and the



25

House allowance. Because this account is considered mandatory for
scorekeeping purposes, the Committee was able to include the full
budget request. However, because the new D.C. Information Pro-
gram is considered discretionary, the Committee was unable to ac-
commodate its funding within our constrained 602(b) allocation.

This appropriation %)rovides for fees and expenses of witnesses
who appear on behalf of the Government in cases in which the
United States is a party, including fact and expert witnesses, men-
tal competency examinations, and witness protection. The Commit-
tee has included language, similar to that included in previous ap-
propriations acts, which allows up to $4,750,000 for protected wit-
ness safesites, and up to $1,000,000 for the purchase and mainte-
nance of armored vehicles for prisoner transportation. The rec-
ommendation provides new language making up to $4,000,000
available until expended for the purchase, installation and mainte-
nance of a secure automated information system.

COMMUNITY RELATIONS SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ... $26,106,000
Budget estimate, 1994 34,545,000
House allowance ..........ccccceceerieenvnveresssssrsnnisssssannaeeeees 26,792,000
Committee recommendation 26,106,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $26,106,000, the
same amount as provided in fiscal year 1993. The Committee rec-
ommendation is $8,439,000 below the budget request and $686,000
below the House allowance.

The Community Relations Service was established by title X of
the Civil Rights Act of 1964 to provide assistance to communities
in resolving disagreements arising from discriminatory practices.
The Service is also responsible for administering the program of as-
sistance for Cuban and Haitian entrants, as mandated by section
501(c), title V of the Refugee Education Assistance Act of 1980.

The Committee recommendation includes bill language which
makes up to $16,278,000 available for the Cuban-Haitian Entrant
Program, and which will allow the Federal Prison System and the
Immigration and Naturalization Service to transfer funds to the
Community Relations Service [CRS] to expedite the outplacement
of eligible Mariel Cuban prisoners, and other aliens, to CRS facili-
ties. The Cuban-Haitian Entrant Program can often house Mariel
Cubans at a lower average cost than housing them in Bureau of
Prisons [BOP] or INS facilities. Also, moving Mariel Cubans, and
other aliens, out of BOP facilities frees up space in facilities that
are currently operating over their rated capacity.

ASSETS FORFEITURE FUND
Appropriations, 1993 ..........cccccvmermreniiniimienenen e $58,000,000

Budget estimate, 1994 ........ccccovvineereneeicninecieenrssssessesseensseresssssessees 63,000,000
House allOWANCE ......ccccevviiiiiieienienirrenrieirereesessseessesessnsassessasssvesessess 60,275,000
Committee recommendation ..........cccceervnnmniieceerneesscnnesnensees Vreesreenres 58,000,000

The Committee recommends $58,000,000 for the assets forfeiture
fund, the same amount as appropriated to date in fiscal year 1993.
The recommendation is $5,000,000 below the budget request and



26

$2,275,000 below the House allowance. The Committee rec-
ommendation includes amounts for program-related expenses, such
as payment of awards for information, retrofitting of seized convey-
ances, and purchase of evidence.

RADIATION EXPOSURE COMPENSATION

PAYMENT TO RADIATION EXPOSURE COMPENSATION TRUST FUND

Appropriations, 1993 ..........c.cccveeriueierrieressicsinrenresssnessuerssseesesssnsisatssens $170,750,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ........cccccviiirrnnnniiinnnie e 250,000
HoUSE QlIOWANCE ......ccooveieeeeevetientrcrcseretrrnereeseeseestestaresssnssssessssssessesers ssemssessnssesssassssssess
Committee recomMmMENdAtiON .......cccoivrivernniienirisnnneeeieissessesnsrnssessns sosesrssesssesssssessossens

The Committee recommends no new funds for payment to the ra-
diation exposure compensation trust fund for fiscal year 1994. The
Department has informed the Committee that amounts previously
appropriated are sufficient to cover anticipated payments of claims
in fiscal year 1994 to eligible individuals exposed to radiation as a
result of atmospheric nuclear tests and uranium mining activity.
Recent estimates indicate that approximately $110,000,000 will
carry forward into fiscal year 1994.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

ApDropriations, 1993 ..........c.ccoevmvernrnirecnsnmnssisssssernaesessnnessssssisie $2,722,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .........cccceviniinicricriinminninsiniene, 2,722,000
House AllOWATNICE ....oc..eieeeerrvrenieiierenennsesscnsiessssessinseassassssssnsssmsssssnssses 2,586,000
Committee recommendation .............ccoreeneieninesiecnenmecnessssenssensessens 2,668,000

The Committee recommends $2,668,000 to support administering
radiation exposure claims in fiscal year 1994. Tge Committee rec-
ommendation is $54,000 below the 1993 appropriation to date and
the budget request, but $82,000 above the House allowance. The
Committee believes the recommendation is sufficient to meet the
Civil Division’s expenses for handling the claims and litigation
arising from the Radiation Exposure Compensation Act.

INTERAGENCY LAW ENFORCEMENT

ORGANIZED DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT

ADDropriations, 1993 ......cccccoenviirrenmmeinsninisisssiesisisssas s sees $385,248,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ..........cc.eunenn 384,381,000
House allowance .........cccoevvvenrecnne 384,381,000
Committee recommendation 382,381,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $382,381,000, a
decrease of $2,867,000 below 1993 appropriations to date. The
amount recommended is $2,000,000 below the budget request and
House allowance. However, subsequent to submission of the budget
request and House Committee consideration of this act, the Com-
mittee was informed by the Office of Management and Budget of
a $2,000,000 adjustment to base for nonrecurring computer equip-
ment purchases made in fiscal year 1993.

The Committee recommendation includes language, included in
previous acts, which allows the Attorney General to reallocate un-
obligated balances among participating organizations, and which
makes $50,000,000 available until expended. The recommendation
provides funds to OCDE agencies as follows:




27
OCDE REIMBURSEMENTS BY AGENCY

[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year—

Committee rec-
1993 enacted 1994 request ommendation
Drug law enforcement:
Drug Enforcement Administration ..................... 97,126 96,907 96,907
Federal Bureau of Investigation ....................... 99,298 99,144 99,144
Immigration and Naturalization Service ........... 11,019 10,946 10,946
U.S. marshals 1,160 1,169 1,169
Customs Service 29,220 29,153 29,153
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms ........ 10,675 10,633 10,633
Internal Revenue Service .............ceceeeesermmorreeee 38,673 38,523 38,523
Coast Guard 910 922 922
State and local overtime (reimbursement) ....... (5,300) (5,300) (5,300)
Subtotal 288,081 287,397 287,397
Regional drug intelligence:
Drug Enforcement Administration ..................... 2,222 2,245 2,245
Federal Bureau of investigation ....................... 11,512 11,566 9,566
Undistributed 2,000 2,054 2,054
Subtotal 15,734 15,865 15,865
Prosecutions:
U.S. attorneys 78,069 17,17 77,717
Criminal Division 742 751 751
Tax Division 1,273 1,286 1,286
Subtotal 80,084 79,754 79,754
Administrative support: Executive office .................. 1,349 1,365 1,365
Total 385,248 384,381 382,381

As noted above, the Committee recommendation reduces by
$2,000,000 the level of funding provided the FBI under regional
drug intelligence squads [RDIS’]. A $2,000,000 enhancement pro-
vided this account in fiscal year 1993 was distributed to the FBI
for the purchase of computer equipment in support of the RDIS’
and should not appear as a recurring expense.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Approprigtions, 1993 .........cccccccciverernirneniesnceieir s snes $2,007,423,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .. 2,060,405,000
House allowance .........ccccoeeneene 2,024,705,000
Committee recommendation 2,038,705,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,038,705,000,
an increase of $31,282,000 above the 1993 appropriations to date.
The Committee recommendation is $21,700,000 below the budget
request but $14,000,000 above the House allowance. The Commit-
tee recommendation provides for requested adjustments to base
funding as well as $19,000,000 in program enhancements.



28

As discussed earlier in the report, the Committee is operating
under a constrained 602(b) allocation for outlays in 1994 and is un-
able to fund many of the administration’s requested program in-
creases. The Committee has, however, attempted to prioritize the
limited resources available for fiscal year 1994 and expects the FBI
to do likewise when allocating the funds provided in this act. In
particular, the Committee urges the Attorney General and other
policy officials of the Department of Justice [DOJ] to review with
precision the drug law enforcement operation of the Department
with the result being elimination of duplication of effort in the war
on drugs. The Committee urges that the first efficiencies be sought
in elimination of redundant overhead and support infrastructures.

INTEGRATED AUTOMATED FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM

The Committee recommendation includes $84,400,000 to con-
tinue the development of the integrated automated fingerprint
identification system [IAFIS] in fiscal year 1994. This represents
an increase of $9,000,000 above the 1993 appropriation to date but
$16,700,000 below the amended budget request.

The Committee continues to recognize and support the critical
law enforcement services provided by the FBI to State and local
law enforcement agencies, and believes one of the most vital is the
provision of fingerprint identification services. The FBI has em-
barked on a major initiative to automate these services in order to
reduce the response time. In 1993, State and local law enforcement
agencies submitted 4,630,000 criminal fingerprint requests, or ap-

roximately 90 percent of the total requests. The Committee be-
jeves the requested enhancement of $9,000,000 for the continued
development of the integrated automated fingerprint identification
system is critical to the future success of law enforcement on the
Federal, State, and local level, and has provided these resources by
reducing the funds allocated for the State and local drug grant for-
mula program.

In addition, the Committee recommendation provides
$13,000,000 through the Office of Justice Programs for the final in-
stallment for the National Crime Information Center [NCIC] 2000
initiative.

The Committee notes that the budget request for fiscal year 1994
was amended to include an increase of $16,700,000 to provide fund-
ing to transfer an estimated 500 employees, involved in fingerprint
identification operations, from FBI headquarters to satellite facili-
ties in Clarksburg, WV, as part of the ongoing IAFIS automation
initiative. The Committee notes that this requirement has been ac-
commodated within funds provided the FBI in fiscal year 1993, and
ag%ordingly additional appropriations are not required in fiscal year
1994.

COUNTERTERRORISM INITIATIVE

The Committee recommendation also includes $10,000,000 for ex-
panding and upgrading FBI counterterrorism capabilities. The vul-
nerability of the United States to terrorist attack has been dem-
onstrated by the February bombing of the World Trade Center in
New York City and the recent breakup of an alleged bomb/assas-



29

sination plot against the United Nations, major public transpor-
tation facilities, Federal Government buildings, and elected V-
ernment officials. The Committee recognizes that an adequate re-
sponse to the emerging global terrorist threat must be twofold:
first, preventing known or suspected terrorists from entering the
United States, and second, providing the necessary law eng)rce-
ment intelligence and investigative response to swiftly identify and
apprehend terrorists who commit such acts within our borders.
This recommendation compliments funding being provided to the
Department of State to improve the identification of known and
suspected terrorists through the use of improved visa and passport
technologies.

Specifically, the Committee recommendation will allow the FBI
to: train and activate a second hostage rescue team ($4,600,000);
upgrade and expand FBI Laboratory explosives and bomb analysis
capabilities and install safety-related equipment for examiners and
technicians ($1,250,000); improve the capabilities of the Terrorist
Research and Analytical Center by integrating electronic filing, dig-
ital imaging, and multimedia technologies into the terrorist infor-
mation system ($1,250,000); acquire replacement weapons and re-
lated eﬁuipment for local special weapons and tactics teams to in-
sure full compatibility and interoperability with hostage rescue
teams ($1,000,000); develop tactical operations techniques for crisis
response/hostage barricade situations ($1,000,000); and conduct
counterterrorism research and development activities, to include
technology assessment and development, operational techniques,
terrorist profiling, and special events management ($900,000).

The Committee also recommends language which allows for the
purchase of up to 1,665 passenger vehicles without regard to gen-
eral purchase price limitations; up to $70,000 for unforeseen emer-

encies; up to $25,000,000 for ADP and telecommunications; up to
%1,000,000 for undercover operations to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 1995; up to $8,000,000 for research and development to
remain available until expended; up to $10,000,000 for terrorism
expenses; $84,400,000 for expenses for the automation of finger-
rint identification services to remain available until expended;

1,500,000 to maintain an independent program office for the relo-
cation of the Identification Division anJJ the automation of finger-
print identification services; and up to $45,000 for official reception
and representation expenses.

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

ADPropriations, 1093 ...........ccooec.ueevvesemmsssssssssssssnesess SN $718,684,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .........cccccoiieenrinnecriinnnennniione. 731,639,000
House allowance ............... 718,684,000
Committee recommendation 725,161,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $725,161,000 for
the Drug Enforcement Administration [DEA], an increase of
$6,477,000 above the 1993 appropriations to date. The Committee
recommendation is $6,478,000 below the budget request but
$6,477,000 above the House allowance. The Committee notes that
the funding level proposed allows for some program growth as a re-



30

sult of the revenue earned in DEA’s “Diversion control fee” account.
The Committee understands that the “Diversion control fee” ac-
count is expected to earn $42,123,000 in 1994, compared to
$12,000,000 in 1993. Thus, a substantial portion of the Diversion
Control Program, which was funded with direct appropriations in
1993, will now be funded with user fees in 1994. This, in turn,
frees up other resources to enhance DEA operations.

However, by reducing the amount requested, the Committee in-
tends to signal that the Drug Enforcement Administration and the
Department of Justice [DOJ] need to begin to institute program ef-
ficiencies. In particular, the Committee expects the Attorney Gen-
eral to review with precision the drug enforcement operation of the
Department with the result being elimination of duplication of ef-
fort in the war on drugs. The Committee does not support redun-
dant field operational assets and urges that the first efficiencies be
sought in elimination of redundant overhead and support infra-
structures. .

The Committee recommendation includes language which allows
for the purchase of up to 1,117 passenger vehicies without regard
to purchase price limitations; up to $70,000 for unforeseen emer-

encies; up to $4,000,000 for ADP and telecommunications; up to
%4,000,000 for evidence and information; up to $2,000,000 for lab-
oratory equipment to remain available until expended; and up to
$45,000 for official reception and representation expenses.

The Committee recognizes that many areas of the country re-
quire additional DEA agents and it expects the DEA to continue to
carefully consider its placement of these resources, positioning
manpower as needed in both rural and high-intensity drug traffick-
ing areas. In addition, the Committee is concerned with the DEA’s
intention to reduce funding for the State and local task force pro-
gram, particularly in view of this administration’s support of Fed-
eral/State partnerships in fighting illegal drug trafficking and the
violent crime that accompanies it. The Committee urges the De-
partment to carefully review the DEA’s execution of the resources
provided in this act to ensure the administration’s strategy for
fighting the war on drugs is implemented.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 $965,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .. 1,018,052,000
House allowance ........ ... 1,059,000,000
Committee recommendatio: 1,048,538,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,048,538,000,
an increase of $83,538,000 above the 1993 appropriations to date
and $30,486,000 more than the budget request. The Committee rec-
ommendation provides in full for the requested adjustments to base
as well as a $50,152,000 enhancement for border patrol activities.
In addition, as noted below, an anticipated increase in fees col-
lected at land border ports of entry will permit the hiring of 200
new inspectors in fiscal year 1994. This is 37 positions and
$7,000,000 more than the 163 positions and $10,000,000 program
enhancement requested in the budget.




31

The Committee recommends bill language, similar to that in-
cluded in previous appropriations acts, which allows up to $50,000
to meet unforeseen emergencies and up to $5,000 to be used for of-
ficial reception and representation expenses; for the purchase of
motor vehicles for police-type use and for uniforms without regard
to general purchase price limitations; for the acquisition and oper-
ation of aircraft and for research; up to $400,000 for research to be
available until expended; and up to $25,000 to be paid to individ-
uals employees for overtime. The recommendation also includes
new bill language which allows up to $10,000,000 for basic officer
training, and extends the land border fee pilot project from Septem-
ber 30, 1993, to September 30, 1996 for projects on the northern
border of the United States only.

ADDITIONAL LAND BORDER INSPECTORS

The Committee understands that the INS has initiated a rule-
making that would allow INS to charge a nominal fee for certain
adjudicatory services provided along United States land borders.
These fees could result in the collection of an anticipated
$17,000,000 in offsetting receipts in fiscal year 1994. The Commit-
tee expects the INS to apply these additional fees, if regulations
are promulgated, to the improvement or expansion of services at
the land border ports of entry by the hiring of 200 inspectors in fis-
cal year 1994,

ADDITIONAL BORDER PATROL STAFFING

The Committee recommendation provides a total increase of
$45,072,000 for the border patrol in fiscal year 1994. Specifically,
the Committee expects the INS to apply $5,920,000 to restore the
93 border patrol positions included as an administrative reduction
in the budget request; and $39,152,000 to hire 600 new border pa-
trol agents. The Committee expects the additional border patrol
agents to be primarily targeted on the Southwest border and notes
that these additional agents, when properly deployed, should aid in
deterring the current flow of illegal aliens into the United States.

DETENTION AND DEPORTATION ENHANCEMENT

The Committee recommendation also includes the requested in-
crease of $11,000,000 to support 254 new positions to staff the ex-
panded service processing centers at Florence, AZ, and El Centro,
CA. These two expanded facilities will be ready to house up to 375
additional aliens. Staffing will also be increased at other existing
service processing centers. In addition, the Committee expects
$2,252,600 of the increase to be directed to alien deportation and
detention costs. The Committee notes the importance of providing
this detention and deportation enhancement, particularly in light
of anticipated increased illegal alien apprehensions resulting from
the 600 additional border patrol agents provided through this act.

ALIEN DETENTION FACILITIES ENHANCEMENT

An additional $75,000,000 has been provided by the Committee
under the Federal Prison System, “Buildings and facilities” account



32

for the express purpose of construction, renovation, and equipping
of Immigration and Naturalization Service [INS] service processing
centers and other alien detention facilities. The Committee expects
$65,000,000 to be used to add at least 1,750 additional beds in five
to six new service processing centers along the Southwest border.
The remaining $10,000,000 is expected to be used to provide new
detention space for aliens transiting into the country via our inter-
national air ports of entry.

The Committee believes that as part of the Nation’s attempt to
deter illegal alien entry into the country, there must be a credible
detention deterrent available to INS as its enhanced border patrol
complement and its investigative efforts apprehend a greater num-
ber of persons who are illegally in the United States.

COMPUTER EQUIPMENT

The Committee is aware of the State of Hawaii’s efforts to ease
facilities constraints at the international arrivals building of Hono-
lulu International Airport and commends the State for undertaking
this port expansion. The Committee is also aware that computer
e%uipment is necessary to make the additional stations operational.
The Committee expects the INS to ensure that adequate resources
are provided from the “Inspections user fee” account to purchase
and install this computer equipment so that the additional lanes
may become operational as soon as possible as a means to facilitate
inspection at this port of entry.

NATIONAL CRIMINAL ALIEN TRACKING CENTER

Section 7343 of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988 and section
242(a) of the Immigration Act of 1990 directs the Attorney General
to devise and implement a system to make available daily (on a 24-
hour basis), to Federal, State, and local authorities, the investiga-
tive resources of the INS to determine whether individuals arrested
for aggravated felonies by such authorities, are aliens. The Com-
mittee is aware that IINS has done substantial planning on this
project over the last several years, and that South Burlington, VT,
has been selected by the Justice Department as the site for the Na-
tional Criminal Alien Tracking Center [NCATC].

The Committee directs the INS to utilize a portion of its enforce-
ment fines resources in fiscal year 1994 to implement this project
on a nationwide basis by fiscal year 1996. In meeting the author-
ized requirements for the tracking center, the Committee does not
expect INS to run this project in an initial pilot or test phase with
a predetermined period of cessation and study. Instead, INS is to
implement this project on a nationwide basis as quickly as feasible,
drawing on the substantial planning that INS has already done on
the NCATC over the preceding years. The Commissioner of INS
and management representatives should work closely with Inves-
tigations Division staff to expedite implementation.

INS/CUSTOMS VIDEO REPORTING SYSTEM

The Committee is aware that the INS and the Customs Service
are developing a video reporting system for the tracking of Cana-
dian boaters traveling over the international border which divides



33

Lake Memphremagog between Canada and the United States. The
Committee supports this innovative demonstration project and en-
courages INS to continue its development with the Customs Serv-
ice.

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ..........cocevrnmrinineneenneiesesesneessniesressssessessenes $1,681,822,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .........ccooceevrreeimnernnrenmeereensienovesesessesssssssssrees 2,036,003,000
House AlIOWANCE ......c..oceevveeiiereenreeneninrtreeneerteeisenreseessesssssassssssessrsssssnes 1,950,000,000
Committee recommendation .........ccevevvirieriecreriesereeiessssersesssssssesssnens 1,971,615,000

The Committee recommends $1,971,615,000, an increase of
$289,793,000 over fiscal year 1993 appropriations to date. The
Committee recommendation provides in full for requested adjust-
ments to base, as well as program increases totaling $86,612,000
to allow for the activation of new prisons in fiscal year 1994 and
for increases in the prisoner population.

More specifically,  the Committee recommendation provides
$64,612,000 for the planned activation of new prison facilities in
fiscal year 1994. Assuming a 3-month delay in the requested acti-
vation schedule, the following facilities would come on line in fiscal
year 1994:

Facility. Date of activation Recgmg:lenr}ded
Fort Dix, NJ, (low) " January 1994 ............ $22,056,000
Miami, FL MDC March 1994 14,947,000
Allenwood, PA (high) April 1994 ... 16,307,000
Atlanta, GA (expansion) September 1993 ....... 5,026,000
Fort Worth, TX (expansion) April 1994 ................. 6,276,000
Total 64,612,000

In addition, the recommendation provides $5,000,000 to activate
the joint Federal Prison System [FPS)Immigration and Naturaliza-
tion Service INS Southwest contract facility, and $17,000,000 for
prisoner population adjustments.

The Committee recommendation also includes language which al-
lows: up to $50,000,000 for activation of prisons to be available
until September 30, 1995; up to $6,000 for reception and represen-
tation expenses; for the purchase of up to 770 motor vehicles for
police-type use and the purchase of uniforms without regard to the
general purchase price limitation; for the provision of technical ad-
vice to foreign governments; for transfer of funds to the Health Re-
sources and Services Administration; and for the Director to enter
into contract to furnish health care.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CORRECTIONS

Appropriations, 1993 ..........ccocriviiniiinnr e e $10,250,000
Budget estimate, 1994 10,211,000
House alloWanCe .........cccvceeereerreecnessieeeneesesssssssnssssssssassns 10,211,000
Committee recommendation ..........ccceceeneeieierceesscnnnnniossnosssessnees 9,995,000

70-536 0 -~ 93 - 2



34

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,995,000, a
decrease of $255,000 below the 1993 appropriations to date and
$216,000 below the budget request and House allowance. The Com-
mittee recommendation provides for adjustments to base but does
not provide funding to support program increases.

The National Institute of Corrections works with State and local
governments to assist them in developing and training their correc-
tions staff, to conduct and support research regarding ways to im-
prove correctional programs, and to serve as a clearinghouse for in-
formation on improvements in corrections.

Within the amount provided, the Committee expects the NIC to
continue to support training at the National Sheriffs’ Institute at
Long Mount, CO. The Committee understands this training will en-
hance the office of sheriff and increase the professionalism of the
office nationwide.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

Appropriations, 1993 ..........ccccveeriiinniniene e e eaae $339,225,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .........cccocvevrmvienrirrereesressssssessesesssessessossossossons 276,850,000
House alloWANCE ........cccvvevreirenrinnininnniinnieinsenesiesessessessrssessessssaessesssne 175,000,000
Committee recommendation ..........c..ccovveeeeereerisissesisssnssesssessessessens 351,850,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $351,850,000,
an increase of $75,000,000 above the budget request and
$176,850,000 more than the House allowance. The Committee rec-
ommendation provides for the requested adjustments to base fund-
ing, requested program increases totaling $174,278,000, and an ad-
ditional $75,000,000 for construction of Immigration and Natu-
ralization Service [INS] detention facilities.

The Committee recommendation includes $141,880,000 to sup-
port the acquisition and construction of new prison facilities. These
resources will expand capacity of the Federal Prison System by
3,663 beds. Specifically, the Committee recommendation provides
for the construction of a low-security facility adjacent to the medi-
cal facility at Fort Devens, MA; partial construction of a detention
center in the middle district of Florida; site and planning of a de-
tention center in Phoenix, AZ; construction of a joint INS/USMS
detention facility in Buffalo, NY; and the expansion of existing fa-
cilities at FCI Pleasanton and FCI Lexington. In addition,
$20,000,000 is included for the USMS Cooperative Agreement Pro-
gram to obtain 687 guaranteed beds in State and local facilities.

An additional $75,000,000 has been provided by the Committee
for the express purpose of construction, renovation, and equipping
of Immigration and Naturalization Service [INS] service processing
centers and other alien detention facilities. The Committee expects
$65,000,000 be used to add at least 1,750 additional beds in five
to six new service processing centers along the Southwest border.
The remaining $10,000,000 is expected to be used to provide new
detention space for aliens transiting into the country via our inter-
national air ports of entry.

The Committee believes that as part of the Nation’s attempt to
deter illegal alien entry into the country, there must be a credible
detention deterrent available to INS as its enhanced Border Patrol
complement and its investigative efforts apprehend a greater num-
ber of persons who are illegally in the United States.



i

35 ;’

The Committee recommendation also includes language which al-
lows for the use of prison labor; leasing of the Oklahoma City Air-
port trust facility; for transfer up to 10 percent of funds in build-
ings and facilities to be transferred to the “Salaries and expenses”
account; and up to $14,074,000 to construct inmate work areas. In
addition, the Committee recommends new bill language which
makes up to $16,000,000 in unobligated balances available until
expended for the Cooperative Agreement Program [CAP], and
which prohibits funds for CAP agreements which exceed $50,000
per bedspace, or where the agreement exceeds $25,000 per
bedspace and the agreement remains in effect for less than 15
years.

The Committee is supportive of the cooperative efforts of the Bu-
reau of Prisons and the town of Alderson, WV, to resolve drinking
water and waste disposal problems to the mutual satisfaction of
the Bureau of Prisons and the community.

The Committee understands that the Federal Bureau of Prisons’
“Building and facilities” account has a current unobligated balance
of $1,900,000,000. As directed in Public Law 103-50, the Commit-
tee expects the Bureau of Prisons to promptly undertake a review
of its estimated bedspace needs, and proceeds with planning, de-
sign, and construction of prisons, such as Pollock, LA, the funding
of which was provided by the Committee in previous appropriation
acts.

FEDERAL PRISON INDUSTRIES, INC.
(LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES)

Appropriations, 1993 .. ' $3,181,000
Budget estimate, 1994 3,395,000
House QlIOWANCE ..........ccvreerevnereeninrnneereeseniereesrrasreesnesmssessessessssssasssessesnen 3,100,000
Committee recommendation ..........cecoerueerieresniresrersrereersssssesessssesssnsas 3,395,000

The Committee recommendation includes a limitation on admin-
istrative expenses of $3,395,000 for the Federal Prison Industries,
Inc., for fiscal year 1994.

Federal Prison Industries, Inc., is entirely self-sustaining. The
corporation, which was established in 1934, is authorized to oper-
ate industries in Federal penal and corrections institutions and dis-
ciplinary barracks. Profits from the corporation’s industrial activi-
ties are used to compensate inmates performing outstanding serv-
ices in institutional operations.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

In section 101 of the bill, the Committee has included language
which makes up to $45,000 of the funds appropriated to the De-
partment of Justice available for official reception and representa-
tion expenses.

In section 102 of the bill, the Committee recommends language,
included in previous appropriations acts, which continues in fiscal
year 1994 certain authorities for the Justice Department that were
%)ntained in the Department of Justice Authorization Act, Fiscal

ear 1980.



36

In sections 103 and 104 of the bill, the Committee has continued
language, included in previous appropriations acts, regarding abor-
tions in the Federal Prison System.

In section 105 of the bill, the Committee has continued language,
included in previous appropriations acts, to allow the Federal Bu-
reau of Investigation to offer a reward for information regarding
acts of terrorism against a U.S. person or property.

In section 106 of the bill, the Committee has continued language,
included in previous appropriations acts, which allows the use of
funds transferred from the assets forfeiture fund to the “Federal
prison buildings and facilities” account to be used for construction
of Marshals Service and Immigration Service detention facilities.

In section 107 of the bill, the Committee has included language,
included in the 1993 appropriations act, which provides the Attor-
ney General the authority to transfer up to 5 percent between any
Department of Justice appropriation, except justice assistance, but
limits to 10 percent the amount that can be transferred into any
one appropriation.

In section 108 of the bill, the Committee has included new lan-
guage, requested by the administration, which allows the Attorney
General to credit to the working capital fund up to 3 percent of
debt collected by the Department, to be used only for the process-
ing and tracking of debt collection activities.

In section 109 of the bill, the Committee has include language
which repeals the authorization governing the use of extraordinary
surpluses which at times are available within the assets forfeiture
fund at the end of a given fiscal year. Such surpluses were avail-
able at the end of fiscal years 1991 and 1992. After notification of
the Committees on Appropriations, the Attorney General has been
able to invest these surpluses in certain critical law enforcement,
prosecution, and correctional initiatives.

The administration’s 1994 budget, however, projects a surplus of
only $5,000,000 in the justice assets forfeiture fund at the end of
fiscal year 1993. Under existing law, this $5,000,000 must be trans-
ferred to the Office of National Drug Control Policy administered
special forfeiture fund. The Committee notes that there is currently
no projection of surpluses to be available to the Attorney General
as had been the case at the end of fiscal years 1991 and 1992.

Nonetheless, the Committee has been advised by the Congres-
sional Budget Office that the Committee will be scored for the obli-
gation, in fiscal year 1994, of $20,000,000 from end of year 1993
assets forfeiture fund surpluses. As noted above, the administra-
tion has indicated that such a surplus will not exist. Therefore, the
Committee finds itself in the untenable position of repealing the
surplus authority to avoid being scored for an expenditure that will
not occur.

In section 110, the Committee has included new language to
allow the Attorney General to reimburse the Federal judiciary, or
a State or local government, for the cost of alternatives to incarcer-
ation.

In fiscal year 19938, it costs the Bureau of Prisons about $58 per
day to incarcerate a Federal detainee or grisoner and the average
daily cost for housing Federal unsentenced prisoners in local facili-
ties is about $53 per day. Electronic monitoring, on the other hand,



37

costs the U.S. Probation Service about $17 to $19 per day per pris-
oner/detainee maintained.

The Department of Justice, however, must adhere to the direc-
tives of the Federal judiciary as to whether Federal detainees or
prisoners are to partake of alternatives to incarceration. The Com-
mittee believes the Federal courts may be reluctant to employ
greater use of such alternatives to incarceration because there is a
cost to be borne by the pretrial and probation organizations, which
are part of the judicial branch. The Committee’s language will
allow the Attorney General to reimburse the judiciary, or a State
or local government, for these costs.

With an increasing unsentenced and sentenced Federal prisoner
population, coupled with constrained fiscal budgets, the Committee
believes it is wise and practical to look at less costly forms of incar--
ceration for selected detainees/prisoners. The Committee estimates
that for every prisoner year served under electronic monitoring, the
Department of Justice would save about $14,000 per year. That
would total $14,000,000 per year for 1,000 prisoner-years under
electronic monitoring. The Committee notes that the $14,000,000 in
base funding saved could be used to activate a new prison in future
years to incarcerate more violent offenders.

In section 111 of the bill, the Committee has included language
which increases the filing fee in chapters 7 (liquidation) and 13 (re-
organization) of the Baukruptey Code by $15, thereby raising the
total filing fee collected in those cases from $120 to $135. Language
has also been included to allow this incremental increase to be de-
posited as offsetting collections in the U.S. trustee system fund and
to be available to address the continuing increase in the caseload
for these chapters.

RELATED AGENCIES
COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ........cccocevvirrreerernrrnsernens $17,776,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ... 7,923,000
House allowance ... 7,565,000

Committee recommendation ..........ccooeevvcrveenrennee R 7,923,000

The Committee recommends $7,923,000 for the salaries and ex-
penses of the Commission on Civil Rights, an increase of $147,000
above 1993 appropriations to date. The Committee recommendation
is the same as the budget request and $358,000 more than the
House allowance.

The Committee has continued funding limitations for regional of-
fices ($2,000,000) and monitoring of civil rights enforcement
($700,000). The Committee has also included a funding limitation
of $20,000 for consultants.




38

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ...... $222,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ... 234,845,000
House allowance ....... 230,000,000

Committee recommendation ............cvemieeeerenmnoineeseessesssrsssssones 227,305,000

The Committee recommends $227,305,000 for fiscal year 1994 ex-
genses of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,

5,305,000 above the 1993 appropriations to date, but $7,540,000
below the budget request. The Committee recommendation pro-
vides for partial adjustments to base as well as an increase of
$3,500,000 for payments to State and local enforcement agencies.

As noted earlier, the Committee bill language provides
$28,500,000 for payments to State and local enforcement agencies
in fiscal year 1994. This will allow the agencies to resolve a higher
number of charges, thereby reducing its seriously growing pending
inventory. The bill also includes language allowing the Commission
to make nonmonetary awards to private citizens, and makes avail-
able up to $2,500 for official reception and representation expenses.

The Committee is aware of legislation moving through the Sen-
ate, Senate 404, the Federal Employee Fairness Act of 1993, which
would shift the responsibility for processing claims of employment
discrimination brought by Federal employees to the Equal Employ-
ment Opportunity Commission. While the Committee supports the
goal of ensuring equal employment opportunity in the Federal
workplace, the Committee is concerned about the fiscal impact this
policy would have on the EEOC. Therefore, should legislation ex-
panding the authority of the Equal Employment Opportunity Com-
mission to process Federal equal employment opportunity claims
become enacted into law, the Committee directs t%e EEOC, in con-
junction with the General Accounting Office, to provide to the Com-
mittees on Appropriations in the House and Senate, a report on the
total cost of implementing such legislation not later than 30 days
following its enactment.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 .......c..c.ccirrnrcnnennnenenrenenseesessensnseesessesseesesnes $140,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .........cccevevvirverinerrierereesrecerrserees s svessaneenas 129,889,000
Housge alIOWAINCE ........ccecceereinreenensrererssneseeinseneressnessnrsssssssssessssssssassssass 129,889,000
Committee recommendation ............ccceeevereeseeevrseesrnerssernerneseessersersenes 129,889,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $129,889,000 of
which $300,000 would remain available until September 30, 1994,
for research and policy studies. The amount recommended is the
same as the budget request and the House allowance.

The Committee is restoring bill language included in previous
years that maintains ongoing telecommunications policy including:

One, no appropriated funds shall be used to repeal, to retro-
actively apply changes in, or to continue a reexamination of, the
policies of the Federal Communications Commission with respect to
comparative licensing, distress sales, and tax certificates granted
under 26 U.S.C. 1071, to expand minority and women ownership



, 39

of broadcasting licenses, including those established in the state-
ment of policy on minority ownership of broadcasting.

Two, no appropriated funds may be used to diminish the number
of VHF channel assignments reserved for noncommercial edu-
cational television stations in the television table of assignments.

Three, no appropriated funds may be used to repeal, to retro-
actively apply changes in, or to begin or continue a reexamination
of the rules and the policies established to administer such rules
of the Federal Communications Commission as set forth in section
73.3555(c) of title 47 of the Code of Federal Regulations.

Cable fees.—The budget proposes that the Committee establish a
new cable television fee that would charge cable television sub-
scribers for the Federal Communications Commission’s cost of regu-
lating cable television. The budget proposes that $16,105,000 be
charged and credited to the FCC salaries and expenses appropria-
tion. The Committee opposes this user fee and has not included the
requested bill language.

Wireless information network.—The amount provided in the Com-
mittee recommendation includes $30,000 to permit the Commission
to continue to subscribe to the Rutgers University Wireless Infor-
mation Network Laboratory for fiscal year 1994. The Committee
expects the Commission to move expeditiously to continue to sub-
scribe to this important t;echnologica.lp information.

Automatic vehicle monitoring systems.—The Committee notes the
House report language urging the Commission to complete within
6 months (optimally) its proceeding numbered PR Docket No. 93—
61. While not advocating unnecessary delay, the Committee expects
that such encouragement will not be perceived as an endorsement
of the NPRM as issued, nor as endorsement of any plan which
would diminish spectrum capacity and limit the muﬁiplicity of
users. The Committee also notes that the pending reconciliation
bill contains authority for spectrum auctions in situations requiring
exclusivity and makes available 200 MHz of new spectrum for auc-
tion. :

The Committee also supports the adoption of automatic vehicle
monitoring and automatic vehicle identification rules that, consist-
ent with the policies and goals of the Intelligent Vehicle Highway
Systems Act of 1991, would promote the development and imple-
mentation of intelligent vehicle highway systems by providing ac-
cess to essential electronic spectrum and enable public entities to

_install IVHS as part of their transportation infrastructure. The
Committee is concerned that the rules proposed in Docket No. 93—
61 may inhibit such development and impede operational tests ap-
proved by this Committee. The Committee generally encourages
rules that maximize flexibility for users selecting competing AVM
systems.

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ........ . $18,300,000
Budget estimate, 1994 19,450,000
House AllOWANCE ........ccceverrnireenienrisnsincinsrnssssossssesessssssssssasssassssssesassssns 18,383,000

Committee recommendation 19,450,000



40

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $19,450,000 for
the Federal Maritime Commission’s salaries and expenses appro-
priation. The recommendation is the same as the budget request
and $1,067,000 above the House allowance.

The Federal Maritime Commission regulates the waterborne do-
mestic and foreign offshore commerce of the United States. The
Commission is charged with keeping international maritime trade
open to all nations on fair and equitable terms and with protecting
against unauthorized, concerned activity in the waterborne com-
merce of the United States.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ............cceerienieirerinenresriseseesssessssssesssssssssesesasss $69,650,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ...........cccoevreiiinniiincrieisesrereseseesmssessessssssesens 71,740,000
House AlIOWANCE ........ccerererirrenrirerierererninssnresserssrsesesessessrsssessensasssssorases 69,740,000
Committee recommendation ...........ceeerieeeeerisnseieniseesrenesressessessessenns 69,740,000

The Committee recommends an approFriation of $69,740,000.
This amount is the same as the House allowance and $2,000,000
less than the budget request. The Committee notes that collections
from Hart-Scott-Rodino antitrust filing fees will approximate
$19,000,000, resulting in a total program level of $88,740,000. Bill
language is recommended that provides that collections over that
level shall not be available until fiscal year 1995.

The Federal Trade Commission is charged by law with ensuring
that competition in the marketplace is vigorous, free, and fair. This
is accomplished by eliminating threats to fair and honest competi-
tion from all sources, both public and private. However, the Com-
mittee is also aware of the concerns that the FTC may become too
aggressive in regulating advertisers. As in previous years, the Com-
mittee has continued the policy decision made in 1980 regarding
the operation of the Federal Trade Commission. In the 1980 Fed-
eral Trade Commission Improvements Act (Public Law 96-252; 94
Stat. 374), Congress denied the Commission the authority to pro-
hibit or regulate through rulemaking any commercial advertising
on the basis of an allegedly unfair act or practice. Additionally,
Congress denied the Commission the authority to study, inves-
tigate, or prosecute any agricultural cooperative for conduct which
may violate the Capper-Volstead Act and to study or investigate
any agricultural marketing orders. More specifically, the restric-
tions are as follows:

Public participation: Sections 10 (a) and (¢c)—The FTC Improve-
ments Act of 1975 established a program under which certain par-
ticipants in FTC rulemaking could be reimbursed for their ex-
penses if they were deemed to represent an important interest that
could not otherwise afford to participate. Limits on public partici-
pation awards were included in the 1980 Improvements Act be-
cause of congressional concern that such funds were not as readily
available to eligible business representatives as to consumer rep-
resentatives and that the public participation funds were being al-
located narrowly; that is, to only a few representatives.

Rulemaking based on unfairness: Section 11(b).—This provision
restricts the FTC from issuing any rule declaring a particular cat-



41

egory or type of commercial advertising to be an unfair or deceptive
trade practice, although the FTC retains the authority, on a case-
by-case basis, to declare a particular ad to be unfair.

Trademark cancellation: Section 18.—The Lanham Trademark
Act authorized the FTC to petition the Commissioner of Patents/
Trademark Trials and Appeals Board for cancellation of a reg-
istered trademark on the ground that the mark has become the
common descriptive name of a product or article, and thus no
longer serves to distinguish the goods of a given seller. This provi-
sion prohibits the FTC from expending funds to petition the Patent
Commissioner on this basis.

Agricultural cooperatives: Section 20.—This restricts the FTC’s
authority to expend funds for any study or investigation of agricul-
tural marketing orders; and for any study, investigation, or pros-
ecution of agricultural cooperatives for action that the Capper-Vol-
stead Act exempts from the antitrust laws in order to carry out the
spirit of the Capper-Volstead Act.

These prohibitions have been consistently extended through the
annual appropriations legislation. The Committee-recommended
bill language continues this policy in fiscal year 1994,

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ..........cccecevrereeiiinrernnnrerireserseries e sesessssesserans $127,235,000
Budget estimate, 1994 57,856,000
House allowance ..........cccccooevevenrereeecreernennn. 57,856,000
Committee recommendation 57,856,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $57,856,000.
The appropriated amount recommended is the same as the budget
request and the House allowance. This amount is $69,379,000 less
than the amount provided in fiscal year 1993. However, the Com-
mittee has also included bill language, as in past years, that re-
quires the Securities and Exchange Commission [SEC] to raise the
rate of fees under section 6(b) of the Securities Act of 1933 from
one-fiftieth to one twenty-ninth of 1 percent.

The Committee notes that the combination of the 1994 rec-
ommended appropriation, carryover, and the offsetting fee collec-
tion will fully fund the SEC program request of $255,356,000 for
fiscal year 1994. The Committee has continued language to provide
for an investment advisor program offset by fee collections, should
this program be authorized.

NATIONAL COMMISSION TO SUPPORT LAW ENFORCEMENT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

ApDropriations, 1993 .........ccceceiviirecriennenereecenseeseeeseesneseessssaresnesnneress sssessaesssesisssesssensaes
Budget estimate, 1994 ..
House allowance ............
Committee recommendatio

The Committee recommendation does not include funding for the
National Commission to Support Law Enforcement. The Committee
notes that no funds were requested in the budget to support this



42

Commission’s startup, and finds itself, instead, looking for ways to
restrain the expenditure of limited resources on new programs.

STATE JUSTICE INSTITUTE

Appropriations, 1993 ..........cccccovereieniereiensninenieriniisnssessssnssssesases $13,550,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ........ccoooiiinnerieenenieie i iosenneissessisssssss sresterecsesssseresossnns
House allowance 13,650,000
Committee recommendation 13,000,000

The Committee recommends $13,000,000 for the State Justice In-
stitute for fiscal year 1994, $550,000 below the 1993 appropriation
‘to date and the House allowance, but $13,000,000 more than the
administration’s budget request. The bill also includes language
which allows the State Justice Institute to use up to $2,500 in
available funds for official reception and representation expenses.

The State Justice Institute Act of 1984 (Public Law 98-620) cre-
ated and authorized the State Justice Institute. The act established
the Institute as a private, nonprofit corporation to improve the ad-
ministration and operation of the courts of the States and thus as-
sure each person ready access to a fair and effective system of jus-
tice. The Institute is governed by an 11-member board of directors
and operates with a small administrative staff. The Institute
makes grants to State courts and their support organizations, law
schools, and other organizations working in the field of judicial ad-
ministration. Through such grants, the Institute has broad author-
ity to fund research, technical assistance, demonstration, clearing-
house, education, training, and related activities to improve the ad-
ministration of justice.

The Committee believes that SJI serves many of the same Fed-
eral purposes that justify Federal assistance to State law enforce-
ment, prosecution, and correctional agencies. Specifically, SJI-sup-
ported innovations can help the State courts deal with their grow-
ing drug caseloads that result, in large part, from increased Fed-
eral assistance devoted to the arrest and prosecution of drug of-
fenders. SJI can also help to assure that State judges are directing
those offenders to appropriate treatment programs, an important
goal of this administration.

The Committee notes that SJI is also able to help State courts
discharge their increased child support enforcement responsibilities
arising from Federal legislation. This includes developing new ap-
proaches in order to enforce child support payments, especially
those due from noncustodial, out-of-State parents. Individual
States do not have the authority or ability to act effectively in this
area.

In addition, the SJI is the only Federal grantmaking entity able
to assist the State courts with their civil caseloads, which are seri-
ously affected by criminal case backlogs. SJI assistance is particu-
larly needed to help the courts address the family violence cases
arising with growing frequency in family and juvenile courts, and
the mass tort litigation that is spread across State and Federal fo-
rums nationally.

The Committee believes the SJI has the expertise to effectively
work with the State courts and ensure they have the resources nec-
essary to meet the demands placed on them by Federal legislation.
However, in order to provide adequate funding to the SJI to meet




43

these needs, the Committee reduced the State and local formula
ant program under the Office of Justice Programs [OJP] by
13,000,000. The Committee expects the SJI and the OJP agencies
to work closely together in order to promote coordination among
State and local law enforcement agencies, courts, treatment provid-
ers, and community representatives, as appropriate.



TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

A total of $3,655,656,000 in appropriations is recommended for
the Department of Commerce, $79,720,000 more than the budget
request, and $868,650,000 above the House allowance which did
not propose funding for a number of ongoing programs.

The Committee recommendation gives priority to: (1) investing in
manufacturing technology and the research programs of the Na-
tional Institute of Standards and Technology; (2) rebuilding the Na-
tional Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration’s infrastructure,
such as the NOAA fleet, enabling that agency to carry out research
and environmental monitoring in the future; (3) modernizing the
National Weather Service to protect public safety, including pro-
curement and deployment of Nexrad tornado-detecting doppler
weather radars; (4) bolstering the trade protection and export pro-
motion programs of the International Trade Administration; and
(5) enhancing economic development programs and defense eco-
nomic adjustment programs of the Economic Development Admin-
istration.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF STANDARDS AND TECHNOLOGY

In total, the Committee recommends $535,000,000 for the Na-
tional Institute of Standards and Technology. This level is
$151,191,000 above the level appropriated in fiscal year 1993,
$325,198,000 above the House allowance, and the same as the
President’s budget request. The House proposed no funding for
NIST external grant programs and construction.

The National Institute of Standards and Technology [NIST] is
the Federal research and development agency explicitly charged
with conducting research and providing technical assistance to im-
prove the competitiveness of the U.S. manufacturing industry. As
stated in the 1988 Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act, NIST
is charged with: (1) enhancing competitiveness by helping develop
precompetitive generic technologies and helping industry adopt
Government-developed technological advances; and (2) providing
measurements, calibrations, and quality assurance techniques
which support U.S. commerce, technological progress, improved
product reliability, manufacturing processes, and public safety.

Because NIST’s mission is specifically tailored to assisting and
revitalizing American manufacturing and job creation, the agency
has become a centerpiece in the administration’s technology policy.
Further, the report accompanying the Senate concurrent budget
resolution specifically supported NIST’s budget within budget func-
tion 370 expenditures (Commerce and housing credit).

(44)



45

SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH AND SERVICES

Appropriations, 1993 ... $192,940,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ......... erereeseetes e e re et eeb s neebeseerasetsabanararen 240,988,000
House allowance .. rerereraesenesaenessaeneatrr e atoneesseernesnnereessansenartestertoras 210,000,000
Committee recommendation .........ccceeeeecierieneimeiinnescssenaeecnesssesssanees 240,988,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $240,988,000 for
the National Institute of Standards and Technology [NIST] sci-
entific and technical and research and services. This level is the
same as the budget request and $30,988,000 above the House al-
lowance. :

This appropriation account supports NIST’s intramural labora-
tory research and development programs. The Committee rec-
ommendation fully funds the agency’s adjustments to base as iwell
as must-pay bills such as maintaining reactor safety through re-
placement of heavy water ($4,000,000). The Committee recom-
mended changes by program are displayed in the following table:

NIST INTRAMURAL RESEARCH !
[Budget authority in thousands of dollars]

1994—
1993 enacted ;

Budget estimate recoc:lmnr;rlltg:%on

Electronics and electrical engineering ........ccevevenennnes 26,508 30,668 30,668
Manufacturing engineering 10,092 14,400 14,400
Chemical science and technology .............eceermcvenennene 19,303 23,054 23,054
Physics 26,372 26,884 26,884
Materials science and engineering ...........c..oeeeererrereeens 35,568 47,236 47,236
Building and fire research 12,070 12,873 12,873
Computer systems 12,141 37,080 37,080
Applied mathmatics and scientific computing ............... 6,779 7,002 7,002
Technology assistance 8,522 10,534 10,534
Research support 35,585 31,257 31,257
Total 192,940 240,988 240,988

!The House allowance provides $210,000,000 for NIST research but does not allocate the funding between programs.

The Committee recommendation includes $2,000,000 for the
international trade and standards program. Through this program,
NIST, in coordination with the United States and Foreign Commer-
cial Service, is to ensure that U.S. standards are used for procure-
ment of products overseas. This program, which is run as a cooper-
ative effort with United States businesses, is intended to provide
American exporters with a level playing field when competing with
European and Asian manufacturers. The first such program has
operated in the Persian Gulf, and since 1989, 400 draft Saudi Ara-
bian standards have been reviewed by the United States Govern-
ment and the private sector, and no standard incompatible with
American products has been promulgated. The Committee rec-
ommendation provides $300,000 to continue the United States-
Saudi Arabian Standards Cooperation Program.



46

INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

Appropriations, 1993 ...... . $86,067,000
Budget estimate, 1994 . 232,524,000
House allowance "
Committee recommendation ........c..cocccreceeremeecesnnonesneserssnssressnessacsnases 232,524,000

The Committee recommends $232,524,000 for NIST’s “Industrial
technology services appropriation” account. This funding level is
the same as the budget request and $232,524,000 above the House
allowance which proposes no funding to continue NIST external
grant programs.

This appropriation account provides for NIST’s outreach and
grant programs which are intended to help American industry to
improve its performance in manufacturing and developing ad-
vanced technologies. Three principal programs are supported:

Advanced Technology Program.—The Advanced Technology Pro-
gram [ATP] provides a shared-risk, industry-led program providing
financing to U.S. businesses and joint R&D ventures to assist them
in becoming more competitive by accelerating the development of
precompetitive generic technologies. The program’s goal is to bridge
the gap between more fundamental R&D and commercial applica-
tions. The types of technologies that have been supported by the
ATP program include the following: machine tools, medical imaging
technology, lasers and electro-optics, ceramics, robotics,
si;perconducters, high-performance computers, and plastic recy-
cling.

Manufacturing extension partnership.—The manufacturing exten-
sion partnership combines the Manufacturing Technology Center
Program and the State Technology Extension Program, and pro-
vides for a new, smaller type of MTC or manufacturing outreach
center. The MTC and MOC programs provide technical assistance
to small- and medium-sized manufacturers. They accelerate adop-
tion of advanced technologies and are tailored to the regions in
which they are located. STEP provides grants to States to provide
technical assistance to plan and implement State extension serv-
ices to assist manufacturers. The Committee recommended funding
level will enable NIST to: (1) add two new manufacturing tech-
nology centers; (2) create eight manufacturing outreach centers;
and (3) provide six new STEP grants.

Quality outreach.—The Quality Outreach Program promotes in-
dustrial technology and innovation, productivity, and industrial
quality. The best known component is the Baldridge Award named
after former Secretary of Commerce Malcolm Baldridge.

The Committee’s recommendation by program area is displayed
in the following table:




47

NIST EXTRAMURAL PROGRAMS
[Budget authority in thousands of dollars]

1994—
1993 enacted :
Budget estimate  House allowance recgr%an:m:%nn
- Advanced Techology Program [ATP] ... 67,880 199,489 o 199,489
Manufacturing  extension  partner-
ship 18,187 30,235 e 30,235
Quality outreach 2800 i 2,800
11 O 86,067 232,524 232,524
CONSTRUCTION OF RESEARCH FACILITIES
Appropriations, 1993 ..........cccecceveeieeimnimrinresieessenisssesrneseessasesssesseessases $105,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ..................... 61,686,000

House allowance ...
Committee recommendation 61,686,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $61,686,000 for
construction of research facilities. This is the same as the budget
request and $61,686,000 above the House allowance.

This appropriation finances new construction and renovation to
rebuild and equip NIST laboratories. It was first recommended by
the Committee in fiscal year 1993 to give priority to rebuilding
NIST’s infrastructure and insuring that the agency maintains its
leadership role in research and development to support industry.
The Committee is pleased that the administration has included
funding in the budget request. This appropriation is part of a
multiyear effort.

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

In total, the Committee recommends $1,918,798,000 for all Na-
tional Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration [NOAA] appropria-
tions. This level is $56,049,000 above the budget request and
$162,312,000 above the House allowance.

The Committee has continued its initiative begun in fiscal year
1992 to emphasize maintenance and modernization of NOAA’s
equipment and facilities so that the agency can continue its envi-
ronmental monitoring and research mission into the next century.

The Committee has given priority to the following NOAA pro-
grams and activities: (1) the modernization of the National Weath-
er Service through procurement of doppler radar and interactive
processing and prediction systems; (2) increases in training and
staffing for the National Weather Service and construction of new
modernized weather forecast offices; (3) NOAA’s coastal and ocean
programs, including the Sea Grant Program, Coastal Zone Manage-
ment Program, marine and estuarine sanctuary programs; (4) mod-
ernization of the NOAA fleet of ships and aircraft; and (5) improve-
ments in NOAA’s acquisition systems.



48 -
OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Appropriations, 1993 ..........ccooieieecrinereerr e $1,501,366,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ...........c.ccovveinierernerenenonniseireseresssseesssssessses 1,767,672,000
House allOWAINCE ........cccccvveerecrennnnnnnnesnnesssessesesmasessessesssssessossssessersoss 1,640,366,000
Committee recommendation .............coerenenenecsiemsieesoreoenos 1,685,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,685,000,000.
The amount recommended is $72,672,000 below the budget request,
but $35,000,000 above the House allowance and $183,634,000
above fiscal year 1993 enacted levels.

The Committee recommendations by program are displayed in
the following table:

[in thousands of dollars]

1993 appro- 1994 budget 1994 House  Committee

> @l recommen-
priation request allowance dation

NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE
Mapping, charting, and geodesy:

Mapping and charting ..........c...oeenune. 29,300 21,173 21,7173 29,300

Automated nautical charting system 1,500 1,500 1,300 1,500
Great Lakes mapping project ............co.ceesrveeienee 465 465
Subtotal ‘ 3;,/2/65 29,738 29,073 30,800
Geodesy B /1/5,750 18,402 17,402 - 18,402
SC cooperative geodetic Survey ......c...coceveniene. . 554 600
Land information system ..........cccconvenrverrnnnn, > 1,674 .. — 1,500 600
Subtotal 17,978 18,402 18,902 19,602
Total, mapping, charting, and geodesy ........ 49,243 48,140 47,975 50,402
Observation and assessment:
Observation and prediction .......ccc.ccoureerrvencunne 11,084 12,112 11,511 12,112
Circulatory survey program .............. 738 738 738 700
California marine observation buoys ... 140 140
Chesapeake Bay observation buoys ..... 400 400 e
Institute for Marine Engineering ..........ccoooeereen. 500
Ocean services 4,442 4,442 4,442 4,442
COAP 456 456 450 450
Subtotal 17,760 17,748 17,681 17,704
Estuarine and coastal assessment ................... ’ 2,420 2,448 2,448 2,420
Ocean assessment PrOGram ........coueeerrverrerens 11,925 11,925 11,925 17,369
Damage assessment 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
Transfer from damage assessment fund ......... 17,506 1,500 1,500 1,500
South Carolina wetland management dem-
onstration 1,800 1,800 e 500
Marine protective structures ..........c.ccersmeene 100
New York harbor water quality model .. 75
0il Pollution Act of 1990 .....cooevveveererrrenrrsenisnen 1,395 1,395 1,395 1,395
Subtotal 36,421 20,268 18,468 24,384

Coastal ocean science:
Coastal ocean program ...........ccccesereeenne _ 12,000 11,874 11,874 10,000



49

[in thousands of dollars)

Committee
1993 appro- 1994 budget 1994 House
priation request allowance  recommen-

dation
Maui algal bloom Crisis .......cccoureverrererinene 450 400
Subtotal 12,450 11,874 11,874 10,400
Total, observation and assessment ..... 66,631 49,890 48,023 52,488
Ocean and coastal management:
Coastal management:
CIM grants 33,534 33,287 41,500 42,000
Acquisition of estuarine sanctuaries ....... 3214 3214 3,214 3214
CZM program administration ............cco.... 3,597 3534 e 3,500
Charleston, SC, special area manage-
ment plan 960 1,000
Nonpoint pollution control ........ccccoconne 1,920 1,920 4,000 3,000
Subtotal 43,225 41,955 48,714 52,714
Ocean management 1,627 1,841 1,700 1,500
Marine sanctuary program ............c.ccceeeveesruene 7,000 7,000 9,000 9,150
Humpback Marine  Sanctuary Insti-
tute 144
Subtotal 8771 8,841 10,700 10,650
Total, ocean and coastal management ... 51,996 50,796 59,414 63,364
Total, NOS 167,870 148,826 155,412 166,254
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE
Information collection and analyses:
Resource information ...........cccooceerrveemrenecernernnns 49,056 52,872 52,000 53,000
Conservation engineering by catch 716 716 716 1,716
Antarctic research 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
Fishery resource data error reduction ............... 960 960 960 960
QOyster disease research .............ccoemecresscronee 1500 e 1,500 - 1,500

Marine mammal research . 2,314 2,314 2,314 2314

Laboratory consolidation ............cccooerevrvecriirarenn. -1,300

Protected species research ..........owcmenarene 3,630 3,630 3,630 3,630
Halibut/sablefish IFQ’s 1,370
Chesapeake Bay Studies ..........cccorerrererecrerrnens 1,890 1,890 1,890 1,890

Right whale research ... . 214 214 214 214
Gear entanglement studies .........ccoccoreeecrecnenns 651 651 651 651
MARFIN 3,780 3,780 3,780 3,780
SEAMAP 1,340 1,340 1,340 1,340
Aguaculture 2,225 2,225 2,500 2,225
Stuttgart 576 600
Alaskan groundfish SUIVEYS ......c.coovrvveerveerenne 661 . 661 661 661
Bering Sea pollock research .. 945 945 945 945
West coast groundfish ........... 780 780 780 780
New England stock depletion ... 1,116 1,116 1,116 1,116
Hawaii stock management plan . 500 500
Yukon River chinook salmon ... . 700 700 700 700
Winter Run chinook salmon .. . 500 500 250 250
Atlantic salmon research .........ccccoveeerenceenne 710 710 710 710
United States/Canada lobster study 300
Guif of Maine groundfish survey ..........ccccoeneces 567 567 567 567

Dolphin safe technologies ..........ceecnnererrennns 500 500 500 500



50

[in thousands of dollars}’

Committee
1993 appro- 1994 budget 1994 House
priation requestg allowance rec:::ir::n-
Habitat research/evaluation ........ccercrveriene 470 470 470 470
Pacific salmon treaty program ............. 5,587 5,587 5,587 5,587
Fish Cooperative Institute enhancement 384 384 33 384
Hawaiian monk seals ..........c..corvererenne 520 520
Stellar sea lion recovery plan 1,440 1,440 1,440 1,440
Hawaiian sea turtles 240 240 240 240
Atlantic bluefin tuna research ...........ccoeenenn. 300 300 250
Center for Shark Research .............cooerruenmeren 140 140 .
Subtotal 84,812 86,392 87,485 92,310
Fishery industry information:
Fish statistics 9,838 10,734 10,162 10,734
Alaska groundfish monitoring .........ccooveveremecneee 4,100 4,100 4,100 4,500
PACFIN/catch effort data .............ccceeee 2,046 2,046 2,046 2,046
Recreational fishery harvest monitoring 2,046 2,046 2,195 2,195
Subtotal 18,030 18,926 18,503 19,475
Information analyses and dissemination ...........cco..... 19,424 21,562 20,112 21,562
Computer hardware and Software ...........c....cccuecrcrnenne 2,000 2,000 2,000 1,000
Subtotat 21,424 23,562 22,112 22,562
Total, information, collection, and analy-
ses 124,266 128,880 128,100 134,347
Consesvation and management operations:
Fisheries management programs 13,507 13,070 14,069 13,070
Columbia River hatcheries ...... 10,300 10,300 10,300 10,300
Colombia River SMOlt ........oeeceveecrrerrercerrncenens 112 e 100 100
Columbia River endangered species studies .... 288 288 288 288
Regional councils 8,556 8,556 8,556 8,556
International fisheries commissions 1,100 400 900 1,200
Management of George's Bank 480 480 480 480
~Sandy Hook lease! 1,500
~ Pribitof-lslands™ 300
-Beluga whale cOmMIttee .....cc.o.coverermrermommrsernans 192 e 192 200
Pacific tuna management ...........cocesmern 1,606 1,606 1,606 2,000
Subtotal i 36,441 36,200 36,491 36,194
Protected-species management .........ccocoueuee. 3,756 4,036 4,000 4,036
ESA listing and status review ......... 930 930 930 930
Tissue bank and stranding network ................. 295 295 295 295
Driftnet Act implementation ............ 3,278 3218 2,900 3,278
Marine Mammal Protection Act ............ 7,750 1,750 7,750 1,750
Endangered Species Act recovery plan ............. 218 218 218 218
Fishery observer training ...........overerserencenns 96 e 96 200
East coast observers 700 e 700 700
Subtotal 17,023 16,507 16,889 17,407
Habitat conservation 5,800 6,306 6,200 6,300
Enforcement and surveillance ............cccooeveneeneee 11,000 12,637 12,600

11,700



51

(In thousands of dollars)

1903 appro- 1994 budget 1994 House  Committee

priation request allowance "o
Total, conservation and management oper-
ations 70,264 71,650 71,280 72,501
State and industry assistance programs:
Grants to States:
Interjurisdictional fisheries grants .. 3,239 3,156 3,156 3,156
Anadromous grants ...........oeeeeeee. 2,108 2,108 2,108 2,108
Anadromous fishery project ............. 186 .o 300 e
North Atlantic fish reinvestment ..... 2,000
Louisiana emergency fund 5,100
Interstate fish commissions 295 295 295 295
Subtotal .......cooorrcrmmrirrnrcriennnin 10,928 5,559 5,859 7,559
Fisheries Development Program:
Fisheries trade promotion activi-
ties 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700
Product quality and safety .............. 8,700 9,854 8,700 9,854
Fish oils 900 900 500 s
Fisheries biotechnology 2,000
Export strategies/Hawaiian fisher-
ies 768 750
Seafood inspection ............coovvenneven. 5,500 5,500 5,000 5,500
RITLV (01 17,568 17,954 15,900 19,804
Total, State and industry assist-
ance Programs ... 28,496 23,513 21,759 27,363

Total, Nationa! Marine Fisheries
SeIVICE ..ooeereeececernresnenne 223,026 224,043 221,139 234,211

OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC RESEARCH
Climate and air quality research:

Interannual and seasonal climate research ..... 7,909 7,945 7,945 7,945
Long-term climate and air quality research ..... 23,666 27,099 25,000 25,000
National acid precipitation assessment ........... 1,376 1,376 1,376 1,376
High performance computing 2,600 1,000 ...

Subtotal 25,042 31,075 27,376 26,376
Climate and global change .......ccoueevveemnrvennne 46,997 69,902 66,902 53,000

Total, climate and air quality ...........c.ccoro..... 79,948 108,922 102,223 87,321

Atmospheric programs:

Weather research 27,450 30,515 28,486 28,486
PROFS/advanced forecasting applications ........ 1,870 1,870 1870 e
Wind profiler 4,350 4,350 4,350 4,350
Federal/State weather modification grants ....... 2639 e 2,900 2,500
Southeastern storm research ........ccooecverrnrenn. 372 372 e

Subtotal 36,681 36,735 37,978 35,336

Solar-terrestrial services and research ........... 4,850 5,368 5,000 3,500




52

{In thousands of dollars)

1993 appro- 1994 budget 1994 House  Commitiee

priation request allowance 'ecé’a"t’i';‘:"'
Total, atmospheric programs ............ccooe.... 41,531 42,103 42,978 38,836
Ocean and Great Lakes programs:
Marine prediction research ............ceecereererinnes 8,850 9,693 9,409 9,000
GLERL 4,558 4,558 4,558 4,558
Great Lakes nearshore research ............ooo...u 500 500
VENTS 2,496 2,496
SE US/Caribbean FOC! program ........................ 1000 ... L0000 e
GLERL/zebra mussel [+] 5 AU ) § SO
Lake Champlain study ..........c.ccooeevuevcerrenrrrnecene 190 190
Pacific Island technical assistance ................ 190 200
Subtotal 18,695 17,247 15,878 16,944
Sea grant:
Sea grant college program .........ccooecue.... 40,000 39,787 40,787 48,000
Sea grant-zebra mussel ...............ccoeuuueneee 2800 .. 2,800 ....oeene
National Coastal R&D Instutute ............... 1,300 .. 1,300 1,000
Subtotal 44,100 39,787 44,887 49,000
Undersea Research Program:
NOAA Undersea Research Program .......... 15,998 2,038 17,823 17,000
Maine Marine Research Center ................ 1,900 1,900
Regional marine research centers ... .cvvennnnnne 4,000
Subtotal 17,898 6,038 17,823 18,900
Total, ocean and Great Lakes pro-
grams 80,693 63,072 78,588 84,844
Total, oceanic and atmosphesic re-
search 202,172 214,097 223,789 211,001
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE
Operations and research:
Local warnings and forecasts ................coceeenee. 298,725 319,868 319,868 319,868
MARDI 23,316 75,813 56,991 60,000
WSFO's—reduce 8 stations ...........c....ccomvrvenns 752 752 752 752
- Southern region headquarters ...........c..ccocoeruneee 814 814
Data buoy engineering and test ... 518
Data buoy maintenance for Hawaii ... 542 542 e 550
Pacific and Alaska region headquarters . . 366 366 366 366
Agricultural and fruit frost program ................ 2,316 2,316 2,316 2,316
Fire weather services 449 449 449 449
Susquehanna River basin flood system ............ 669 - 669 900 669
Aviation forecasts 35,596 35,596 35,596 35,596
Flood warning system/Colorado River ............... 288 288 288 288
Contract observers 190
Samoa 240 240
Regional climate centers 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
California data Bugys ........ccoreverrecrerreencesnneeen. 205 205 200 200
Subtotal 367,986 440,678 420,726 424,294

Central forecast guidance ..........cceemrererions 28,211 30,034 28,555 29,000



53

[In thousands of dollars}

Committee
1993 appro- 1994 budget 1994 House
priati%%m requgstg allowa:lée mgant]i?:n-
Atmospheric and hydrological research ............ 2,350 2,544 2,390 2,544
Total, operations and research .................... 398,547 473,256 451,671 455,838
Systems acquisition:
Public warning and forecast systems:
Nexrad 84,516 123,545 114,044 133,545
ASOS 18,000 18,135 18,135 18,135
AWIPS/NOAA—POTt .......oeeeererererncsrennens 23,719 43,564 27818 43,564
Computer facility upgrades ..........oeueen. 7,826 14,600 12,000 8,000
Total, systems acquisition ................... 134,121 199,844 171,997 203,244
Total, National Weather Service ........... 532,668 673,100 623,668 659,082
NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL AND SATELLITE, DATA,
AND [NFORMATION SERVICE
Satellite observing systems:
Polar spacecraft and launching ...........coocuuee.. 148,432 162,099 156,099 139,000
Geostationary spacecraft and launching . 118,000 182,746 123,746 123,746
Environmental observing services .........c.co...... 47,600 50,284 49,443 50,000
Total, satellite observing systems ................ 314,032 395,129 329,288 312,746
Environmental data management systems ................ 22,346 23,768 23,139 22,000
Data and information SEIVICeS ............ceurmrerersrrrennnne 10,300 10,300 10,300 15,300
Total, environmental data management sys-
tems 32,646 34,068 33,439 37,300
Total, National Environmental and Satellite,
Data, and Information Service ................. 346,678 429,197 362,727 350,046
PROGRAM SUPPORT
Administration and services:
Executive direction and administration ........... 25,000 25,269 25,269 25,000
Systems Program Office [SPO] ...cecovvvcererverernsnnes 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,500
Subtotal 26,100 26,369 26,369 26,500
Central administrative support ........cc...ceeeerenee. 38,000 39,244 39,244 38,000
Retired pay commissioned officers ..... 7333 7,706 1,706 7,706
Total, administration and services . 71,433 73,319 73,319 72,206
Marine services 60,056 62,037 62,037 63,000
Southeast marine facility 258 258 258 e
Marine electronics agenda .............cowecermercrneserrenenne 700
New England Science Center ............ommmrrmercrinnnnns 186
Total, Maring SEIVICES ..........rrereveererecrersneree 61,200 62,295 62,295 63,000
Aircraft services 9,000 8,995 8,995 9,500
Critical safety and instrumentation 500 500 500 500
Total, aircraft SErVICes ............eceverreereireneree 9,500 9,495 9,495 10,000




54

[tn thousands of dotlars)

1993 appro- 1994 budget 1994 House  Commitiee

priation request allowance dation
Total, program Support ............cooeeeereevemnnnnee 142,133 145,109 145,109 145,206
Direct obligations 1,614,547 1834372 1,731,844 1,765,800
Reimbursable obligations 369,081 390,385 390,385 390,385
Total obligations 1,983,628 2,224,757 2,122,229 2,156,185
Financing:
Deobtigations —11,800 —13,800 —24,800 —25,300
Reimbursable obligations:
Federal funds —332,128 353,650 —353,650 —353,650
Non-Federal funds ............cccoomvvveccrrccnees -36953 -3673 -36735 —36,735
Trust funds
Budget authority 1,602,747 1,820,572 1,707,044 1,740,500
Financing from proposed transfers:
Promote and develop American fisheries .......... —55,000 —61,400 —55,544 — 54,000
Damage assessment and restoration revoiving
fund - 17,506 -1,500 —1,500 - 1,500
Miscellaneous adjustment: Less fiscal year 1993
transfers

Appropriation, operations, research, and fa-
cilities 1,530,241 1,757,672 1,650,000 1,685,000

1$1,500,000 is provided for in the NOAA “‘Censtruction” account.

NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE

The Committee recommends $166,254,000 for National Ocean
Service programs. This funding level is $17,428,000 above the
budget request and $10,842,000 above the House allowance.

The Committee recommends $65,514,000 for coastal zone man-
agement programs (including $7,800,000 made available by the ap-

ropriation for the coastal zone management fund and $5,000,000
or acquisition of estuarine sanctuaries provided in the “Construc-
tion” account). The recommended level represents an increase of
$14,489,000 over fiscal year 1993 levels. The Committee continues
to believe that CZM administrative costs should be clearly identi-
fied in the “Operations, research and facilities” appropriation ac-
count. Funds provided for the section 306 and 306a grants are for
States that were included in the Coastal Zone Management Pro-
gram when the budget was transmitted in April 1993.

The Committee has continued bill language to provide minimum
and maximum funding levels for section 306 and 306a grants. The
Committee also has included $3,000,000 for nonpoint-source pollu-
tion control planning grants.

The Committee has provided $17,369,000 for NOAA estuarine
and coastal assessment programs, an increase of $5,444,000 above
the budget request. These %:nds are intended to enhance NOAA-
wide efforts, led by the National Ocean Service, to conduct research
on nonpoint source pollution, remediation of environmental con-
tamination and hazardous waste, habitat restoration, and environ-
mental remediation in estuarine and coastal areas. NOAA should



55

employ such technologies as remote sensing, geographic informa-
tion systems, and modeling in this effort.

The Committee recommendation includes $9,150,000 for the Na-
tional Marine Sanctuary Program. This amount includes $150,000
to continue the Hawaii humpback whale marine sanctuary. The
$2,000,000 increase over last year’s level provides funding for two
new sanctuaries: Stellwagon Bank, biologically productive and eco-
logically diverse waters in the Gulf of Maine and Olympic Coast,
a pristine area off the coast of Washington State.

The Committee recommends $10,000,000 for the Coastal Ocean
Program. Of this amount, $700,000 is to continue the University of
South Carolina’s research at the Baruch Institute on small, high-
salinity estuaries. This research is in collaboration with the Na-
tional Marine Fisheries Service Southeastern Fisheries Laboratory.

The Committee supports the House report language regarding
contracting out NOAA mapping and charting. The Committee rec-
ommendation, however, maintains mapping and charting at
$29,300,000 while NOAA proceeds with its plans to accomplish
operational efficiencies. The Committee also has included bill lan-
guage to allow NOAA to retain collections derived by increasing the
price of aeronautical charts. Aeronautical charts have little to do
with NOAA'’s mission, and if the agency cannot recover its costs of
production through product price increases, the production likely
will be reduced significantly as was proposed in a fiscal year 1993
reprogramming request by the Department of Commerce.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

The Committee recommends $245,436,000 for the National Ma-
rine Fisheries Service [NMFS]. This amount includes the
$7,944,000 for Saltonstall-Kennedy fisheries development grants
and special fishery funds. The Committee recommendation is -
$18,443,000 above the budget request and $14,616,000 above the
House allowance.

The recommendation includes $2,000,000 only for a grant to the
Joint Institute for Marine and Atmospheric Research in Hawaii to
conduct research on Pacific tuna and billfish stocks. This research
will include: (1) stock boundary identification and tagging experi-
ments; (2) fisheries interactions and catch rate studies; and (3) an
assessment of tuna and billfish stocks, including identification of
effective conservation measures. This program was authorized by
Kle Central, Western, and South Pacific Fisheries Development

ct.

The sum of $1,716,000 is recommended for conservation engi-
neering and bycatch, an increase of $1,000,000 above the budget re-
quest. This increase is to be used to support the ongoing research
programs of the National Marine Fisheries Service through the
Gulf and South Atlantic Fisheries Development Foundation to as-
sess finfish bycatch in the Gulf of Mexico and South Atlantic
shrimp trawl fisheries. The Committee anticipates that the pro-
gram will provide for: (1) characterization of the catch and bycatch
in the southeastern shrimp trawl fishery through observers placed
on board participating commercial fishing vessels; and (2) develop-
- ment and evaluation of bycatch reduction devices that can be used
effectively during commercial fishing operations.



56

The Committee recommends $4,500,000 for Alaska groundfish

monitoring, of which $1,100,000 is available only for crab manage-

. ment and research. A total of $250,000 is directed for use by the
State of Alaska to implement a Federal fishery management plan
for crab. The Committee directs that $400,000 of the total provided
be used for rockfish research, of which $250,000 shall be provided
to the Alaska Department of Fish and Game. In addition, $300,000
shall be made available to the Bering Sea Fishermen’s Association
for community development quota development and implementa-
tion work in western Alaska.

The Committee intends that $1,370,000 be made available for
the purchase of computers and software, along with personnel nec-
essary for programming and operating such equipment, for imple-
menting the halibut and sablefish individual fishing quota plan ap-
proved by the North Pacific Fishery Management Council.

The Committee recommends $1,440,000 for stellar sea lion re-
search and assessments. Of this amount, $825,000 is for a grant to
the State of Alaska Department of Fish and Game and $615,000
is for internal National Marine Fisheries Service efforts.

The Committee expects the National Marine Fisheries Service to
maintain operations at the Oxford, MD, laboratory. The Committee
recommends $750,000 in construction appropriations to be used to
improve the facility.

The Committee recommendation includes not less than $350,000
of the funds provided for the aquaculture program be used to con-
tinue support of the Newport Marine Sciences Center in Oregon.

Pursuant to the original intent of the Mitchell Act, it is the in-
tention of the Committee that the hatcheries rearing or releasing
fish at or below the Bonneville Dam include a program in fiscal
year 1994 to release fish above the dam to rebuild upriver natural
runs.

The Committee has provided $18,500,000 for Columbia River
salmon hatcheries as authorized by the Mitchell Act. Of this
amount, $10,300,000 is provided for operations in the “Operations,
research and facilities” account, and in construction $3,500,000 is
included for hatchery facilities, and $4,700,000 for irrigation
screens to assist in the recovery of endangered salmon stocks.
Working with the Bonneville Power Administration and the States
of Oregon, Washington, and Idaho, the Secretary of Commerce
shall submit to the Committees on Appropriations an inventory of
current unscreened diversions on the Columbia and Snake Rivers
and an estimate of future funding needs in the area of diversion
screening. In addition, to accompany this assessment, the Secretary
shall submit a recommendation on enforcement of current laws
that prohibit the proliferation of illegal diversions.

The recommendation includes $2,000,000 in the “Construction”
account to continue the multispecies aquaculture project at Rutgers
University.

The recommendation includes $500,000 for the Hawaii stock
management and enhancement program related to mullet; and
$750,000 is recommended to continue Hawaiian fisheries aqua-
culture technology development for papio fisheries and the Asian
interchange program to transfer aquaculture technology.



57

The Committee recommends $7,750,000 to implement the Marine
Mammal Protection Act, of which $1,500,000 shall be available to
fund marine resource observers in the North Pacific fisheries. In
addition, $500,000 shall be available only for harbor seal research
by the State of Alaska.

The Committee has included $350,000 to be allocated to the Alas-
ka Eskimo Whaling Commission for the following purposes: (1) sci-
entific research, (2) International Whaling Commission representa-
tion, and (3) for implementation of the Alaska Eskimo Whaling
Commission and NOAA cooperative agreement. The funds shall not
be used to influence any decision by, or to support any litigation
against, any decision of government.

The Committee wishes to clarify the fact that funds provided for
implementation of the High Seas Driftnet Fisheries Enforcement
Act may be also used to implement the North Pacific Anadromous
Stocks Convention Act and the Central Bering Fisheries Enforce-
ment Act as well.

Within the “Construction” account, the Committee recommends
$500,000 to continue architectural and engineering work on a joint
Federal-State facility at Near Island off Kodiak, AK, provided that
matching funds of an equal or greater amount are made available
from non-Federal sources. Further, it has come to the Committee’s
attention that questions have arisen about whether NOAA has the
authority to assess the needs of other Federal and State of Alaska
agencies in doing the facility requirements study and A&E work on
the proposed facility on Near Island. It is the Committee's intent
that NOAA be allowed to assess the combined needs of NOAA
agencies, other Federal agencies, and the State of Alaska in Kodiak
as part of its ongoing review of this facility.

The Committee intends that NOAA expend the balance of the
funds approFriated in fiscal year 1992 and fiscal year 1993 for a
new NOAA facility in Juneau, AK, to complete site surveys and ini-
tial utility planning and installation for such a facility on the land
that was transferred from the Coast Guard to NOAA pursuant to
section 50 of Public Law 102-241, The facility should be capable of
accommodating NMFS, NWS, and other NOAA personnel that are
housed in temporary or overcrowded facilities in the Juneau area,
as well as new or existing personnel that are necessary for imple-
mentation of fishery management plans, weather forecast services,
and other NOAA functions. Except where necessary for the effec-
tive and efficient execution of NOAA objectives, nothing in the pre-
ceding sentence is intended to transfer any personnel or funds from
the Alaska Fishery Center or other NOAA operations at the NOAA
facility located at Sand Point in Seattle, WA,

The Committee recommends $200,000 for the North Pacific Fish-
eries Observer Training Center in Anchorage, AK. This center con-
ducts certification training for the Alaska domestic observer and
shellfish observer programs, and is a critical part of the observer
program at the University of Alaska at Anchorage. Since it became
operational last year, the center has trained over 100 students.

The Committee recommends $2,000,000 for the Northwest Atlan-
tic Ocean Fisheries Reinvestment Program as authorized in the
Magnuson Act. These funds are intended to address the decline in
the New England groundfishery. The Committee recommendation



—

58

will enable the promotion of markets for and improve value-added
processing for underutilized species, more efficient processing, and
expanded uses for fish waste.

The Committee recommendation includes $300,000 to complete
the joint United States/Canada study on the North American lob-
ster industry. This project is being conducted by a consortium of
four universities in Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, and
Rhode Island.

The Committee has included $2,000,000 for fisheries bio-
technology and toxicology research at the National Marine Fish-
eries Service Southeastern Laboratory in Charleston, SC. This
funding covers activities required under the 1986 memorandum of
understanding between the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Ad-
ministration and the National Institutes of Health to produce test
materials for biomedical research. Funds also are provided to sup-
port the transition from biomedical test materials production to a
broader program emphasizing marine forensics and marine bio-
technology. This broader program offers important opportunities
for the development and application of new methods to rebuild fish-
eries, protect endangered and threatened species, improve seafood
safety, enforce marine environmental statutes, and address coastal
pollution.

The Committee has included $1,200,000 for payment to inter-
national fisheries commissions. This level is an increase of
$800,000 compared with the budget request and the House allow-
ance. Of the recommended increase, $400,000 is for the Pacific
Salmon Commission, $200,000 is to continue sea lamprey control in
Lake Champlain, and $200,000 is for transfer to the Great Lakes
Fisheries Commission.

The Committee also has included $1,800,000 in the “Construc-
tion” account for dock facilities at the Newport Marine Sciences
Center in Newport, OR, in support of NOAA’s VENTS Program and
other Federal oceanographic and marine research activities at the
center.

OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC RESEARCH

The Committee recommends $210,501,000 for NOAA’s oceanic
and atmospheric research programs. The recommendation is
$3,596,000 below the budget request and $13,288,000 below the
House allowance.

The Committee recommends $49,000,000 for the National Sea
Grant Program, an increase of $4,900,000 over the current level.
The Committee again has opposed earmarking Sea Grant Program
funds. The additional funding recommended should allow a sub-
stantial increase in marine biotechnology efforts. The importance of
biotechnology to the national economy is growing, with proven ap-
plications in seafood safety, aquaculture, fisheries management,
and environmental cleanup. Through its research, technology
transfer, and educational activities, the National Sea Grant Pro-
gram is well suited to promote partnerships between industry, aca-
demia, and the Government. Additional funds provided are for
grants to be awarded on a competitive basis by the National Sea
Grant Program.



59

The Committee recommends $17,000,000 for the National Under-
sea Research Program. The Committee recommendation includes
not less than $3,800,000 for the Hawaii Undersea Research Lab-
oratory. The Committee anticipates that each NURP center will re-
ceive at least $1,000,000

The Committee recommends $1,900,000 to continue the Univer-
sity of Maine regional marine research center.

e Committee commends the air and water research program
that NOAA’s Great Lakes Environmental Research Laboratory has
established with the Lake Champlain Basin Consortium. The Com-
mittee is aware that the excellent research on Lake Champlain
could be im%roved further with a more accurate global positioning
system [GPS]. NOAA has entered into several memorandum of
agreements [MOA’s] with the Coats Guard in the lower Mississippi
basin to establish differential base stations. According(liy, the Com-
mittee urges NOAA to commit up to $100,000 toward building a
differential station that would serve GPS users on Lake Champlain
and to work closely with the Coast Guard in establishing this sys-
tem.

The Committee is aware that the National Oceanic and Atmos-
pheric Administration has been using a wind profiler dedicated for
use at Tucumcari, NM, as a source for spare parts. The Committee
directs that such use cease, and that spare parts be obtained from
the contractor at the earliest possible date in order to restore oper-
ations of the profiler as part of the wind profiler demonstration
network.

The Committee recommends $25,000,000 for long-term climate
and air quality research, an increase of $1,334,000 over fiscal year
1993; $500,000 of this increase is specifically for the Geophysical
Fluid Dynamics Laboratory [GFDL] in Princeton, NJ.

The Committee recommendation includes no funding to continue
the PROFS project. PROFS was established as a test bed to de-
velop and demonstrate state-of-the-art weather forecasting tech-
nologies and to adapt those technologies to the National Weather
Service. The National Weather Service is now procuring and de-
ploying Nexrad radars, GOES-NEXT satellites, wind profiling ra-
dars, and the AWIPS and ASOS automated forecasting and data
systems. PROFS proved its value as a demonstration project and
its mission has been completed.

NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE

The Committee recommends $727,082,000 for the National
Weather Service procurement, construction, and operational pro-
grams. The Committee recommendation is $40,630,000 above the
House allowance. The recommendation also is $145,119,000 above
current funding levels. .

The Committee remains committed to modernizing the National
Weather Service and has provided the following increases:



60

MODERNIZATION OF THE NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE
[Budget authority in thousands of dollars]

iscal vear - Committee Increase Increase
Program IS ect alwane  OUMENGS-  above sl b Hase
Nexrad doppler radar ................ 84,516 114,044 133,545 +49,029 +19,501
AWIPS forecast system .............. 23,779 27,818 43,564 +19,785 + 15,746
MARD/staffing and training in- '
CIRASES ...ovevrrrererersenenernnrereneens 23,316 56,991 60,000 + 36,684 +3,009
New forecast offices .................. 49,295 62,784 68,000 +18,705 +5,216

The recommendation fully funds the National Weather Service
request for staffing and operations of current stations. This action
precludes the need to close any weather stations across the coun-
try. The Committee has recommended $60,000,000, an increase of
$36,684,000 for staffing increases and training necessary to deploy
Nexrad doppler radars across the country.

The recommendation provides for the integrated flood observing
and warning system in West Virginia, the Susquehanna River
basin flood warning system, regional climate centers, fruit frost, ag-
ricultural and fire weather services, and an increase of $50,000
above base requirements for the Stoneville, MS, station.

The Committee recommendation for Nexrad is $133,545,000 or
$10,000,000 above the budget request and $19,501,000 above the
House allowance. The Committee recommends that NOAA, through
the System Program Office, use these funds and $10,000,000 of
funds reéquested for spares, to procure six additional Nexrad sys-
tems. These systems are available due to a reduced buy on the part
of the U.S. Air Force, and can be procured from the contractor at
the current option price of $3,200,000 per system. If NOAA were
to delay, the option would expire and future systems could cost
over $5,000,000 or more per system by next year. These six
Nexrad’s could be used for training, back-up capacity, or potentially
to fill gaps in the nationwide network, if necessary.

Southern region NWS headquarters.—The Committee notes the
House report language stating that no funds would be made avail-
able for the southern region NWS headquarters. The Committee
further notes that it understands that the NWS believes that clo-
sure of the southern region headquarters would have an adverse
affect on the pace of equipment modernization throughout the 10
State southern region, and that assumed cost savings may be inac-
curate. Therefore, the Committee directs that any decision on con-
solidation of NWS regional headquarters be made by the Adminis-
trator of NOAA only after a careful review of the savings involved
and of the impact on NWS activities in the southern region.

While both the House and Senate Committees have provided sig-
nificant increases for the National Weather Service, this funding is
intended for field operations. The Committee believes that adminis-
trative overhead and redundancies should be identified and re-
duced. The Committee expects the Department of Commerce to
identify additional éfficiencies and to proceed expeditiously to re-
duce unnecessary management levels.



61

NOAA SATELLITE AND DATA INFORMATION PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends $350,046,000 for NOAA satellites
and data information programs. The Committee recommendation is
$79,151,000 below the budget estimate and $12,681,000 below the
- House allowance. The recommendation is, however, $3,368,000
above current fiscal year 1993 levels.

The Committee has reduced the polar-orbiting satellite program
by $17,000,000 assuming that the current shared-launch cost pro-
cedures with the Air Force at Vandenberg Air Force Base, CA, will
continue in fiscal year 1994. The NOAA budget is predicated on the
agency assuming sole-user charges for the launch pad.

The Committee concurs with House report language regarding
polar-orbiting satellite program convergence. A very real oppor-
tunity for Governmentwide savings could occur through conver-
gence of NOAA and Air Force polar-orbiting satellite programs.
Any interagency plan must clearly and specifically detail, by Fed-
eral agency, current budget projections, and how convergence
would impact appropriation requirements compared with fiscal
year 1994 levels.

The Committee has provided $15,300,000 for environmental data
and information services, an increase of $5,000,000 above the budg-
et request and the House allowance. The Committee recommenda-
tion provides funds for procurement of computers and storage ca-
pacity as part of NOAA’s data rescue program. The Committee is
concerned that the new systems in the procurement and develop-
ment pipeline will lead to an exponential increase in environmental
datg that current NOAA facilities and operations are unable to ab-
sorb.

PROGRAM SUPPORT

The Committee recommends $145,206,000 for NOAA program
support activities. The recommendation is virtually the same as the
budget estimate and the House allowance.

The Committee continues to strongly support the NOAA Systems
Program Office and has provided $1,500,000 for its operations, an
increase of $400,000 above the House allowance and the budget es-
timate.

The Committee recommends $10,000,000 for aircraft services, an
increase of $505,000 above the budget estimate and the House al-
lowance. This increase is for additional maintenance and support
for NOAA’s P-3 hurricane hunter aircraft.

COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT FUND

The Committee recommends $7,800,000 for the coastal zone
management fund which was established by the Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act of 1990. This is the same level as the budget es-
timate and the House allowance. The fund consists of loan repay-
ments, stemming from the former Coastal Energy Impact Program,
which are transferred to the “Operations, research and facilities”
account for program grants, as discussed above. The Committee
continues to believe that program management costs should be
budgeted for in that account.



62

CONSTRUCTION
Appropriations, 1993 ............cciiieiennennreersrsreestssene e sessesesees $94,500,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .........cccivrecrevnrcrnninieseseniesesrssssssssesssisessensons 79,063,000
House alloWANCe ..........ccceverrmrireriereenieneninsiensersnesseesnessssssssssensessonsossons 89,775,000
Committee recommendation .............ccoeereeeierrienvenieneenrcenreeeereessesseens 109,703,000 .

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $109,703,000 for
NOAA’s “Construction” account. This amount is $15,203,000 above
fiscal year 1993, $19,928,000 above the House allowance, and
$30,640,000 above the budget request. :

This account provides for the construction, repair, and modifica-
tion of new facilities and additions to existing facilities, planning,
design, and land acquisition. It provides for new weather forecast
offices needed for Nexrad doppler radars and other modern weath-
er observing equipment.

Real property maintenance—The Committee recommends
$9,000,000 for real property maintenance and repair projects. The
recommendation is $4,998,000 above the budget estimate and
$4,801,000 above the House allowance. Included is $500,000 to con-
tinue necessary repairs and modernization at the Southeastern
Fisheries Laboratory. NOAA has traditionally underinvested in the
maintenance and repair of laboratories and facilities. The average
age of the agency facilities is 30 years.

Nexrad facilities—The Committee recommends $68,000,000 for
- construction of new weather forecast offices and Nexrad facilities.
The program involves land acquisition, engineering, facility design,
and modification of 116 new offices. This appropriation is necessary
to maintaining Nexrad’s deployment schedule.

Sandy Hook Laboratory—The Committee has included
$1,500,000 for lease of the Sandy Hook, NJ, fisheries laboratory,
the same as the House allowance.

Columbia River facilities—The Committee recommendation con-
tains $8,200,000 for irrigation screens and hatchery facilities on
the Columbia River in Oregon and Washington. This was further
explained earlier in this report.

Lafayette, LA, laboratory.—The Committee recommendation in-

cludes $6,250,000 for the construction of the proposed Lafayette,
LA, National Marine Fisheries Service Estuarine Research Labora-
tory.
Environmental compliance—The Committee recommends
$4,000,000 for environmental projects, such as removal of asbestos,
at NOAA’s facilities. The recommendation is $2,047,000 above the
request.

Estuarine reserves.—$5,000,000 is recommended for acquisition
of real property for national estuarine reserves. The House in-
cluded $1,000,000 for this purpose.

FLEET MODERNIZATION, SHIPBUILDING, AND CONVERSION

Appropriations, 1993 .......cccceeerirecnnine retesrestsersensrnsanserestsanas $30,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ...... rereersrerseessiesssteearreeansernreens . 23,064,000
HoUSE BIIOWAICE ....ccuveeceeereieirrrrerreessneesnecnssssssssssessesssenessecsessesssasessases 23,064,000
Committee recommendation ...........c.cccoevrmrerreeerenrsercrecnsenieersessersesseesnne 77,064,000

The Committee recommends $77,064,000 for NOAA fleet mod-
ernization, shipbuilding, and conversion. The Committee rec-



63

ommendation is $54,000,000 above the budget estimate and the
House allowance. This appropriation provides for the construction,
repair, acquisition, and modernization of NOAA ships.

NOAA maintains a fleet of 23 research, mapping, and fisheries

vessels that are an essential component of the agency’s research
and data-gathering infrastructure. It would be almost impossible
for the agency to carry out its environmental mission, in such areas
as bathymetric mapping and hydrographic surveys, fisheries and
marine mammal management, oceanography and climate and glob-
al change research, without a safe and reliable fleet.-
- The NOAA fleet is antiquated. The average age of NOAA ships
is now 28 years. The Surveyor, an oceanographic research and sur-
vey vessel, is 34 years old, and the John N. Cobb, a fisheries sur-
vey vessel, is 44 years old. The newest ship, the Chapman was
launched in 1980. There is a great deal of concern regarding the
safety and seaworthiness of the fleet, let alone the need to modern-
ize equipment for mission activities. Before Committee hearings
this year, the Undersecretary of Commerce for Oceans and Atmos-
phere testified: “I would say that the condition of the NOAA fleet
is terrible * * *, It must be modernized.” The previous Undersecre-
tary testified before the Committee that without an immediate pro-
gram of construction and replacement “we will not have a fleet by
the end of the century.”

In fiscal year 1992, the Congress initiated a program to begin
modernizing the NOAA fleet. To date, emergency repairs and serv-
ice-life extensions have been performed, and in fiscal year 1993
Congress provided $22,000,000 to convert a Navy T-AGOS vessel
for NOAA mapping activities.

The Committee believes that much more needs to be done and
that the research infrastructure of the agency needs desperately to
be modernized. It makes little sense to invest in programs such as
climate and global change, fisheries information collection, and
mapping if there are no ships and equipment to conduct such in-
vestigations. If the new administration is serious about restoring
NOAA’s focus on the oceans, then it must get serious about mod-
ernizing the fleet.

The Committee is aware that NOAA has an option on a Navy
shipbuilding contract to acquire an oceanographic research vessel
[AGOR]. The AGOR class vessels are 274 feet long and weigh 3,250
tons; they can accommodate 40 scientists and researchers with
4,000 square feet of laboratory space; and have a range of 12,000
nautical miles. This NOAA oceanographic vessel’s missions include:
(1) physical, chemical, and biological oceanography; (2) ocean engi-
neering, marine geology, and geophysics; and (3) bathymetry and
marine acoustics. The Committee recommended increase for fleet
modernization, shipbuilding, and conversion,” provides $54,000,000
to procure this vessel. The appropriation provides full funding for
the cost of ship construction, procurement, and installation of mis-
sion systems and equipment, and Navy engineering, inspection,
and contract management costs.



64

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT AND MODERNIZATION

ApDropriations, 1993 ..........cccovoireernnrceminrniisnnnnmisinnsessssiersssen sorersssssssssissnsans
Budget estimate, 1994 ..........ccooveieiineinreinoririsror e erssesrssssssessses sosessississessesssssresne
HoUSE AIJOWATNICE ......cccocrecririiiinnnnionistereetssssseesessesnsssesessassaesossorsorsossoses seressesssnsossoseosessesns
Committee recommendation .............evvrresiernnireersresssnseeresssnsessessenes $46,000,000

The Committee recommends $46,000 000 for a new account “Air-
craft procurement and modernization.” This recommended appro-
priation is $46,000,000 more than the budget estimate and the
House allowance which did not address this issue.

The National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration main-
tains a fleet of 10 fixed-wing aircraft. Two of these aircraft, P-3
Orions, are used for hurricane surveillance and research. These air-
craft were built in 1975 and some of their electronic instrumenta-
tion is becoming obsolete. More importantly, as noted in hearings
before the Committee, these aircraft, which were designed for Navy
antisubmarine warfare, cannot operate above an altitude of 25,000
feet. Performance limitations have constrained NOAA’s capability
to perform more advanced hurricane research and environmental
missions in climate and global change, air chemistry, and
mesocylcone research.

In response to hearing questions before the Committee, NOAA
has noted the following:

Recent research results at the Geophysmal Fluid Dy-
namics Laboratory and the National Meteorological Center
indicate that considerable improvements can be made in
predicting storm tracks and strengths if operational, state-
of-the-art dynamic computer models are given proper ini-
tial data sets in the tropical cyclone and its near environ-
ment. Faster, wider ranging aircraft are required to ade-
quately cover the area needed to describe the cyclone;
more altitude is required to enable depiction of a deeper
layer of the atmosphere with the dropwindsondes. A mid-
size jet similar to the Gulfstream IV apparently has the al-
titude, speed, and range capabilities to provide a platform
for instrumentation that could generate a comprehensive
data set in real-time for operational and research use that
would adequately descnbe the cyclone’s core and its near
environment.

The Committee believes that the payoff in lives saved through
better severe storm and hurricane prediction make procurement of
such a mid-size research aircraft, with monitoring equipment, a
good long- and short-term investment for the National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration. This aircraft would have one-half the
operation and maintenance costs of a P-3 and it would be capable
of performing additional missions. Again, the Committee believes

that both the Congress and the administration must modernize and
" rebuild the agency’s infrastructure to conduct environmental mon-
itoring and research.



65

FISHING VESSEL OBLIGATIONS GUARANTEE

Appropriations, 1993 ........c.cccrevmrceinmrirenrsnnnnennessiesssinn, .. $470,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ereestrtenetnanesresn e as e st o RO e e st e assEssEes  SabeREsEILeesReRereres
House allowance ....... . 459,000
Committee recommendation 459,000

The Committee recommends $459,000 in subsidy appropriations
for NOAA'’s fishing vessel obligation guarantees. This funding level
is the same as the House allowance, but $459,000 more compared
with the budget which proposed terminating the program. This ap-
propriation should guarantee loans totaling%45,900,000.

The Committee recommends that administrative expenses should
be paid from loan receipts accrued in the “Fishing vessels liquidity”
account of the Federal ship financing fund.

FISHING VESSEL AND GEAR DAMAGE FUND

Appropriations, 1993 .........ccverinrernnenicnnnnnnsesssesiosssrssesseresisssesessnns $1,306,000
Budget estimate, 1994 . . 1,335,000
House allowance ........c.c.ec.. . 1,273,000
Committee recommendation 1,273,000

The Committee recommends $1,273,000 for NOAA’s fishing ves-
sel and gear damage fund. This funding level is the same as the
House allowance and $62,000 below the budget request.

This fund provides compensation to fishing vessel owners who
sustain losses or damage to their gear or vessels attributed to for-
eign fishing. The fund is supported by a surcharge imposed upon
foreign fishing permit fees. It operates through the appropriation
of exizting balances from the previous year surcharges and interest
earned.

FISHERMEN’S CONTINGENCY FUND

Appropriations, 1993 ...........ccciiniiiinrnineeeesseii e $1,025,000
Budget estimate, 1994 . 1,051,000
House allowance ......... 999,000
Committee recommendation ..........cccccoreerervrnereersnee . 999,000

The Committee recommends $999,000 for the fishermen’s contin-
gency fund. This funding level is the same as the House allowance
and $52,000 below the budget estimate.

The fishermen’s contingency fund pays claims for damages to
fishing gear caused by oil and gas exploration equipment. Under
title IV of the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Amendments of 1978,
U.S. commercial fishermen are entitled to compensation for dam-
age or loss of fishing gear and resulting economic loss due to ob-
structions related to oil and gas exploration, development, and pro-
duction in any area of the OQuter Continental Shelf.

FOREIGN FISHING OBSERVER FUND
Appropriations, 1993 ..o $565,000

Budget estimate, 1994 .... 564,000
House allowance ................. 550,000
Committee recommendation ...... 550,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $550,000 for the
foreign fishing observer fund. This level is the same as the House
allowance and $14,000 below the budget estimate.

70-536 O ~ 93 - 3



66

The foreign fishing observer fund supports salaries, administra-
tive costs, and data management costs associated with full observer
coverage aboard certain foreign fishing vessels fishing within the
U.S. fishery conservation zone.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
Appropriations, 1993 .........cccccevremiiveveeniinecenee e resssesesesessaes $31,712,000
Budget estimate, 1994 38,042,000
House allowance ..........cov.n... 33,042,000
Committee recommendation 31,712,000

The Committee recommends $31,712,000 for the salaries and ex-
penses appropriation for fiscal year 1994. This is $6,330,000 below
the budget request and $1,330,000 below the House allowance. The
Committee recommendation freezes the appropriation at the fiscal
year 1993 level.

This appropriation provides support for the Office of the Sec-
retary of Commerce, and provides for management of the Depart-
ment bureaus and programs.

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

Appropriations, 1993 ............cccoveeircinneerennnrerersrensssisesonssssessessssssnsses $15,805,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .... 18,381,000
House allowance ..................... 15,860,000
Committee recommendation 16,500,000

The Committee recommends $16,500,000 for the Office of the In-
spector General. This level is $1,881,000 below the budget estimate
and $640,000 above the House allowance. The Committee appre-
ciates the high quality of the audits and investigations carried out
by the Department of Commerce inspector general organization.

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ... $123,955,000
Budget estimate, 1994 . 140,798,000
House allowance .......... 131,170,000
Committee recommendation .. 128,286,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $128,286,000,
an increase of $4,331,000 from 1993 but a decrease of $12,512,000
from the budget request. The recommendation is also $2,884,000
less than the House allowance. The recommendation assumes the
President’s initiatives to reduce the Federal work force and admin-
istrative costs. Finally, as in past years, the recommendation in-
cludes $390,000 to maintain census reports on a monthly basis re-
lating to cotton and soybean cotton, and sunflower oilseeds—the
M22P, M20J, and the M20K reports.

PERIODIC CENSUSES AND PROGRAMS

Appropriations, 1993 ... $173,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 . 130,918,000
House allowance .......... 110,000,000
Committee recommendation ... 120,084,000




67

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $120,084,0000,
a decrease of $10,834,000 from the 1994 budget request. However,
the recommendation is an increase of $10,084,000 over the House
allowance. The recommended funding level maintains the Periodic
Census Program at the requested 1994 base operating level and in-
cludes $1,100,000 to conduct a census for the Federated States of
Micronesia in September 1994. Given the constrained budgetary
environment, this level of funding compares favorably to many pro-
grams which are being funded below 1994 base operating levels.
This recommendation also assumes the President’s initiatives to re-
duce the Federal work force and administrative costs. The House
report cited an inspector general report that identified $10,000,000
of prior-year funding that could be recovered by the Bureau of the
Census. The Bureau of the Census recently advised the Sub-
committee on Regulation and Government Information, Committee
on Governmental Affairs, that $4,000,000 of this funding was pre-
viously included in its fiscal year 1994 budget, leaving $6,000,000
to be applied against 2000 decennial census geographic mapping
requirements. The Committee encourages the Bureau of the Cen-
sus to continue its aggressive efforts to identify prior-year funding
that could be deobligated to meet other fiscal year 1994 require-
ments.

ECONOMIC AND STATISTICAL ANALYSIS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ...........cccoeeremieneineinrseneneseres e ssesssassesssesenses $39,353,000
Budget estimate, 1994 49,802,000
House allowance ...........ccceeveevenrrinneeersssensersnesersensees 45,220,000

Committee recommendation 45,220,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $45,220,000, an
increase of $5,867,000 above fiscal year 1993 but a decrease of
$4,582,000 from the budget request. This recommendation provides
for requested adjustments to base and is the same as the House al-
lowance.

Additionally, the Committee recommendation does not include
$3,000,000 in new budget authority requested for national and
international economic accounts and to develop and acquire source
data. The Committee notes, however, that the ESA program was
reduced by 37 full-time equivalent—but no corresponding fund-
ing—in 1993 as part of the President’s initiative to reduce the size
of the Federal work force. The Committee believes funding associ-
ated with the 1993 work-year reduction—approximately
$2,738,000—could be applied toward those enhancements re-
quested in 1994,

INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION

Appropriations, 1993 $213,851,000
Budget estimate, 1994 246,333,000
House allowance ......... 221,445,000

Committee recommendation ..........cccccovemrerivnninieiinieecnennnneeisnmne 251,103,000



68

The Committee recommends $251,103,000 for the International
Trade Administration. This funding level is $4,770,000 above the
budget estimate and $29,658,000 above the House allowance.

The Committee recommendations by ITA component are shown
in the following table:

INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION BUDGET AUTHORITY

[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year 1994—
Fiscal year 1993

eracted BUget f0UBSt  ypouactt  recommendstion

USEFCS ..ooorereererrernesnereerrssenens 113,396 140,598 124,000 140,598
Import administration ................. 28423 29,341 28,261 32,341
International economic policy ..... 17,325 24,883 17,838 21,101
Trade development 54,707 51,511 51,346 57,063
0. R 213,851 246,333 221,445 251,103

!This table provides the Committee's understanding of the House allocation for ITA. The House report did not
specifically allocate its recommended funding levels between ITA components.

The Committee notes that any change in the allocations by ITA
component is subject to standard notification procedures.

United States and Foreign Commercial Service.—The Committee
recommends $140,598,000 for US&FCS operations, which is the
same as the budget request, $16,598,000 above the House allow-
ance, and $27,202,000 above the fiscal year 1993 appropriation.

The Committee continues to strongly support the operations and
programs of the United States and Foreign Commercial Service.
The mission of the US&FCS is to promote U.S. business and U.S.
exports abroad. It is the only Federal agency tasked with promot-
ing U.S. exports that has a global network of both domestic offices
in 68 cities across the Nation and overseas posts in 130 U.S. em-
bassies and consulates. The US&FCS is tasked with: (1) helping
U.S. firms compete successfully in international markets, thus con-
tributing to economic growth and job creation in the United States;
(2) providing advocacy for U.S. companies bidding on major over-
seas projects; and (3) helping infrequent or first time exporters
gain access to overseas markets and become established exporters.
In a post-cold war world, US&FCS is the type of Federal program
that needs to receive additional emphasis and resources.

The Committee recommendation reallocates to the US&FCS
$7,969,000 in foreign affairs administrative services expenses that
were appropriated in fiscal year 1993 directly to the State Depart-
ment. The recommendation further provides resources to restore
program losses due to overseas inflation and dollar devaluations
during the past 3 years. The Committee recommendation allows
US&FCS to build upon it’s initiative in the republics of the former
Soviet Union and again directs the US&FCS to open and operate
posts in the Russian Far East in the cities of Khabarovsk and
Vladivostok. The Committee recommendation also should allow the
US&FCS to fill vacancies for American national commercial officers
at other overseas posts, such as Costa Rica and New Zealand.



69

Finally, the Committee notes that it has fully funded the
US&FCS request for domestic operations of $26,517,000. This ne-
gates the need to reduce or close any domestic offices, including
those in Charleston, WV, and Portland, OR. The Committee sup-
ports continued efforts by US&FCS management to integrate over-
seas and domestic operations, such as the assignment of foreign
commercial officers to tours in U.S. domestic and personnel offices.

Further, the Committee understands that, despite a fourfold in-
crease in exports since 1987, Vermont is the only State in the
Northeast without a full-time trade specialist from the Inter-
national Trade Administration [ITA)]. Instead, Vermont’s exporters
are served by an ITA representative from the Department’s Boston
office who spends up to 80 percent of his time on Vermont export
issues.

The Committee believes a permanent ITA representative in Ver-
mont is long overdue, and urges the Department of Commerce to
situate such a trade specialist in the State. By establishing a full-
time position in Vermont, the Department will use its limited re-
sources more effectively by reducing the travel time required under
the arrangement. The Committee understands that the State of
Vermont is committed to providing office space to the Department
of Commerce at no charge.

Import Administration.—The Committee recommends
$32,341,000 for the Import Administration. The recommended
funding level is $4,080,000 above the House allowance and
$3,000,000 above the budget request.

The Import Administration is responsible for administering the
antidumping and countervailing duty program. The primary mis-
sion of the Import Administration is to ensure that domestic indus-
tries are not being injured by unfair foreign competition in U.S.
markets. Under the antidumping provisions of the Yaw, the agency
is responsible for investigating complaints that foreign govern-
ments are unfairly subsidizing their indusiries that export of the
United States.

When the Import Administration proceeds with an investigation,
it evaluates significant accounting and financial information pre-
sented by the U.S. petitioner as well as from the applicable foreign
firm or government. These investigations entail significant cost ac-
counting and pricing analysis. Import Administration personnel
often find themselves outnumbered by high-priced accountants and
attorneys in the employment of the very foreign firms, often large
multinational corporations, which have been accused of unfair trad-
ing practices.

e agency has a small staff of accountants to help conduct some
investigations and administrative reviews. Most of the caseload is
performed by analysts who do not have the trainin%dto thoroughly
review complex financial statements and records. Many analysts
lack a business degree or substantial educational training in finan-
cial analysis and accounting.

During hearings on the fiscal year 1994 budget, the Committee
learned that the Import Administration’s backlog of antidumping/
countervailing duty reviews had grown from 22 cases in February
1992 to 72 cases in May 1993. At one point during this period, the
Import Administration had only seven trained accountants on



70

board. It currently counts 16 accountants within an overall staff of
276 full-time positions,

The Committee is aware that the Department of Commerce in-
spector general has found the Import Administration’s resources
lacking to adequately enforce U.S. trade laws. Accordingly, the
Committee recommends an increase of $3,000,000 above the budget
request to hire additional staff who are trained professional audi-
tors, accountants, and financial analysts. It is the Committee’s in-
tention that this initiative should bolster the efficacy of investiga-
tions and reduce backlogs.

Trade development.—The Committee recommends $57,063,000
for the trade development component of ITA. The Committee has
fully funded the budget request, and has increased the National
Textile Center by $1,552,000 as proposed by the House. The Com-
mittee also has provided $4,000,000 to continue and expand the op-
erations of the Tailored Clothing Technology Corp. Finally, the
Committee’s recommendation includes $4,040,000 for the Office of
Textiles and Apparel, the requested level.

International economic policy—The Committee recommends
$21,101,000 for the international economic policy component of
ITA. This funding level is $3,782,000 less than the budget request
and $3,263,000 more than the House allowance.

The Committee recommendation allows for requested adjust-
ments to base and $2,118,000 for new initiatives to assist United
States businesses to gain access to markets in the former Soviet
Union/Newly Independent States. The Committee has included bill
language clarifying the International Trade Administration’s gen-
eral grant making authority and ability to enter into cooperative
agreements. In the delivery of assistance, the ITA should not have
to rely on using Agency for International Development mecha-
nisms.

Finally, $500,000 is included for a program to provide technical
assistance to help foreign governments enforce intellectual property
laws. In 1992, tge 28 countries with the worst records respecting
intellectual property, cost American companies $4,600,000,000.
This program should be coordinated with U.S. industry efforts and
the Patent and Trademark Office.

The Committee recommendation includes $250,000 to support
the U.S. Government’s memorandum of understanding with the
Joint Commercial Commission. The Joint Commercial Commission
was founded in 1990 and represents 13 Pacific Island nations. The
Commission’s purpose is to promote the development of mutually
beneficial commercial and economic relations between and amon
the Pacific Island nations and the United States. The recommende
funding will allow the United States to establish a secretariat Ha-
waii. These funds are to be administered by the Hawaii State Of-
fice of International Relations.

Coal exports.—The Committee continues to be concerned that
U.S. coal exports may be at a disadvantage in the international
marketplace as a result of practices in other nations which sub-
sidize, directly or indirectly, the production or transportation of
coal and subsidize or provide financing or services for construction
of facilities in other nations which utilize coal as a fuel or raw ma-
terial feedstock when that assistance is tied to the use of coal pro-



71

duced or sold through entities in the nation which provided the as-
sistance. In this regard, the Committee remains interested in the
type and level of subsidies or incentives provided by other nations
or governmental or quasi-governmental units of other nations uti-
lized to promote and facilitate the export of coal produced within
other nations. The Committee expects the International Trade Ad-
ministration [ITA] to monitor carefully the existence of these sub-
sidies and incentives and continue to keep the Committee informed
of the efforts being made by the ITA and other Government agen-
cies on the removal of such subsidies and incentives.

EXPORT ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION

Appropriations, 1993 ..........ccccceriererennnereneessssserssisessnasessessosessessansesss $41,015,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ...........cccoevvrveririvencnnneene 34,747,000
House allowance ... 34,747,000
Committee recommendation ......... 34,747,000

The Committee recommends $34,747,000 for the Export Adminis-
tration. This is the same as the budget request and the House al-
lowance.

The Bureau of Export Administration, which was established by
Public Law 99-64, in 1985, administers the Export Administration
Act. The administration has proposed reductions in the Export Ad-
ministration’s funding and staffing levels in recognition of declining
workload, which has reduced by one-third since 1990.

The Committee has restored bill language specifying $1,880,000
for the Office of Antiboycott Compliance. This office is charged with
monitoring and combating the Arab League Boycott against Israel
and firms trading with Israel. Both the budget request and the
House bill proposed deleting this language.

MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Appropriations, 1993 ........cccevvireieirionnieesisoioianesssessosi oo $37,889,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ........cccvvrviinicinineinineniinessse 45,381,000
House allowance reeeeresaersee et et e e nra s e nn s e s s anseoR e s Rt renaenrersbes 38,362,000
Committee recommendation ......... F O UPRUPOTRNN 43,381,000

The Committee recommends $43,381,000 to support the Minority
Business Development Agency. This funding level is $5,019,000
above the House allowance and $2,000,000 below the budget. The
recommendation represents an increase of 14 percent above fiscal
year 1993 levels.

The Minority Business Development Agency [MBDA] has the
lead role in the Federal Government for coordinating minority busi-
ness development programs. The agency was created to promote
private sector development of minority-owned businesses. Its cen-
tral delivery mechanism continues to be contractor run business
development centers.

The Committee understands that the Secretary of Commerce in-
tends to accord priority to MBDA and is committed to invigorating
the agency’s programs. The Committee notes that the administra-
tion should understand that MBDA’s charter includes technical as-



72

sistance to minority businesses in rural as well as urban areas. In-
creases provided should not be used by the Department only to pro-
vide enhanced assistance for minority business startups and expan-
sions in urban areas.

U.S. TRAVEL AND TOURISM ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 .............cccoveerimecrsesnnsseseseessresenssestersresssesesessssa $15,608,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ..........ccocveerrerereereenneceessesseseaesasssssresssseen 20,298,000
HoUSE BLIOWANCE ........ocvevirrrirretinieesiicsesteressssesteteeseesecseesseesessssssssessss sssssssensssenssssenssenne
Committee recommendation ..............ccceeveeeorecrerereecseeeesseresesseesnessesens 20,298,000

The Committee recommends $20,298,000 for the U.S. Travel and
Tourism Administration. This level is $20,298,000 above the House
allowance which eliminated USTTA funding and the same as the
budget request.

The U.S. Travel and Tourism Administration [USTTA] was es-
tablished in 1961 and is tasked to promote foreign travel to and
within the United States.

The Committee recommendation provides $2,500,000 for the
International Tourism Trade Development Financial Assistance
Program authorized in Public Law 102-372, the Tourism Policy
and Export Promotion Act of 1992. USTTA would use these funds
for grants to support cooperative tourism marketing programs of
State, local, and nonprofit organizations. The recommended fund-
ing level also transfers to USTTA $1,140,000 for overseas adminis-
trative support which was appropriated to the State Department in
fiscal year 1993.

PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
Appropriations, 1993 reeresrerete e ettt e e e e ns e s s ensaresannene $86,672,000

Budget estimate, 1994 ...........cccovererrrnrenineinnirenennennenenesosessseieees 103,000,000
House alloWANCE ......cccoevevverveirerecnerseenrenenessesensesreessessesssesssssssssessesnns 88,329,000
Committee recommendation ..............ccceervnmernerersneenesesseresssesserssnene 88,329,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $88,329,000, an
increase of $1,657,000 from 1993 appropriated levels. However, the
recommendation is a decrease of $14,671,000 from the budget re-
quest.

Funding for the Patent and Trademark Office is provided from
two sources; one source is offsetting fee collections that are depos-
ited directly in the appropriations account, and thus are not subject
to further action by the Committee. They are available irrespective
of the appropriation of additional funds. Of the requested program
level of $518,692,000 for the Patent and Trademark Office [PTO]
in 1994, $415,692,000 is estimated to be derived from this source.

The second source is an appropriation from a special fee account
that was created several years ago pursuant to the 1990 Budget
Reconciliation Act. New filing fees and user fees were imposed
which, instead of being collected by PTO, did not become available
for expenditure until appropriated by the Congress. Thus appro-
priations from this fee account are treated like any other appro-
priation from the general fund of the Treasury or from other spe-



73

cial funds; they are scored as discretionary spending, and must be
balanced against other programs supported by the Commerce, Jus-
tice, and State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies bill. When this
new fee program was proposed by a previous administration sev-
eral years ago, the Committee asked that the fees be treated as off-
setting collections and thus be available for expenditure in full;
however, this was not done. In light of the Committee’s section
602(b) allocation for this bill and the budgetary growth that PTO
has experienced, the Committee does not recommend reducing

o{.)lller agencies in order to make this second category of fees avail-
able.

TECHNOLOGY ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ...........cvceriievenneieiierenneresiseassesesessssesessssans $4,450,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .........ccoviveriiennnniireiereseeesresessessssesssessesssesses 5,425,000
House QllOWANCE .......c.covccrveeeirenriinrernninireenneeeseeseessesissssssssssessesasessessees 4,500,000
Committee recommendation .............ccoeeeeereeeeeriseesenvesseresseneersrensenseennes 6,000,000

The Committee recommends $6,000,000 for the Technology Ad-
ministration. This funding level is $1,500,000 above the House and
$575,000 above the budget request. The Technology Administration
was created in 1989 in recognition of the critical importance of
technology to the Nation’s long-term industrial competitiveness and
economic strength. The Technology Administration serves as the
Commerce Department’s focal point for technology policy and for ef-
fectively coordinating policies to enhance U.S. industrial competi-
tiveness.

The Committee urges the Under Secretary for Technology to uti-
lize, to the greatest extent possible, the National Technology Trans-
fer Center as a resource in the development of technology policy
and in the development of the manufacturing extension program.

NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION
ADMINISTRATION

In total, the Committee recommends $80,927,000 for the Na-
tional Telecommunications and Information Administration. This
level is $13,636,000 below the budget request, but $19,000,000
above the House allowance and $40,707,000 above current fiscal
year 1993 levels.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ... ere e esrenne $17,900,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ....................... 21,927,000
House allowance ............cccceerevveenvenen. 18,927,000
Committee recommendation 20,927,000

The Committee recommends $20,927,000 for the operations and
management of the National Telecommunications and Information
Administration. This funding level is $1,000,000 less than the
budget estimate and $2,000,000 more than the House allowance.

The National Telecommunications and Information Administra-
tion [NTIA] is responsible for the development and presentation of
domestic and international telecommunications and information
policy for the executive branch of the Federal Government. The




74

Committee recommendation provides for base adjustments and
spectrum management and telecommunications sciences research
initiatives.

PUBLIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION

Appropriations, 1993 . $21,320,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .......c.covviiriverniinrenerenensesserenienesnessesesssesessessanse 20,636,000
House allowance ........... . 20,254,000
Committee recommendation .... 28,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $28,000,000 for
public telecommunications, facilities, planning, and construction.
This funding level is $6,680,000 above fiscal year 1993, $7,364,000
above the budget estimate, and $7,746,000 above the House allow-
ance.

The Public Telecommunications and Facilities Program [PTFP]
provides matching grants to help public radio and television sta-
tions purchase equipment to put new stations on the air, and up-
grade or replace worn-out or obsolete equipment in existing sta-
tions. While the PTFP has been in creation since the early 1960’s,
14 percent of Americans are still without a public radio signal. Fur-
ther, many public radio and television stations cannot afford the
cost of replacing equipment.

The Committee has continued bill language providing $1,000,000
for the Pan-Pacific Education and Communications by Satellite
(Peacesat) Program.

American Indian higher education consortium.—Included in this
appropriation is $500,000 for continuation of the tribally controlled
community college telecommunications technology project as a
grant to the American Indian higher education consortium through
the National Telecommunication and Information Administration
[NTIA] to enable the consortium to provide matching funds for its
members who become successful applicants for facility grants from
NTIA, and for other purposes consonant with the year one final re-
port and recommendations of the consortium dated April 14, 1993.
Funds disbursed by the consortium to successful applicants in the
competitive grant program of NTIA shall be considered as non-Fed-
eral funds for the purpose of meeting matching requirements for
public telecommunication facility grants. Planning for the timely
disbursement of the $500,000 grant to the consortium for the tribal
college telecommunications project shall be carried out in consulta-
tion with the NTIA.

INFORMATION INFRASTRUCTURE GRANTS

Appropriations, 1993 ... eisses seesresteseeiessaesases

Budget estimate, 1994 ..., $51,000,000
House allOWANCE .........ccoeeriiiiiiiirieenenccvsneessnseseensesssensesssesssassensassnee 21,746,000
Committee recommendation ............ccveiriienenieinnnenseesniiseneesesssseessnes 31,000,000

The Committee recommends $31,000,000 for information infra-
structure grants. The recommended level is $20,000,000 less than
the President’s budget request and $9,254,000 above the House al-
lowance.

The Committee recommendation supports the administration’s
new program to demonstrate applications of telecommunications
technology for education, health care, public and community serv-



75

ices, and public safety. The National Telecommunications and In-
formation Administration’s part of the National Information Infra-
structure Program will provide grants to assist States, local govern-
ments, school systems, and other entities in purchasing equipment
and undertaking the planning to ensure effective development of
telecommunications infrastructure. The Committee expects the
NTIA to run competitive solicitations in the selection and award of
information infrastructure grants.

In this regard, the Committee has been made aware of several
worthwhile proposals for demonstration projects which may be eli-
gible under the applicable guidelines and authorities for this pro-
gram. The Committee urges NTIA to examine the following propos-
als and provide grants if warranted, and to report its intentions to
the Committee: (1) the Western Interstate Commission for Higher
Education [WICHE] Western Cooperative for Educational Tele-
communications has a proposal to deliver telecommunications de-
livered higher education degree programs in Western States; (2)
the Southwest border infrastructure initiative includes proposals
for a telecommunications network for Dona Ana County, NM; (3)
the Nebraska global community initiative for using advanced tele-
communication technologies to improve enterprise competitiveness,
economic development, health care, education, and public service;
(4) the Buena Vista College, IA, proposal to establish a model dis-
tance learning center geared to improving job retraining in rural
areas; (5) the Emporia State University, KA, proposal to modernize
its off-campus interactive audio-only teacher education network
with a fiber-optic network; (6) Northern Arizona University’s
School of Telecommunications’ foreign language instruction pro-
gram, which emphasizes native American and minority popu-
lations, proposal to create an interactive telecommunications net-
work; (7) the University of Arkansas’ proposal to build and equip
a central switching station and studios to permit expansion of the
university’s substantive services to remote areas; (8) the Alaska
Public Broadcasting Commission’s proposal to construct a C-band
satellite interconnection system that employs a digital compression
technology to serve the State’s distance delivery needs in edu-
cation, training, other programs, and public broadcasting; and (9)
the southeastern Pennsylvania consortium for information tech-
nology and training’s proposal to establish a model! information
highway network to facilitate the sharing of information, resources,
and expertise between eight small independent colleges in the
Philadelphia area.

ENDOWMENT FOR CHILDREN’S EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION

Appropriations, 1993 .......ccccoeeicrerircrrrnsrereresesensrteeesesesesseesenesesssessesenes $1,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ..........cccecervrnvnniinnnns 1,000,000
House allowance ..........c..ccovreveerreeneessensnsnins 1,000,000
Committee recommendation 1,000,000

The Committee recommends $1,000,000 for the endowment for
children’s educational television. This funding level is the same as
the budget estimate and the House allowance.

The endowment for children’s educational television was created
by the Children’s Television Act of 1990, Public Law 101-437. The
endowment is charged with enhancing the education of children




76

through the creation and production of television programming spe-
cifically directed toward the development of fundamental intellec-
tual skills. The endowment is intended to serve as a national advo-
cate for excellence in children’s television and a funding source to
facilitate the production of quality, educational, children’s pro-
grams.

EcoONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

In total, the Committee recommends $339,073,000 for the Eco-
nomic Development Administration [EDA]. This funding level is
$85,772,000 above the budget request and $312,789,000 above the
House allowance which proposed no funding to continue EDA grant
programs.

The Economic Development Administration provides grants to
local governments and nonprofit agencies for public works, plan-
ning, and other projects to reduce substantial and persistent unem-
ployment in distressed areas. The program is intended to help local
communities help themselves through facilitating economic growth
and job creation. The EDA also provides assistance to areas hit by
sudden and severe economic impacts, whether caused by nature
(such as damage caused by hurricanes Iniki and Andrew) or by pri-
vate and public sector cutbacks (such as military base closures).

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

ApPropriations, 1993 ... s $217,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ...........ccccevvreerrireererneisressesrersesressrsnesessessseseerssns 223,150,000
HoUSE AlIOWAIICE ........coiceicnrriirieiiiieeeeaestecinesssorsressseeessseecssessssassusssssssass assrassssessrassssrassssees
Committee recommendation ..........cccccciemvenrivernirecnnennnneesrsssnnesnnenns 228,922,000

The Committee recommends $228,922,000 for economic develop-
ment assistance programs operated by the Department of Com-
merce Economic Development Administration. This level is
$5,772,000 above the President’s budget request, but $228,922,000
above the House which proposed no appropriations to continue
EDA grant programs. In addition, the Committee recommends
$80,000,000 for a new appropriation account titled “Defense eco-
nomic adjustment.”

The Committee recommended funding levels are provided in the
following table. The Committee recommendation: (1) restores title
I public works grants to fiscal year 1993 levels; (2) discontinues
trade adjustment assistance for firms as proposed by the President;
(3) provides a $2,000,000 increase for the district planning assist-
ance program, the backbone of the EDA assistance delivery system;
and (4) provides the $80,000,000 for defense economic adjustment
community assistance, which includes the President’s request of
$33,000,000 for such funds, in a separate appropriation account. Fi-
nally, the Committee has provided an increase of $26,500,000
above the budget request for title IX assistance to communities im-
pacted by severe economic dislocations, such as Kauai, HI, which
is still recovering from the devastion of Hurricane Iniki, and com-
munities in the Pacific Northwest and other regions of the West,
which have been and will be adversely impacted by reductions in
Federal timber sales.



71
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION PROGRAMS BUDGET AUTHORITY

[In thousands of dollars)

Fiscal year 1994—

Fiscal year 1993

Budget request almuas:ce recg:l"r:l?fllt}:%on
Public works grants ................... 147,435 135,385 147,435
Planning assistance . . 24,770 24,770 26,770
Districts .. (17,353) (17,353) (19,353)
Indians ... (2,901) (2,901) (2,901)
States ..... (1,933) (1,933 (1,933)
Urban ..o - (2,583) (2,583) (2,583)
Technical assistance ..........o........ 9,000 10,420 9,142
Defense economic adjustment? ... ... ~33,000 (")
Economic adjustment .................. 22,075 19,075 45,575
Trade adjustment assistance ...... 13,720
Research and evaluation 500
011+ OO, 217,000 223150 e 228,922

'The Committee recommends $80,000,000 for defense economic adjustment in a separate appropriation account
“Defense economic adjustment and community assistance.”

The Committee is aware of several new and worthwhile propos-
als for economic development assistance and strongly urges EDA to
consider applications for the following proposals within applicable
procedures and guidelines and provide a grant if warranted: (1) to
complete infrastructure improvements for the Santa Clara Pueblo
shopping center in New Mexico; (2) to construct a native American
center to be located in the Espanola, NM, cultural plaza; (3) to con-
struct a trades and technology center at Crownpoint Institute, NM;
(4) the YWCA of greater Milwaukee, WI, proposal to establish and
construct a women’s enterprise center/business incubator which
will offer technical assistance to low- and moderate-income women
entrepreneurs; (5) for infrasiructure improvements of the South
Cer:tral Kentucky Industrial Park in Bowling Green, KY; (6) a tri-
county sewer extension project at Benedum Airport in Harrison,
Marion, and Taylor Counties, WV; and (7) the development of the
West Virginia High Technology Consortium Innovation Center.

DEFENSE ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT AND COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE

Appropriations, 1993 ..........cccoveierierenenereinssenieseessesiessessenmesssssssasssssies &)
Budget estimate, 1994 M)
HoUSE AlIOWATICE .....ccveererimrererireeirrirseresersnnssssesserssesssesssessasrmessissmssesssesss shossesssovensssassnsssasss
Committee recommendation $80,000,000

1The fiscal year 1993 Department of Defense Appropriations Act provided $80,000,000 for
EDA assistance to defense impacted communities. The fiscal year 1994 administration request
for EDA proposed $33,000,000 in economic development assistance programs as part of the ad-
ministration’s investment package.

The Committee recommends $80,000,000 for a new appropriation
account “Defense economic adjustment community assistance.” This
is the same amount as was proposed by the Committee for inclu-
sion in the fiscal year 1993 Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judi-
ciary and Related Agencies bill, and the same as the level appro-
priated in the fiscal year 1993 Department of Defense Appropria-
tions Act. The administration proposed $33,000,000 in the economic
development assistance programs for defense economic adjustment



78

as part of its investment package. The House did not address this
issue.

The Committee recommendation provides funds to assist commu-
nities with adverse impacts from reductions in Department of De-
fense contracts, installation realignments, and base closures. Also
included is assistance to communities impacted by reductions at
Department of Energy laboratories and facilities. These funds
would be available until expended and are provided under the au-
thorities of the title IX program which can provide grants for both
planning and infrastructure. In providing this assistance, the Com-
mittee recommends that the Economic Development Administra-
tion work closely with the Department of Defense Office of Eco-
nomic Adjustment and the interagency Economic Adjustment Com-
mittee to ensure that assistance is carried out in a coordinated and
effective manner.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ...... reereenesbestesrestenessersereeaseren $27,118,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ........ccccocccvirunnercnreenieniirenrnenrineiensesssessnnes 30,151,000
House allowance ..........cccoecvevvervcrnnene rereresareereesraeesrresranssanenaen 26,284,000
Committee recommendation ..............ccccccerierneneriniiecnseniesssesseesssesesnns 30,151,000

The Committee recommends $30,151,000 for EDA’s “Salaries and
expenses” account. This recommended level is $3,033,000 above the
fiscal year 1993 level and the same as the budget request The rec-
ommended level is $3,867,000 above the House allowance.

The Committee has not continued restrictive bill language re-
garding the regional structure and operations of the Economic and
Development Administration. Fiscal year 1994 represents the first
request for EDA grant funds and operational funds, other than
costs related to shutting down the agency, since 1980. The Commit-
tee has provided the Secretary of Commerce with flexibility to rein-
vigorate and manage EDA. The recommended increase provides
funds to strengthen grants management, program and policy analy- -
sis, information systems and enhanced defense economic adjust-
ment activities.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

The Committee has continued and agreed with several general
provisions for the Department of Commerce that were contained in
the fiscal year 1993 appropriations act (Public Law 102-395).

Section 201 makes the Commerce Department funds in the bill
available for advanced payments only upon certification of officials
designated by the Secretary that such payments are considered to
be in the public interest.

Section 202 makes appropriations for the Department available
for hire of passenger motor vehicles, and for other services, uni-
forms, and allowances as authorized by law.

Section 203 prohibits any of the funds in the bill to be used to
support hurricane reconnaissance aircraft and activities that are
under the control of the U.S. Air Force or the Air Force Reserve.

Section 204 prohibits the use of Commerce Department funds in
this or any previous act from being used for the purpose of reim-
bursing the unemployment trust fund or any other account of the



79

Treasury to pay unemployment compensation for temporary census
workers for services performed after April 20, 1990.

Section 205 provides the authority to transfer funds between De-
partment of Commerce appropriation accounts. The language
makes such transfers subject to the Committee’s standard repro-
gramming procedures.



TITLE III—THE JUDICIARY

The funds provided under title III of the bill are for the operation
of the Federal courts, including salaries of judges, judicial officers,
and employees, and other expenses of the Federal judiciary.

The budget request submitted for fiscal year 1994 for the activi-
ties of the Federal judiciary totals $3,164,560,000. The Committee
recommends a total of $2,656,478,000 to carry out these activities.
This amount is $508,082,000 less than the judiciary’s budget re-
3uest, but $121,641,000 more than the total amount available to

ate for the judiciary for fiscal year 1993 and $64,918,000 more
than the amount assumed in the President’s budget as reestimated
by the Congressional Budget Office. '

It traditionally has been the practice of the judiciary to submit
its budget directly to the Congress without revision by the Office
of Management and Budget [OMB]. However, since the judiciary’s
budget is primarily classified as discretionary appropriations under
the Budget Enforcement Act, it is necessary to ensure that its re-
i;uests are accommodated within the overall discretionary spending
imits.

The Committee notes that in the fiscal year 1994 President’s
budget, the OMB allowed the judiciary’s budget to be technically
transmitted to the Congress with a $690,223,000, or 28 percent in-
crease. However, the OMB proceeded to simultaneously negate the
rechuest by putting a negative allowance in another section of the
budget (budget function 920) that reduced the judiciary’s request
by $573,000,000 in budget authority and $506,000,000 in outlays.
The Congressional Budget Office [CBO] accordingly reduced the
President’s budget request for the judiciary to reflect this change,
and the 602(b) allocation provided the Commerce, Justice, and
State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies bill reflects this as well.

While the Committee is not in agreement with the action of the
OMB in applying an arbitrary $573,000,000 negative allowance to
the request of the judiciary, the Committee does believe it is appro-
priate that the judiciary share in the budgetary and management
efficiencies that are reflected in the overall fiscal policy of this ad-
ministration. For example, the judiciary’s budget request for fiscal
year 1994 included cost-of-living pay increases for judges and court
gersonnel while budgets for the executive branch and legislative

ranch assumed a pay freeze for all Federal employees. The judici-
ary also included funding in their request to implement locality pay
increases, while all other budgets reflected no such increases.

In addition, the judiciary’s budget submission failed to take into
account two Executive orders issued by the President in an effort
to reduce Government spending. The President’s governmentwide
fiscal year 1994 cost savings measures would reduce administrative
overhead 3 percent and reduce staff levels 2.5 percent below the
1993 fiscal year levels:.

(80)



81

In developing it’s recommendation for fiscal year 1994, the Com-
mittee applied the administration’s cost savings initiatives to the
requests of the judiciary, where appropriate, and is hopeful that fu-
ture requests will be more in line with the overall fiscal policy of
the administration. With this guidance in mind, the Committee has
provided a 4.8-percent increase in funding for the courts in fiscal
year 1994.

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 $22,286,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .... 24,675,000
House allOWANCE ........cccvveereirerreinrnieneeieinessessesssssssssesssisessessessesessens 22,326,000
Committee recommendation 23,217,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $23,217,000, an
increase of $931,000 over the 1993 appropriations to date. The
amount recommended is $1,358,000 below the budget request but
reflects savings achieved through implementation of a pay freeze
and a 3-percent reduction in administrative overhead. It will allow
for all other adjustments to base as requested by the Court.

The Committee believes that the Court may, in its discretion, use
its nonappropriated funds for official receptions and other rep-
resentative expenses. The Committee does not anticipate that such
expenditures from nonappropriated funds would exceed $10,000 in
any fiscal year.

CARE OF THE BUILDING AND GROUNDS

Appropriations, 1993 $3,320,000
Budget estimate, 1994 3,120,000
House allowance ........ 2,699,000
Committee recommendatis 2,983,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,983,000, a
decrease of $337,000 below the 1993 appropriations to date. The
amount recommended is $137,000 below the budget request but re-
flects savings achieved through implementation of a pay freeze,
and the administrative overhead and FTE reductions proposed by
the President. The Committee recommendation provides for all
other requested adjustments to base, as well as $225,000 in pro-
gram increases to support modifications to meet ADA requirements
and renovation of elevator No. 4.

This appropriation provides for the structural and mechanical
care of the U.S. Supreme Court building and grounds, including
maintenance and operation of mechanical equipment.

The Committee has included language to allow a portion of the
appropriated funds to remain available until expended. This will
facilitate planning and execution of long-term contracts and
projects associated with care of the buildings and grounds.



82

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES .
Appropriations, 1993 ..........ccccreniineninninsneinennessesssessassessessaseaes $11,554,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ........ccoceecvvrrerecenreenrnerererannnons eeesessassnenteasasens 15,112,000
House AlIOWAINCE ......cccovuevrmvereniirieirierrenneiieerereresesssssssssesssssssssesssessaens 13,127,000
Committee recommendation ...........cceeeeeeeevremieisiesseereesesseeeessesssersone 12,195,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $12,195,000, an
increase of $641,000 over the 1993 appropriations to date. The
amount recommended is $2,917,000 below the budget request but
reflects savings achieved through implementation of a pay freeze,
and the administrative overhead and FTE reductions proposed by
the President. The Committee recommendation provides for all
other requested adjustments to base, as well as $260,000 in pro-
gram increases for additional staff attorneys and clerical positions.

U.S. COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ............cccoveeivereernnenenresieresnsssnssressssssresssssosssssans $10,345,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ........ccccvveeiveievenieninenenssenennisoreeneersssessssesrenss 12,262,000
House alloWANCE ........ccoveeieiiniicnnnicrsossmsasnencssessisesnmessessiossssssssssssssses 11,100,000
Committee recommendation ............cceecereenenieenernenecseesiersaensrsssesssnas 10,718,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,718,000, an
increase of $373,000 over the 1993 appropriations to date. The
amount recommended is $1,544,000 below the budget request but
reflects savings achieved through implementation of a pay freeze,
and the administrative overhead and FTE reductions proposed by
the President. The Committee recommendation provides for all
other requested adjustments to base.

COURTS OF APPEALS, DISTRICT COURTS, AND OTHER JUDICIAL
SERVICES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ...........cccorrinrcenenrnmsrsesenenmnsssssesesseessnssssss $1,979,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .........cccccovvrrvrernencrvenerenens verrenrersesasesranne 2,427,440,000
House allowance ....... rrereerreraeasaenarenesaesaasransansaranen 2,189,131,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccoceeerecimennenneenseorienereseseessoes 2,070,400,000

This account provides for the salaries of judges, magistrates, and
all other officers and employees not otherwise specifically provided
for, and for all necessary expenses including charges for space and
facilities.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,070,400,000,
an increase of $91,400,000 over 1993 appropriations to date. The
amount recommended is $357,040,000 below the budget request
but reflects $81,973,000 in savings achieved through implementa-
tion of a pay freeze, and the administrative overhead and FTE re-
ductions as proposed by the President. In addition, the Committee
notes that there is more than $60,000,000 in reductions that can
be made within requested adjustments to base to permit the fund-
ing of programs vital to the smooth functioning of the courts. These
reductions include denial of base increases for automation, prior-



83

year cost absorptions, systems furniture purchases, and other dis-
cretionary expenses.

The Committee has included language to allow the purchase of
firearms and ammunition principal%‘r1 for the use of probation offi-
cers, and to allow a certain portion of the appropriation to remain
available until expended; $500,000 to remain available for acquisi-
tion of books, periodicals, newspapers, and other legal reference
materials which permits the courts to continue receiving such ma-
_ terials without having to renew orders each fiscal year. In addition,
$20,000,000 is to remain available until expended for space alter-
ation projects.

VACCINE INJURY COMPENSATION TRUST FUND

Appropriations, 1993 .. $2,075,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ..........c.cccovnree 2,172,000
House allOWANCE ......cccvverevnrnrensecrersersessesessvessesssssesessrssesssssessossansrassnsss 2,063,000
Committee recommendation ............ccvceererrerrersseesserseseereesensessrersrsness 2,075,000

The National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986 (Public Law
99-660) authorized the filing of vaccine injury petitions with the
U.S. Claims Court. For expenses associated with the processing of
these claims, the Committee has provided the claims court
$2,075,000 to be available from the vaccine injury compensation
trust fund. The Committee intends that these funds be available
solely for processing vaccine injury claims.

DEFENDER SERVICES

AppPropriations, 1993 .........ccccvirininnnnneniiiiernesnenssisrsssesssnssrssssses $270,121,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .. 387,268,000
House allowance ........ccccevrurnnn. 297,252,000
Committee recommendation 286,170,000

This appropriation provides funds for the operation of the Fed-
eral public defender and community defender organizations and the
compensation, reimbursement, and expenses of attorneys appointed
to represent persons under the Criminal Justice Act, as amended.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $286,170,000,
an increase of $16,049,000 over 1993 appropriations to date. The
amount recommended is $101,098,000 below the budget request
but reflects $22,227,000 in savings achieved throuﬁh implementa-
tion of a pay freeze and the administrative overhead reduction pro-
posed by the President. A further reduction of $12,235,000 for Fed-
eral defender organizations and $19,796,000 for panel attorneys is
realized due to revisions to the average cost per case. These revi-
sions reflect the estimated average cost per representation in fiscal
year 1993, adjusted for increases in average costs projected for fis-
cal year 1994, The request for death penalty resource centers has
been reduced by $18,969,000 and, due to a decrease in the pro-
jected number of representations, the Committee recommendation
reduces the request for Federal defender organizations by
$3,630,000 and panel attorney representations by $21,176,000.

The following chart illustrates the Committee recommendation:
1994 TEQUESL «..vvveeneoreoveensssssaseensssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassnsesees $387,268,000
Less Committee reductions:

(1,904,000)

Fiscal year 1994 increase for pay costs
Locality pay for FDO staff (1,134,000)




84

Annualization of 5;_year COLA [FPCA'S] ..covveverrervereriereensenseesens (13,506,000)
Reduction to base for 5-year COLA ......... .

Federal Pay Comparability Act for 1994 . (1,494,000)
Reduction in DPRC request .........coerunenee (18,969,000)
FDO caseload reestimate .............ccoue.e.. (3,630,000)
Panel attorney reimbursement reestimate ...........ecoevevevrvrriereeennne (21,176,000)
FDO operations reestimate ...........ccocveereernniienierieresseoressossennssnens (12,235,000)
Panel attorney cost per case reestimate ...........cocemvcerirersnerienenes (19,796,000)
Administrative overhead ...........covviivinecrcnnenensnaesennenon, (3,354,000)
Total redUuctions ........ccoeeevveveerinieeriiiienene e ssee e esssssenees (101,098,000)
286,170,000

FEDERAL DEFENDER ORGANIZATIONS

The Committee recommends establishing defender organizations
in all districts where an organization would be cost effective, where
more than a specified number of appointments is made each year,
or where the interests of effective representation otherwise require
establishment of such an office. Further, the Committee expects the
Judicial Conference of the United States to ensure implementation
of the recommendations it adopted in its March 1993 “Report of the
Judicial Conference of the United States on the Federal Defender
Program”, with regard to the establishment of Federal defender or-

anizations. The Committee feels that establishing additional de-
ender-type organizations is a sound fiscal response to providing
representation under the Criminal Justice Act, because Federal de-
fender organizations provide more cost-effective representation
than panel attorneys. Consistent with the Judicial Conference posi-
tion as reiterated in the March 1993 report, the Committee also en-
dorses legislation to eliminate the statutory requirement of 200
cases for establishing a defender organization in a district. Enact-
ment of such legislation would make 31 additional districts eligible
to establish defender-type organizations.

PANEL ATTORNEY RATE INCREASES

The Committee has not included, and does not approve, the re-
quest for $18,900,000 associated with a 5-year catchup Federal pay
comparability adjustment for panel attorneys. Similarly, the Com-
mittee continues to oppose expansion of the $75 hourly out-of-court
rate for panel attorneys in districts outside the 16 currently receiv-
ing this rate.

The Committee notes that the judiciary suspended payments to
court-appointed attorneys under the Criminal Justice Act on May
27, 1993, as a result of a fiscal year 1993 shortfall in this account.
Implementation of a 5-year aggregate cost-of-living adjustment in
the hourly rate paid panel attorneys or expansion of the $75 hourly
rate currently paid panel attorneys in 16 districts would only serve
to exacerbate an already difficult situation. The Committee, there-
fore, has included language prohibiting the use of funds provided
in this act to increase panel attorney rates above the rates in effect
on July 2, 1993.

DEATH PENALTY RESOURCE CENTERS

The Committee has not included the requested increase of
$10,428,000 for the operation of death penalty resource centers,



85

and notes the inclusion of bill language providing not more than
$11,524,000 for this program in fiscal year 1994.

As discussed in the Committee hearing earlier this year, the
Committee is concerned with the escalating cost of this program.
The Committee notes the original intent of establishing death pen-
alty resource centers was to achieve greater cost effectiveness in

rocessing habeas corpus cases. It appears the opposite is true. In
ight of a 64 percent increase in representation costs over a 2-year
period, as well as the mere cost per representation of $23,693, the
Committee expects the judiciary to reevaluate this program.

The Committee has included language which allows for the com-
pensation and reimbursement of expenses of attorneys appointed to
assist the court in criminal cases where the defendant has waived
representation by counsel which avoids having to restart the trial
if thgd']ud%e determines the defendant is unable to represent him-
self. The Committee has also included language for the compensa-
tion and reimbursement for the travel expenses of guardians ad
litem acting on behalf of financially eligible minor or incompetent
offenders in connection with transfers from the United States to
foreign countries with which the United States has a treaty for the
execution of penal sentences. :

FEES OF JURORS AND COMMISSIONERS

Appropriations, 1993 $74,320,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ... 79,095,000
House allowance ............ . 77,095,000
Committee recommendation 77,095,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $77,095,000, an
increase of $2,775,000 above the amount available for fiscal year
1993. The amount recommended is $2,000,000 below the budget re-
quest, however, the Committee notes that when faced with the
prospect of a shortfall in funding for civil jury trials in fiscal year
1993, the court’s were able to monitor juror utilization and reduce
their estimate by $2,000,000. The Committee recommendation as-
sumes this same scrutiny will occur in fiscal year 1994.

This appropriation provides for the compensation of jury commis-
sioners and land commissioners and for the fees and allowances of
grand and petit jurors, including expenses associated with seques-
tered jurors and transportation of juries of view. The Committee
has included language providing these funds will remain available
until expended because the cost of jury trials is uncontrollable pre-
cluding the possibility of obligating funds for jury trials. The Com-
mittee has also included language providing that the compensation
of land commissioners shall not exceed the daily equivalent of the
léigémst rate payable under section 5332 of title 5, United States

ode.

COURT SECURITY

Appropriations, 1993 ... s $81,253,000
Budget estimate, 1994 105,965,000
House AlIOWANCE .........ccoovrverveerrenrersecrerseneessessassenssansessessrsssesans 84,500,000
Committee recommendation 80,952,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $80,952,000, a
decrease of $301,000 below the 1993 appropriation to date and



86

$25,013,000 below the budget request. The Committee rec-
ommendation provides for requested adjustments to base less
$3,290,000 in savings achieved through implementation of a pay
freeze, and the administrative overhead and FTE reductions pro-
posed by the President.

This appropriation provides for the necessary expenses of secu-
rity and protective services for the U.S. courts in courtrooms and
adjacent areas. The Committee has included language authorizing
funds from this appropriation to be expended directly by the judici-
ary or transferred to the U.S. Marshals Service.

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 $45,100,000
Budget estimate, 1994 57,653,000
House allowance ....... 44,612,000

Committee recommendation .... . 43,358,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $43,358,000, a
decrease of $1,742,000 below the 1993 appropriation to date and
$14,195,000 below the budget request. The Committee rec-
ommendation provides for requested adjustments to base less
$3,717,000 in savings achieved through implementation of a pay
freeze, and the administrative overhead and FTE reductions pro-
posed by the President. In addition, the Committee recommenda-
tion does not include $2,340,000 requested to restore the rent base.

The Committee has included language which provides that funds
from this appropriation may be used for advertising as in the case
of personnel recruiting and to rent space as needed in the District
of Columbia and elsewhere. It also authorizes an amount not to ex-
ceed $7,500 for official reception and representation expenses.

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 $17,500,000
Budget estimate, 1994 20,453,000
House allowance ............... 18,467,000
Committee recommendation ..............cccvieeneeneeneeenreenneeseenmsessne 18,296,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $18,296,000, an
increase of $796,000 above the 1993 appropriation to date, but
$2,157,000 below the budget request. The Committee recommenda-
tion provides for requested adjustments to base less $1,030,000 in
savings achieved through impfementation of a pay freeze, and the
caldministrative overhead and FTE reductions proposed by the Presi-

ent.

The Committee recommendation includes the permanent transfer
of $1,100,000 for the training of new court personnel from the “Sal-
aries and expenses” account for Courts of Appeals, District Courts
and Other Judicial Services. The Center is charged with the re-
sponsibility of furthering the development and. adoption of im-
proved judicial administration in the U.S. Courts.

The Committee recommendation provides language allowing not
to exceed $1,000 for official reception and representation expenses.



87

JUDICIAL RETIREMENT FUNDS

PAYMENT OF JUDICIAL OFFICERS’ RETIREMENT AND JUDICIAL
SURVIVORS’ ANNUITY FUNDS

Appropriations, 1993 .. . $8,520,000
Budget estimate, 1994 . 20,545,000
House allowance ............. . 20,545,000
Committee recommendation 20,545,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $20,545,000, an
increase of $12,025,000 over 1993 appropriations to date and the
same as the budget request.

The Committee recommendation will cover the estimated annuity
payments to be made to retired bankruptcy judges and mag-
istrates, claims court judges and spouses, and dependent children
of deceased judicial officers in fiscal year 1994.

U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ..........cceveereiriereneenneneereseriessssensssssosssssssssetans $9,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 . 9,000,000
House allowance ............. . 8,468,000
Committee recommendation .........ccccevmrinnenniinenenemeeeeecns 8,474,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $8,474,000, a re-
duction of $526,000 below the 1993 appropriation to date and the
budget request. The Committee recommendation provides for re-
quested adjustments to base less $335,000 in savings achieved
through implementation of a pay freeze, and the administrative
overhead and FTE reductions proposed by the President.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THE JUDICIARY

In section 301 of the bill, the Committee has included language
which permits funds in the bill for salaries and expenses for the
judiciary to be available for employment of experts and consultant
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109.

In section 302 of the bill, the Committee has included language
which authorizes appropriations for the special court of appeals es-
tablished under the Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973, Pub-
lic Law 93-236.

In section 303 of the bill, the Committee has included language
which permits up to 5 percent of any appropriation made available
for fiscal year 1994 for the judiciary in this act to be transferred
between judiciary appropriations accounts with the proviso that no
judiciary appropriation shall be decreased by more than 5 percent
or increased by more than 10 percent as a result of such transfer.
In addition, the language requires that any such transfer shall be
treated as a reprogramming of funds under section 606 of the ac-
companying bill and shall not be available for obligation or expend-
iture except in compliance with the procedures set forth in that sec-
tion. The Committee encourages the judiciary to utilize this trans-
fer authority to avert any shortfall in funding for accounts in fiscal
year 1994.



88

In section 304 of the bill, the Committee has included language
allowing not more than $10,000 from within the salaries and ex-
penses appropriation for district courts, courts of appeals, and
other judicial services for official reception and representation ex-
penses of the Judicial Conference of the United States.



TITLE IV—-RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
MARITIME ADMINISTRATION
OPERATING/DIFFERENTIAL SUBSIDIES

(APPROPRIATION TO LIQUIDATE AUTHORITY)

Appropriations, 1993 . . $225,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 . 240,870,000
House allowance ............ . 240,870,000
Committee recommendation ............erisienesennneseessonssesssesesssesssssess 240,870,000

The Committee recommends $240,870,000 for payment of obliga-
. tions incurred for operating/differential subsidies of American-flag
vessels, an increase of $15,870,000 over the fiscal year 1993 appro-
priated level. This amount is the same as the budget estimate and
House allowance.

OPERATIONS AND TRAINING

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

ApDropriations, 1993 ........c.cverirrrerrerernnenesreermssssesesesmssssssseressssens $71,736,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ..........cccoveerrerrinvrenrscnncnnensesenreneensssermssennsn 80,081,000
House QlIOWANCE ......cccoceeveevririereriecnecreeraneirssssssssesnaessssnessessseserssessaessessns 76,423,000
Committee recommendation .........cc..ooeevereseenrircerseesseeserneeerecsesrensrosses 76,423,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $76,423,000.
The amount recommended is $4,687,000 above the fiscal year 1993
enacted level but $3,658,000 below the budget request. The amount
recommended is the same as that allowed by the House. The Com-
mittee recommendation assumes the President’s initiative to reduce
FTE and administrative costs. The Committee directs that
$6,937,000 requested for the National Defense Reserve Fleet be
funded from the Ready Reserve Force and not operations and train-
ing.

The Committee also recommends continuing bill language that
allows the Maritime Administration to use proceeds from the sale
or disposal of obsolete National Defense Reserve Fleet ships for fa-
cility and training ship maintenance, modernization and repair,
ship conversion, and fuel costs at the U.S. Merchant Marine Acad-
emy and at State maritime academies. The Committee also has re-
stored bill language deleted in the budget request and the House
allowance specifying appropriation levels for the U.S. Merchant
Marine Academy and State maritime academies.

(89)



90

READY RESERVE FORCE

Appropriations, 1993 .......cccoeverneiernersianinn $440,500,000
Budget estimate, 1994 300,000,000
House alloOWANCE ......cccccvvvrecrincmiriineceenenenieenneseesaeessesssssesssssssssssassoassns 300,000,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccrrcininennnoninemnsoeoe 300,000,000

The Committee recommends $300,000,000 for the Ready Reserve
Force [RRF], the same as requested by the Administration.

This appropriation, established in fiscal 1989, supports the
Ready Reserve Force, ‘which is comprised of Government-owned,
U.S.-flag merchant ships, that are intended to provide sealift for
U.S. Armed Forces in time of war or national emergency. The Com-
mittee is disturbed by the administration’s action which reduced
the Ready Reserve Force by $140,500,000 below fiscal year 1993
levels ($100,500,000 of this reduction was from maintenance and
exercise funding). The Committee hopes that the Secretary of
Transportation, Secretary of Defense, and the Director of OMB will
accord sealift a higher priority in fiscal year 1995.

COMMISSION ON IMMIGRATION REFORM
5
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

APDropriations, 1993 ........cccveuemrnimssmsssenmsesssssssssssssosesessenessessassseseeens $300,000
Budget estimate, 1994 1,452,000
House alloWance ...........cccceeveveeeneecnessneosesnerensense 900,000
Committee recommendation 500,000

The Committee recommends $500,000 for the Commission on Im-
migration Reform, an increase of $200,000 above the level appro-
priated to date in fiscal year 1993. The Committee recommendation
is $952,000 below the budget request and $400,000 below the
House allowance. '

The Commission on Immigration Reform was established under
section 141 of the Immigration Act of 1990. The mandate of the
Commission is to review and evaluate the impact of the Immigra-
tion Act of 1990 and report its findings and recommendations for
additional changes that should be made with respect to legal immi-
%'ration into the United States to Congress not later than Septem-

er 30, 1997. An interim report is due not later than September 30,
1994,

COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 .. $1,102,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ...........coviimiiinrerinnirnininneesne e 1,099,000
House AllOWANCE ....ccccveeeireerrecnirerisessessnimmsensessosssssessanssessassesssrssssssansens 1,047,000
Committee recommendation 1,099,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,099,000 for
the salaries and expenses of the Commission on Security and Co-
operation in Europe. The amount recommended is the same as the
budget request and $52,000 above the House allocation.

The Commission was established in 1976 to monitor compliance
with the final act of the Conference on Security and Cooperation
in Europe with particular regard to provisions dealing with human-
itarian affairs. Public Law 99-7, approved March 27, 1985, pro-



91

vided that the chairmanship of the Commission on Security and
Cooperation in Europe shall rotate between Members appointed
from the House of Representatives and Members appointed from
the Senate. This legislation also permits additional staff appoint-
ments by the chairman or cochairman.

COMPETITIVENESS Poricy COUNCIL
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ..........ccceceeveerenienicnse e seesns e sssseseosesessensees $1,223,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .........cccorrcerieneecnessssses e esaes 1,200,000
House alIOWANCE .........cccevreriennicienrnerecenecnneessceseemecssasmseenesansssessosssessosns 1,140,000
Committee recommendation ....... reveesaeseenesnesastnaes 1,140,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,140,000, the
same as the House allocation. The recommendation is $60,000
below the budget request.

The Competitiveness Policy Council serves to advise the Federal
Government on issues of global economic competitiveness. The
Council’s function is to provide insight into problems hindering
U.S. competitiveness in world markets and to provide advice as to
how these obstacles can be overcome.

MARINE MAMMAL COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 .........ccccevrcrrerecrneeeninnne $1,260,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .........ccceoiererrrrcreecnnnei et asesssiesas s 1,290,000
House allowance ...........cccceeuuen. 1,226,000
Committee recommendation .........cc.cceeverereecrencnnnennnrersensseeseecsessnessrenes 1,290,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,290,000. This
amount is the same as the budget request and $74,000 above the
House allowance.

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., FEDERAL HOLIDAY COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 $300,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .. . 302,000
House allowance ................... . 300,000
Committee recommendation ..........c.ccc... . 500,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $500,000 for the
Martin Luther King, Jr., Federal Holiday Commission, which is
$200,000 above the House allowance. The recommendation is
$198,000 above the requested level.

This Commission was established in order to encourage appro-
priate ceremonies and activities throughout the United States re-
lating to the observance of the Federal legal holiday honoring Mar-
tin Luther King, Jr., and to provide advice and assistance to Fed-
eral, State, and local governments and to private organizations
with respect to the observance of such holiday.



92

OFFICE OF THE U.S. TRADE REPRESENTATIVE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ........cccirevienineenenennreeseee e sssessesenssaenes $20,492,000
Budget estimate, 1994 20,143,000
House alloWANCE .......ccoveeiririneircrnctrnieninnnnsesensessesesreessssessessessessesorssaeens 21,318,000
Committee recommendation 20,143,000

The Committee recommends $20,143,000 for the Office of the
U.S. Trade Representative, the level requested in the President’s
budget. The recommended amount is $1,175,000 less than the
House allowance. The Committee recommendation assumes the
President’s initiative to reduce FTE and administrative costs.

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
Appropriations, 1993 .........cccceveveeinnereninnesrereniesiseeessssessnsseesesseones $246,800,000

Budget estimate, 1994 ........c..cocvvievereciennnmioniensennesrsieiesesessensssessonse 227,494,000
House alloWANCE ........cocceervvenierrennenrenrersrineeeersesessessesssssessessesssnessens 243,326,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccceevieiiereerevnenerenenersesssressessnenens 215,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $215,000,000 for
the Small Business Administration’s “Salaries and expenses” ac-
count. The amount recommended is $12,494,000 below the budget
request and $28,326,000 below the House allowance.

Under the Credit Reform Act of 1990, both administrative costs
and subsidy appropriations are provided in credit program ac-
counts. Therefore, in addition to the $215,000,000 appropriated in
the “Salaries and expenses” account, the Committee has provided
$94,737,000 for administrative costs in SBA’s “Business loans pro-
gram” account and $76,101,000 for administrative costs in SBA’s
“Disaster loans program” account. Thus, excluding the inspector
general, the Committee has provided a total of $385,838,000 for
SBA salaries and expenses programs.

The Committee has restored bill language providing $3,500,000
for the Service Corps of Retired Executives [SCORE], an increase
of $400,000, and $3,000,000 for the Small Business Institute [SBI].
The Committee believes that these‘ongoing SBA programs are ex-
tremely cost effective.

The Committee proposes striking restrictive House language that
prohibits the administration from imposing new credit or manage-
ment assistance fees. The Committee does not believe that the
House position is consistent with the current budget environment,
or the administration’s objectives to reduce the budget deficit. The
Committee believes that SBA should explore such approaches to re-
duce reliance on general fund appropriations.

Funding adjustments—The Committee recommendation sup-
ports the administration’s proposal to eliminate all special eco-
nomic development projects, university research projects, and other
earmarks contained in the fiscal year 1993 appropriations bill. The
Committee recommendation also includes ¥67,000,000 for the
Small Business Development Center Program.

The Committee recommends a reduction of $16,000,000 con-
tained in the budget request and the House allowance for the SBA
natural resource development program, which is commonly referred



93

to as the SBA “tree planting” program. The Committee does not be-
lieve that tree planting is a high priority for SBA or the Commerce,
Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies bill.

The Committee has provided an increase of $506,000 for the Of-
fice of Women’s Business Ownership. This will allow the Office to
Brovide $2,000,000 in demonstration grants under the terms of

ublic Law 100--533. These grants are to be used to support organi-
zations that provide business consultation, training, and financial
assistance to women interested in starting or expanding a small
business. The Committee has supported, and continues to support,
the successful EXCEL Program in New Jersey. In addition, it notes
that the WESST Corp. (Women’s Economic Self-Sufficiency Team)
of New Mexico has proposed a unique program that would assist
low-income and minority women, and urges the SBA to give every
consideration to an application from this organization as well.

The Committee recommends $9,500,000 for microloan grants and
technical assistance. This represents an increase of $3,500,000
above the budget request. This level is needed to operate the
$33,672,000 loan program provided for in the “Business loans pro-
gram” account.

The Committee also has reduced SBA’s ol;;erating budget reflect-
ing efficiencies and personnel reductions that should be made at
headquarters, and at regional and district offices. In its efforts to
economize operations within the levels Erovided for salaries and ex-
penses programs in fiscal year 1993, the Committee suggests that
the Administrator continue his efforts to reduce overhead and du-
plicative management positions at regional offices. SBA should con-
tinue to examine its tooth-to-tail ratio, give priority to district and
local offices, and reduce headquarters and regional staff. The total
amount of SBA resources, such as the Small Business Development
Center and SCORE personnel, should be taken into account in de-
termining requirements for direct-funded SBA Federal employees.
Further, the Committee believes that SBA’s current regional and
district office structure appears to have little rationale, with most
States having one office while other States have more than seven
offices. The Committee recommends that SBA consolidate and
streamline its presence in States with multiple offices.

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

Appropriations, 1993 .... . $8,300,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .. . 9,454,000
House allowance ........... 7,962,000
Committee recommendation .... 7,962,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,962,000 for
the Office of the SBA Inspector General. This amount is a reduc-
tion of $1,492,000 from the budget request and the same as the
House allowance.

BUSINESS LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

Appropriations, 1993 ...... 14$506,500,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .......ccoevvvimninicninirinnenns . 312,710,000
House allowance ............. . 337,190,000
Committee recommendation 307,724,000

1Congress provided a special, one-time $175,000,000 supplemental for the section 7(a) loan
guarantee program as part of the fiscal year 1993 supplemental appropriations bill, H.R. 2118.




94

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $307,724,000 for
credit subsidies and administrative costs in the “Business loans
program” account. This amount is $4,986,000 below the budget re-
quest and $29,466,000 below the House allowance.

The recommended level includes $94,737,000 for administrative
costs and $212,955,000 for credit subsidies. Of this amount
$21,032,000 is recommended for direct loans and $191,955,000 is
recommended for guaranteed loans. The Committee recommenda-
tions for direct loan and guaranteed loan program levels are the
same as the President’s request. The recommended level for the
section 7(a) loan guarantee program includes the $67,633,000 in-
cluded in the President’s budget as an investment which was re-
quested specifically in excess of the discretionary spending limits in
the 1990 Budget Enforcement Act.

The “Business loans program” account is required under the
Credit Reform Act of 1990 which requires appropriations for the
subsidy value of loan guarantees and direct loans.

Direct loans.—The recommendation supports $21,032,000 in sub-
sidy appropriations which provide for $82,718,000 in direct loans.
This includes $5,135,000 to subsidize $33,672,000 for the successful
microloan program. The House allowance provides $22,994,000 for
direct loan subsidies, but did not indicate which programs were
supported by this credit appropriation.

The following table compares the budget request and rec-
ommendation for direct loans:

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION DIRECT LOAN PROGRAMS

[In thousands of dollars]

) . Committee rec-
Tiige st Dgge oquest ommongatan STmendatn
subsidy credit/program subsidy level
appropriation level financed appropriation financed !
Handicapped .......cco.covvrreverrvecnersinsesene 3,081 7,896 3,081 7,896
Veterans 2,982 10,468 2,982 10,468
Economic opportunity .........cceerevereeene. 1,643 6,359 1,643 6,359
8(a) loans ...... 875 4,991 875 4,991
MESBIC 1315 19,352 7315 19,352
Microloans 5,135 33,672 5,135 33,672
L. 1 O 21,031 82,738 21,031 82,738

1The House allowance provides $22,994,000 for subsidies of direct loan programs. However, House Report 103-157
does not provide a programmatic description.

Guaranteed loains.—The recommendation supports $191,955,000
for guaranteed loan programs. This is the same as the President’s
request. The House allowance provides $219,459,000 for SBA guar-
anteed loans, but does not indicate program levels.

The following table provides the Committee recommendations by
guaranteed loan program. The recommendations are the same as
the President’s request.



95
SBA GUARANTEED LOANS BUDGET AUTHORITY

[in thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year 1994

Fiscal 1994 ! Program level Program level
;:ix%age)tmraérquest c:,:mﬁg:tl':: with curtent withgrequested

subsidy subsidy program program

appropriation appropriation! guidelines changes
Section 7(a) ..c..coovvvcenrrrcennrerenresennnnne 154,842 154,842 3,147,195 6,589,021
Section 502 companies .... 2,271 2,271 146,497 146,497
Section 504 companies ... 3,882 3,882 761,188 761,188
SBIC program .........cco....... 25,809 25,809 167,697 167,697
MESBIC program ...........ccoeeeureeemerenenns 5,151 5,151 17,868 17,868
Total et 191,955 191,955 4,240,445 7,682,271

!The House allowance provides $219,459,000 for guaranteed loan programs. However, House Report 103-157 does not
provide a programmatic description.

The President’s fiscal year 1994 budget request for the SBA sec-
tion 7(a) loan guarantee program assumes several legislative
changes that would reduce subsidy costs to the taxpayer and allow
higher program levels to be financed by the same appropriation.
These include a charge on secondary market transactions in which
lenders sell Federal guarantees for profit, and reducing the portion
of a loan guaranteed by the Government from an average of 81 per-
cent to 75 percent. For fiscal year 1994, the subsidy rate under cur-
rent law is 4.92 percent. This means that the President’s request
and the Committee recommendation of $154,842,000 will subsidize
a $3,147,000,000 program. However, if the legislative changes pro-
posed by the President are enacted, the subsidy rate would drop to
2.35 gercent and the Committee recommended appropriation level
would subsidize a $6,589,000,000 section 7(a) program level.

The President’s budget requests the Appropriations Committee to
make the statutory changes for the section 7(a) program in this ap-
gropriations bill. However, the Senate’s oversight committee for the

mall Business Administration has consistently maintained that
such programmatic changes fall within its jurisdiction, and not the
Committee’s purview. The Committee has accordingly not included
these substantive program changes in this bill. The Committee,
however, strongly recommends that the Small Business Committee
adopt the programmatic changes proposed by the administration or
other reforms that will reduce subsidies. If such changes are not
made, and current demand trends continue, the section 7(a) pro-
gram may well experience the same shortfalls as occurred in fiscal
year 1993.

DISASTER LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

Appropriations, 1993 ... $153,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ........ccccovoicininnrnnenecrsnessseesseessasssssessenss 130,031,000
House allOWANCE .....ccvecvevrernienvenneneereesssnnenesseessnssseseesseneresressessasssserssass 151,101,000
Committee recommendation ..........c.ceevniiencrvennneeneerieesssessensnseseenes 216,101,000

The Committee recommends $216,101,000 for the Small Business
Administration’s “Disaster loans program” account. This amount is
$86,070,000 above the budget request and $65,000,000 above the
House allowance.



96

The recommended level includes $65,000,000 for discretionary
credit subsidies, $75,000,000 for contingency credit requirements,
and $76,101,000 for administrative costs.

The Committee discretionary subsidy appropriation is
$15,075,000 above the budget request. The Committee further has
restored the $75,000,000 contingency appropriation that was pro-
vided to the previous administration on séveral occasions to ensure
that disaster funds are readily available should they be required.
Disasters, such as the recent flooding in the upper Mississippi,
demonstrate why such a contingency appropriation should continue
to be provided to the President on an annual basis.

SURETY BOND GUARANTEES REVOLVING FUND

Appropriations, 1993 ..........ccceceveverenrvenremninnnseseseseessiossessescessessenssssesss $13,020,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ..........covoreerrerveeierererseenesnre s snesessansssesensane 13,372,000
House AHOWANCE .........cocorierrvieiiincrrenrreenneeinnenseesssssessessasssssssssassonassseesss 12,369,000
Committee recommendation .............cccuvevimeininenieersensenersasssssassseases 12,369,000

The Committee has approved $12,369,000 for additional capital
for the surety bond guarantees revolving fund for fiscal year 1994.
The amount recommended is $651,000 below the fiscal year 1993
appropriation and $1,003,000 below the budget request.

e capital funding provided will support the continuing ex-
enses of the fund, including payments of claims resulting from de-
aulted bonds guaranteed in prior years.

THOMAS JEFFERSON COMMEMORATIVE COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 $100,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .... 200,000
House allowance ..........c.occevenievcenncen. 62,000
Committee recOMmMENdAtION ........ccccvveeviiriniriiiiseiiiienineeresiesnesssossssnssss sessesssresossessssssssenes

Funding initially provided for the Thomas Jefferson Commemo-
rative Commission during fiscal year 1993 was reduced from
$200,000 to $100,000 under H.R. 2118, the 1993 Supplemental Ap-
propriations Act. Commissioners were not named by the adminis-
tration until June 1993—2 months after the 250th anniversary of
the birth of Thomas Jefferson. The Committee notes that Public
Law 102-343, the authorization for the Commission, requires that
the Commission terminate on March 1, 1994. The Committee be-
lieves sufficient carryover funding will be available to support the
Commission until its scheduled termination and, therefore, does
not recommend any funding for the Commission in fiscal year 1994.

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
PAYMENT TO THE LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION

Appropriations, 1993 ........ reererrressenssasnateneesasessrsnnesaeraessarenes $357,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ..o 432,000,000
HOUSE QIIOWAIICE .....ovveeereieneieerieeniressniesseiesesssessssessrnesssessasescsassssessssssss sesssssssssessssassssssssns
Committee recommendation ..........ceecreereerreeiinineeninmcrenessesmseen 349,000,000

The Committee recommends $349,000,000 for the Legal Services
Corporation during fiscal year 1994, a $7,140,000 decrease below
the amount appropriated to date in fiscal year 1993. The Commit-



97

tee recommendation is $83,000,000 below the budget request, but
$349,000,000 more than the House allowance which proposed no
funding for the Legal Services Corporation.

The Committee’s recommendation for the various components of
the Legal Services Corporation program follows:

Basic field Programs ............ceeceerieeeerescnneeessnssessessesssesssssssssssasssssosss $298,904,000
Native American Programs ........cccecceevmnticnnemeessessisissssieseessssssne 7,826,000
Migrant programs ................... 10,808,000
Law school clinics ................... 1,226,000
Supplemental field programs 1,113,000
Regional training centers 695,000
National support ............. 8,056,000
State su%port ........... 9,236,000
CleariNghouse ........cccccciveeveenenreinininennereeesrnineestssssssssssssesrrssssssessosses 963,000
CALR Grants ......ccccccecereevercreenernrsosiiseresnasenmsssesesassssssssssaessassassassasssesines 569,000
Corporation management and administration ..... 9,555,000
Board of Directors INFtiatives ........cccceeceevrirnineieinnerersrensersrensessersnreseesnes 49,000

TOLAL ...ouviveririrerireiresrerereerssteseestenessnssassnanessssassassesstecsscnsaasnsssssesns 349,000,000

The Committee recommendation includes a decrease of approxi-
mately 2.24 gercent below fiscal year 1993 appropriated funding
levels for each of the program’s service components. In section 607
of this act, the Committee has again included a distribution for-
mula governing the allocation of funds among the basic field pro-
grams. Such programs have been reduced by an equal percentage
of approximately 2.1 percent. The Committee intends that the
funding decreases to other components be allocated to the pro-
grams funded in those categories by an equal percentage of ap-
proximately 2.3 percent.

It is the Committee’s understanding that the Corporation will
have minimal fiscal year 1993 carryover funding due, in large part,
to its compliance with the Committee’s directives against utilizing
funds for new initiatives or other budget categories unrelated to
the activities for which they were originally statutorily mandated.
It is the Committee’s desire that all of the funds allocated in fiscal
year 1994 for delivery of legal assistance and for the support of the
delivery of legal assistance be used for the purposes for which they
were allocated.

Funding continues to be governed by the restrictions contained
in section 607 of Public Law 101-515, except that two provisions
restricting the activities of the Board of Directors are removed
upon the nomination by the President and confirmation by the Sen-
ate of 11 directors.

70-536 0 - 93 - 4



TITLE V—DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND RELATED
AGENCIES

The Committee recommends a total of $4,135,442,000 for fiscal
year 1994 for the Department of State and related agencies. This
amount is $241,975,000 less than was appropriated in fiscal year
1993. The amount recommended is $488,757,000 below the budget
request. While such reductions are necessitated by the current
budget situation and the stringent allocation available for this bill,
the Committee is concerned about the impact that reductions of
this magnitude may have on the conduct of American foreign policy
overseas. For fiscal year 1994, the account structure for the De-
partment of State has been changed, reflecting the Committee’s
agreement with action proposed by the House bill and the House
and Senate authorizing committees.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR PROGRAMS
Appropriations, 19931 ... reesee e seeaes $1,667,000,000

Budget estimate, 19941 ..........cccccvivniniieineiseneieiseessesseteeeesneaneseseeens 1,667,000,000
House alloWANCE ........c.cccveiviieeieeicnieririiiienesee st sessreaeseessssesoseesensenens 1,612,206,000
Committee recommendation ..............oceceeeeeieervererissisesesneesrensessessesssennes 1,658,184,000

1 Amounts are shown for comparison purposes only. In fiscal year 1993, these funds were pro-
vided in salaries and expenses and new diplomatic posts. In the President’s budget request for
fiscal year 1994, all State Department operating fumi:io were provided in one account.

The Committee recommends $1,658,184,000 for a new appropria-
tion account, diplomatic and consular programs. The Committee
recommendation is $1,400,000 below the amount appropriated in
fiscal year 1993 for the same programs supported by this account,
and $9,400,000 less than the amount requested for these programs
under salaries and expenses in the fiscal year 1994 budget request.
The Committee recommendation is $45,978,000 above the House
allowance in order to fund visa system improvements and environ-
mental grants and to accommodate the funding realignment of the
Foreign Service Institute from salaries and expenses.

This appropriation provides funds for the formulation and execu-
tion of the foreign policy of the United States, including the con-
duct of diplomatic and consular relations with foreign countries,
diplomatic relations with international organizations, and related
activities. It includes support for the Foreign Service Institute.

Counterterrorism (Visa system improvements.—The Committee
recommends $10,000,000 above the House allowance to modernize
and automate the Department of State’s visa processing system
overseas so that visas are not issued to unqualified individuals. Re-
cent terrorist acts by aliens and the circumstances regarding the
entry into the United States of Sheik Abdel Rahman, underscore

(98)



99

the need for consular officers to be able to expeditiously perform
gackground checks on individuals seeking entry into the United
tates.

The recommended increase will enable the Department to replace
microfiche readers at the 109 overseas posts that still rely on such
outdated technology. During fiscal year 1994, the Department will
be able to install distributed name check [DNC] and consular look-
out support system [CLASS] at all overseas posts. Of the rec-
ommended increase, $3,000,000 is provided for the Department to
conduct research and development, in coordination with the Na-
tional Institute of Standards, on photodigitization technologies to
counter passport photo substitution and combat passport fraud.

Environmental research.—The Committee does not concur with
the House proposal to eliminate $10,000,000 requested in the budg-
et for environmental research sponsored by the Bureau of Oceans
and International Environmental Scientific Affairs. This program
was initiated in fiscal year 1992 by Congress and has provided val-
uable research and multilateral cooperation in such areas as inter-
national fisheries, Antarctica and the Arctic, climate and global
change, and deforestation. The House proposed action is especially
unfortunate in light of the Secretary of State’s reorganization
which created an Under Secretary of Global Affairs with a charter
to address such international environmental issues.

Promotion of American exports/business.—As part of the Depart-
ment’s reorganization, the administration has given a new priority
to promoting American business and exports overseas. The Com-
mittee fully supports this policy change, and believes that the di-
rect involvement of Ambassadors and senior departmental officials
can make a significant contribution in securing contracts for Amer-
ican firms.

The Committee notes, however, that the principal mission for as-
sisting U.S. businesses overseas, and the responsibility for coordi-
nating interagency business promotion programs resides with the
United States and Foreign Commercial Service [US&FCS] and the
Department of Commerce. The Foreign Commercial Service was
transferred from the Department of State to the Department of
Commerce in 1980, after extensive review, in order to focus atten-
tion on assisting U.S. industry and to change the professional back-
ground and training of the commercial officers tasked with this
mission, The US&FCS is the only Federal agency that has an ex-
tensive structure of offices across the United States and overseas
to ensure that American businesses, especially small- and medium-
sized businesses, can readily receive technical assistance and infor-
mation on overseas markets. The US&FCS maintains on-line infor-
mation systems on U.S. and foreign companies, products, and serv-
ices, and it has established extensive performance criteria to evalu-
ate the effectiveness of its programs and personnel.

While the Committee applauds the policy change at the Depart-
ment of State, this shift should not result in recreating a foreign
commercial service in the Department of State. The General Ac-
counting Office and others have noted that Federal export pro-
motion programs already are too fragmented, and it is the Commit-
tee’s view that US&FCS commercial officers should continue to



100

serve their current mission at U.S. Embassies and consulates over-
seas,

Overseas posts/staffing—The Committee continues to rec-
ommend that the Department reduce its overseas installation
structure and staffing levels. The Committee approved and has
supported the Department’s proposal to close 20 overseas Embas-
sies and consulates during fiscal year 1993; these closures will re-
sult in savings of $7,086,000 in fiscal year 1994. As noted during
Committee hearings, the consular agent program provides a low
cost and effective alternative to maintaining consulates and should
be put to greater use by the Department. The Committee continues
to believe that the Department could yield significantly larger sav-
ings by reducing positions at large overseas posts, such as in Ger-
many. Much of the Department’s presence in Germany was justi-
fied by the cold war and United States military presence. With the
demise of East Germany and the Soviet Union, and the large re-
ductions in United States troop presence—the Department of State
should make commensurate reductions in its personnel levels.

The Committee has consistently provided flexibility to the De-
partment in its efforts to reduce costs. The Committee, however, is
aware that occasionally Ambassadors and Department of State re-
gional bureaus have opposed and have tried to prevent overseas re-
ductions and post closures when proposed by other foreign affairs
agencies, such as the U.S. Information Agency. Since much of the
State Department’s presence overseas is related directly to the
presence of other Federal agencies, the Committee believes that the
Department must be willing to accord the same flexibility to other
agencies and should not stand in the way of post closures, manage-
ment efficiencies, and budgetary savings.

Foreign national pay increases—The Committee is pleased that
the Department has been changing the manner in which it surveys
and sets foreign service national pay. However, a March 1993 re-
port by the inspector general indicates that much needs to be done.
The Department needs to take overall benefits into consideration,
including annual and sick leave benefits, when examining com-
parability. The Committee’s recommended funding level assumes
reduction of the $5,149,000 proposed in the budget request for new
foreign service national pay raises. At a time when the Depart-
ment’s American employees are being asked to forego pay raises
and cost-of-living adjustments as part of the effort to reduce the
Federal deficit, it would not be fair to provide general fund appro-
priations for pay raises and cost-of-living increases for foreign em-
ployees.

OFFICE OF MUNITIONS CONTROL—REGISTRATION FEES

For fiscal year 1994, the Committee recommends $665,000, the
same as the House allowance, in the use of registration fees to per-
mit the hiring of contract help to fix temporary processing bottle-
necks and effect the loading of critical historical information into
the new ADP system.



101

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
Appropriations, 19931 .........coeveecrrevineieinieninenneessessssesssssssiesenes $506,416,000

Budget estimate, 19941 506,416,000
House allowance ....... 481,416,000
Committee recommendation 455,816,000

! Amounts are shown for comparison purposes only. In fiscal year 1993, and in the President’s
gl;dog“e;trequest for fiscal year 1994, all State Department operating funds were provided in one

The Committee recommends $455,816,000 for the State Depart-
ment’s “Salaries and expenses” account. The recommendation is
$50,600,000 below the budget request, which represented a freeze
at fiscal year 1993 levels, and is $25,600,000 below the House al-
lowance.

This new appropriation account supports the immediate Office of.
the Secretary of State, the management and information systems,
medical services, and financial management; $52,148,000 of the ap-
propriation is for mandatory rent payments to the General Services
Administration.

Passport processing.—The Committee is concerned that the proc-
essing of Arizona passport applications are not being expeditiously
met and directs the Department of State to move Arizona’s pass-
port jurisdiction to San Francisco. The Committee understands
that this action will have no impact on staffing levels at the Hous-
ton passport office.

Asia Pacific economic cooperation [AEPC].—During the recent G—
7 summit in Japan, it was decided that a followup trade and eco-
nomic summit be held in Seattle, WA, in November 1993. The
Committee is aware that the State Department, through the inter-
national organizations appropriation, has requested $382,000,
which is included in this bill.

The end of the cold war presents the United States with an op-
portunity to turn its attention to the Pacific basin in which the
United States has extremely important economic interests. More
than one-half of all U.S. exports, a total of $218,000,000,000, goes
to the Asia-Pacific region.

-Additional funds likely will be required to support the AEPC and
the Seattle trade summit. Accordingly, the Committee would favor-
ably entertain a reprogramming from the Secretary of State which
provides funds for the AEPC and the Pacific Economic Cooperation
Council [PECC] from one or more of the following accounts: Inter-
national organizations; diplomatic and consular programs, salaries
and expenses; acquisitions and maintenance of buildings abroad;
the Asia Foundation; or the payment to the American Institute in
Taiwan.

U.N. Conference on Women.—In preparation for the 1995 U.N.
Conference on Women, the Department of State should ensure that
sufficient resources are provided to the offices responsible for carry-
ing out activities related to this conference and for the purpose of
supporting the work of the U.S. Representative to the Commission
on the Status of Women.



102

BUYING POWER MAINTENANCE

Appropriations, 1993 ..........ccvrveeerereniernsniirerernersssenssssssssssesseresssssssanes $14,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 . . 4,000,000
House allowance .............. . 3,800,000
Committee recommendation ..........c.ccevrerieevrvenneinseeessresrenereesssnesssnssns 3,000,000

The Committee recommends $3,000,000 for the “Buying power
maintenance” account. This level is $1,000,000 less than the budget
request and $800,000 less than the House allowance. The recovery
of the U.S. dollar overseas should reduce requirements for this ac-
count in fiscal year 1994,

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Appropriations, 1993 .........cceriiicneennrensinessssseescnssessssssessssssssessenes $24,055,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .... retreeneeseer e eesrenertesaresennes 24,055,000
House allowance ...........c.cceeeeervereerneneens 23,469,000
Committee recommendation ....... . 23,469,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $23,469,000 for
the Office of the Inspector General. This is the same as the House
allowance but $586,000 less than the budget request.

REPRESENTATION ALLOWANCES

Appropriations, 1993 ... $4,900,000
Budget estimate, 1994 . 4,881,000
House allowance .......... 4,780,000

Committee recommendation 4,780,000

The Committee has recommended $4,780,000 for overseas rep-
resentation allowances, which is the same as the House allowance
but $101,000 below the budget estimate.

Representation allowances provide partial reimbursement to Am-
bassadors, principal officers, and other Foreign Service officers for
costs incurred in their official capacities abroad in establishing and
maintaining relations with foreign officials and governments. Rep-
resentation allowances are authorized by section 905 of the Foreign
Service Act of 1980.

PROTECTION OF FOREIGN MISSIONS AND OFFICIALS

Appropriations, 1993 ... $10,814,000
Budget estimate, 1994 10,814,000
House allowance ...... 10,551,000
Committee recommendation 10,551,000

The Committee recommends $10,551,000 for the “Protection of
foreign missions and officials” account. The recommendation is the
same as the House allowance but $263,000 below the budget esti-
mate.

This appropriation funds two programs. The first is to reimburse
the city ofP New York for protection of foreign missions and officials
accredited to the United Nations and other international organiza-
tions located there. The second, originally authorized by the For-
eign Missions Act of 1982, provides for the protection in extraor-
dinary circumstances of foreign missions and officials accredited to
the United States. The protection must be authorized by the Sec-
retary of State and can be provided directly by contract or through
State or local authorities.



103

ACQUISITION AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS ABROAD

Appropriations, 1993 ...........cccovvivernierniennireninnsnsessesesessssssesssesseessssens $570,500,000
-Budget estimate, 1994 420,500,000
House allowance .........ccccecviereesvenninnes . 381,481,000
Committee recommendation 410,000,000

The Committee recommends $410,000,000 for the “Acquisition
and maintenance of buildings abroad” account. This amount is
$10,500,000 less than the budget estimate but $28,519,000 more
than the House allowance.

Funds in this appropriation are used for the construction or ac-
quisition and maintenance of office space and support facilities for
the U.S. foreign affairs agencies, as well as living quarters for
American staff at diplomatic and consular posts where housing
problems exist.

The Committee’s recommendation takes account of the fact in fis-
cal year 1994 the Department’s program calls for no new construc-
tion. Therefore, the House proposed reductions would be assessed
against such programs as real property maintenance, energy con-
servation programs, antiterrorism, and security upgrades.

EMERGENCIES IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE

Appropriations, 1993 ...........ccccvvvvuenne $8,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 . . 8,000,000
House allOWAINCE .........ccceeeeeiievniveeinereersreeesesseearsneesesseesasssens 7,805,000
Committee recommendation 7,805,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,805,000 for
emergencies in the Diplomatic and Consular Service. This amount
is $195,000 below the budget estimate but the same as the House
allowance.

This appropriation funds unforeseen emergencies arising in the
Diplomatic and Consular Service, such as emergency evacuations;
$1,000,000 of this fund is for domestic representation expenses of
ghe Secretary of State, senior Department officials, and the Presi-

ent.

REPATRIATION LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

Appropriations, 1993 .........ccccerrnnnnenenrens it esesesssanenes $817,000
Budget estimate, 1994 817,000
House allowance .........cccoccevvevcnnnnnniennicenanianns 186,000
Committee recommendation 776,000

The Committee recommends $776,000 for the “Repatriation
Loans Program” account. This amount is $41,000 below the budget
estimate but $590,000 above the House recommendation. This ac-
count was created in fiscal year 1992 to conform to the Credit Re-
form Act of 1990 which requires appropriations for the subsidy
value of loan guarantees and direct loans; $183,000 is provided for
administrative expenses necessary to operate the program.

PAYMENT TO THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE IN TAIWAN

Appropriations, 1993 ...........ccccovmrriieinnenisiieienee e $15,543,000
Budget estimate, 1994 15,484,000
House allowance .......cccceevverveeecinnnnnen. 15,165,000
Committee recommendation 15,165,000




104

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $15,165,000 for
payment to the American Institute in Taiwan. The amount rec-
ommended is the same as the House allowance but $319,000 below
the budget estimate.

The Taiwan Relations Act (Public Law 96-8) requires that pro-
grams involving Taiwan be carried out by or through the American
Institute in Taiwan, and authorizes funds to be appropriated to the
Secretary of State to carry out the provisions of the act. The Insti-
tute administers programs in the areas of economic and commercial
services, cultural affairs, travel services, general affairs, and logis-
tics. The Department of State contracts with the American Insti-
tute in Taiwan to carry out these activities.

PAYMENT TO THE FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY

FUND
Appropriations, 1993 ...........ccccceriiiiiarenmneireesresrennnsesesssessssssesnans $119,082,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ...........cocooevvnenrenniinennee s resessesseressessns 125,084,000
House allOWANCE ........ccocvivvevrirervinnnaereeeenrsssessenennensenesserssessessersnens 125,084,000
Committee recommendation .........cccooveerenmrerriinenninienenerseessesseernens 125,084,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $125,084,000 for
payments to the Foreign Service retirement and disability fund.
This is the same as the budget request and $6,002,000 above fiscal
year 1993. The “Foreign Service retirement and disability” account
is considered to be a mandatory appropriation.

The amount recommended represents the cost of maintaining the
old retirement system for those employees declining to switch to
the new system, as well as the amortization of previous unfunded
liabilities that will continue to be funded by this separate appro-
priation. This separate payment is authorized by section 821 of the
Foreign Service Act of 1980 (Public Law 96-465). This provision
authorizes an appropriation to the fund, in 30 equal annual install-
ments, of the amount required for the unfunded liability created by
new or liberalized benefits, new groups of beneficiaries, or in-
creased salaries on which benefits are computed.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

Appropriations, 1993 $913,214,000
Budget estimate, 1994 1,121,620,000
HOUSE QlIOWANCE ......eecveeeereereerrneneieereterteisesvesssesseessarssesssesanessasssestssnne sosarssssesssatssssenanenss
Committee recommendation ... 904,926,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $904,926,000 for
contributions to international organizations. This amount is
$8,288,000 below the fiscal year 1993 appropriation and
$216,694,000 below the budget estimate. The Committee rec-
ommendation is $904,926,000 above the House allowance which
proposed no contributions to international organizations. The rec-
ommendation fully funds assessed contributions of $860,885,000
and provides $44,041,000 for the fiscal year 1994 arrearage pay-
ments. The recommendation does not provide for an advance appro-
priation for fiscal year 1995 arrearages as requested by the admin-
istration. :




105

The Committee fully agrees with the House report language re-
garding the need for reform at the United Nations. Some inter-
national agencies, such as the Food and Agriculture Organization,
refuse to carry out meaningful budget reforms and increase em-
ployment of American citizens. The former United Nations Under
Secretary-General for Management and Administration, an Amer-
ican, issued a report this year that documented inefficiency and
mismanagement in the United Nations. The Committee’s rec-
ommendation, which is $216,694,000 below the United Nations’ re-
quest, takes account of that fact. The Committee also notes that
the United Nations, including traditional U.S. allies, have blocked
attempts by the U.S. delégation to create an inspector general.
Therefore, the Committee has included bill language prohibiting
the release of arrearage appropriations to the United Nations until
such an office is estab ishecf

CONTRIBUTIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL PEACEKEEPING ACTIVITIES

Appropriations, 1993 .........cceceevervuenrennen ereereeerane ererreerettesreesans $460,315,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ...........ccocceveriivinircnenrirreee st eseraes 641,728,000
House AllOWANCE .........cocevvevievirienreeierierisensereesssssssessessonsssessessossossessassases 422,499,000

Committee recommendation .........c.cveivnernieniensisninenenieneseneeneeenns 444,736,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $444,736,000 for
assessed contributions for international peacekeeping operations.
This amount represents the President’s ﬂudget request, less the
contingency apfpropriation request of $175,000,000 and advance ap-
propriations of $21,992,000 requested for fiscal year 1995. The
Committee recommendation is $22,237,000 above the House allow-
ance.

This appropriation funds the U.S. assessed contribution for the
cost of maintaining a number of U.N. peacekeeping forces around
the world. Until recently, the assessed rate for the United States
was 30.4 percent. The Committee continues to believe that the U.S.
share for peacekeeping should be no greater than the regular as-
sessed rate for the United Nations (25 percent). However, the Com-
mittee understands that the United Nations has unilaterally de-
cided to increase the U.S. share to 31.7 percent.

The Committee believes that the current assessment rate for
peacekeeping is not equitable. American taxpayers are now ex-
pected to pay almost one-third of any international peacekeeping
operation. Yet other industrialized countries are paying far less,
and some of the richest nations in the world are voting for new
peacekeeping operations, but are paying virtually nothing to sup-
port them. The following chart compares assessed rates for selected
countries:

Selected U.N. peacekeeping assessments

Percent
United States of AMETICA ........occevcveeiirierciniercreinernersessesisessesiosenssssssssessssvssossins 31.70
JAPAN ittt irerereeras e sosessnest st srassasesassaestssessesa s R e b s SR e b e s R s e s b e a oAb e e 11.38
Germany .. .. 936
France .........cce..... .. 1.68
United Kingdom w597
Chi .97
Brazil .29



Kuwait
United Arab Emirates

The effect of this assessment scale is well illustrated in the
UNIKOM mission, the United Nations peacekeeping operation on
the Iraq/Kuwait border. The current fiscal year 1992-94 estimate
for this operation totals $65,489,000, with the United States being
expected to finance $20,760,000. Without a more equitable distribu-
tion of assessments the major beneficiaries—Kuwait and Saudi
Arabia—will contribute only $38,000 and $157,000, respectively.

Peacekeeping and United Nation’s assessments have been one of
the fastest growing expenditures in the Commerce, Justice, and
State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies bill. This trend started
long before the current administration took office. In fiscal year
1989, international peacekeeping appropriations totaled
$29,000,000. By fiscal year 1991, they increased to $107,000,000,
and to $460,315,000 by the end of fiscal year 1992. In fiscal year
1994, the budget requests $619,736,000, excluding advance fiscal
year 1995 appropriations. (The Committee also notes that the Con-
gressional Budget Office considers the administration’s outlay esti-
mate for U.N. peacekeeping to be understated, and estimated that
the President’s proposed program would require $142,565,000 more
outlays than estimated in the budget.)

The Committee continues to support the goals of international
peacekeeping. However, in a budget environment in which the dis-
cretionary outlays available for this bill are ®1,154,692,000 below
the President’s request, such increases cannot be accommodated
without significant reductions in law enforcement programs, tech-
nology investments, public safety programs, as well as further re-
ductions in other foreign affairs agencies’ programs, including State
Department operations. The Committee recommends that the ad-
ministration conduct a thorough review of the current process of
committing to peacekeeping operations and change its policy of
seeking all funding for such operations within the Commerce, Jus-
tice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies bill. Further,
the Committee recommends that the administration renew efforts
to redistribute assessments levied by the United Nations to more
accurately reflect the distribution of world wealth and international
commitment to maintaining peace, so that American taxpayers are
not expected to carry a disproportionately large burden.

Peacekeeping procurement.—The Committee is concerned that
United States domestic firms should be able to compete fairly with
foreign entities for procurements and contracts for materials, sup-
plies, and services for United Nations peacekeeping forces. The fis-
cal year 1993 appropriations act included a provision which prohib-
ited the expenditure of funds for the United Nations Transactional
Authority in Cambodia [UNTAC] until -the Secretary of State cer-
tified that American firms were being given an equal opportunity
to provide goods and services for that peacekeeping operation. In
addition, the act required that the U.S. mission to the United Na-
tions establish procedures to provide information on all United Na-
tions procurement regulations and solicitations, domestic manufac-
turers, and suppliers. The former Secretary of State submitted the
necessary certification to the Committee and stated that American




107
companies gained 55 percent of the contracts in connection with
the UNTAC peacekeeping operations. The report revealed that this
percentage was based on the number of contracts awarded and not
their value. On a value basis, U.S. firms had obtained only 16 per-
cent,

The Committee has modified the 1993 bill language to apply to
all procurements for peacekeeping operations. In addition, the
Committee requests that the U.S. mission to the United Nations
review the procurement procedures at the United Nations to deter-
mine whether they operate on a basis that is fair and open to all
applicants. The Committee is concerned with reports of irregular
contracting procedures, and desires that the United Nations func-
tion as professionally and ethically as possible in all its business
relationships. The Committee would expect a report on the findings
of the State Department in this area by December 1, 1993.

Future budget estimates.—The Committee directs that the ad-
ministration provide the Congress with realistic and updated budg-
et estimates of the cost of assessed and other peacekeeping oper-
ations as part of its fiscal year 1995 budget request, including pro-
posed methods and sources of payment, and expects that such cost
projections will be updated on a quarterly basis in reports to the
appropriate committees of the gongress. Such cost projections
should begin on October 1, 1993. In addition, at the earliest prac-
ticable date in regard to any new or expanded peacekeeping oper-
ation, the administration should report on the expected costs and
the proposed method for payment of U.S. assessments. Without an
adequate review and consideration of the costs of peacekeeping pro-
posals, neither the administration nor the Congress can adequately
weigh the merits and budgetary implications of specific operations.
The Committee also expects that the contributions of money, mate-
rial, and manpower provided by the U.S. Armed Forces, such as
the cost of the fiscal year 1993 Department of Defense operation in
Somalia, will be credited toward assessments due to the United
Nations for peacekeeping expenses.

INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES AND CONTINGENCIES

Appropriations, 1993 .........ccevvrnviiinnreniie e eresestsnens $5,600,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .. 6,600,000
House allowance ................... 5,463,000
Committee recommendation 6,600,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,600,000 for
international conferences and contingencies. This is the same as
the budget request and $1,137,000 above the House allowance.

This appropriation finances U.S. participation in multilateral
intergovernmental conferences and contributions to new or provi-
sional international organizations. The basic objective of this activ-
ity is to assure that the United States is represented at inter-
national conferences by effective and efficient delegations formed to
attain U.S. policy objectives. The principal expense of international
conference participation is the U.S. share of administrative costs
borne by the host country. This appropriation also provides partial
funding for travel, per diem, and support costs of the U.S. delega-
tions and administrative costs when the United States serves as
host for international conferences.



108
INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND WATER COMMISSIONS, UNITED
STATES AND MEXICO

Appropriations, 1993 ..........covreevvirirernnnniinnr e eness $26,120,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ............cccoreiveeriviniinnireeieeesensesssesssesseessessensonens 26,120,000
House AlIOWATNCE .......c.c.ccvvevureenecieiintirrereeeesesnesseesenssesesesesssessensesssseens 25,105,000
Committee recommendation .............c.o.ceeecverenreeseeeeneieieseessesesesneeeneees 26,120,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $26,120,000 for
the salaries and expenses and construction appropriations of the
International Boundary and Water Commission [IBWC]. This
amount is the same as the budget request and $1,015,000 more
than the House allowance. The Committee’s recommendation in-
cludes $11,330,000 for IBWC salaries and expenses and
$14,790,000 for IBWC construction.

The International Boundary and Water Commission is respon-
sible, through a series of treaties between the United States and
Mexico, for exercising the rights and obligations the two govern-
ments have assumed for the solution of boundary problems requir-
ing joint engineering action. The principal actions in which the
IBWC is engaged are: water and sewer projects, flood control
projects, development of hydroelectric energy, border sanitation
problems, maintenance of the Rio Grande River boundary, and de-
marcation of the land boundary.

The Committee recommendation provides $2,000,000 for con-
struction to stabilize the Rio Grande channel near Caballo Dam in
New Mexico. As requested by the administration, the Commitiee
recommendation assumes that $2,500,000 be redirected within the
“Construction” account to reimburse the city of San Diego, CA, for
treatment of Tijuana, Mexico, sewage. This action will provide a
total of $2,816,000 for this purpose.

AMERICAN SECTIONS, INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS

Appropriations, 1993 .......c.cervenccnneeicicinienesserreansierseesensesssensens $4,403,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ...........oooeviieiiieiciieeieeeec et 4,403,000
House AlIOWANCE ........c..ooeeerireireeireeneiiene st csrsseesessn s ssnessssens 4,290,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccviiniieivnninieriinienereseesserees 4,290,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,290,000. This
amount is $113,000 less than the budget estimate but the same as
the House allowance.

This appropriation provides funds for the U.S. share of expenses
of the International Boundary Commission and the International
Joint Commission. The International Boundary Commission main-
tains the physical boundary between the United States and Canada
by surveying, inspecting, and clearing the boundary and replacing
or repairing markers as needed. In addition, the International
Joint Commission regulates and conducts investigations of bound-
ary waters for the regulation of levels and flows of water, pollution
abatement and water quality control, and such other related mat-
ters referred by the governments of the United States and Canada
and of mutual concern to both countries.



109

INTERNATIONAL FISHERIES COMMISSIONS

Appropriations, 1993 $14,200,000
Budget estimate, 1994 14,200,000
House allowance ................. 14,200,000
Committee recommendation ...... 14,200,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $14,200,000 for
international fisheries commissions. The recommendation is the
full amount requested by the administration and the same amount
as the House allowance. »

This appropriation funds the U.S. share of expenses of 13 bilat-
eral and multilateral international fishing organizations estab-
lished by treaties, the International Council for the Exploration of
the Sea, and expenses of the U.S. commissioners. The Committee
has provided payments of $800,000 for international fisheries com-
missions in the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion’s budget. :

OTHER

UNITED STATES BILATERAL SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENTS

Appropriations, 1993 ...... $4,500,000
Budget estimate, 1994 4,500,000
House allowance ......... 4,275,000
Committee recommendation ..........ccccrvicinvennimineiniseein. 4,275,000

The Committee recommends $4,275,000 for the United States bi-
lateral science and technology agreements with Poland and Hun-

gary. The amount recommended is $225,000 less than the budget
request but the same as the House allowance.

PAYMENT TO THE ASIA FOUNDATION

Appropriations, 1993 ... ssses $16,693,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ..o 16,693,000
HouSe AlIOWAINCE ....c.eeeevrreeirireriieiieireseeiieiesseesessssssssessaesseseessessosssnssses 16,287,000
Committee recommendation ..........ccoceeeieieneciveesveesreesseerenmnenstecsesssanesnnes 15,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $15,000,000 for

ayment to the Asia Foundation. The amount recommended is
51,693,000 less than the budget request and $1,287,000 below the
House allowance.

The Asia Foundation provides grants, services, and exchange
programs in Asia and the Pacific. This appropriation provides the
basic grant supporting the operational expenses of the Foundation.
The Asia Foundation also receives project grants through the For-
eign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Agencies appro-

riation bill. Since 1990, the Asia Foundation has received
g42,815,000 through appropriations in that bill.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF STATE

SEc. 501. Allowances.—Continues an annual general provision,
requested in the fiscal year 1993 budget, that, pursuant to current
law, permits funds appropriated in this act for the Department of
State to be available for allowances and differentials, services, and
hire of passenger vehicles.



110

SEC. 502. Transfer authority.—As requested in the budget, the
Committee has included a general provision providing transfer au-
thority. The Committee agrees that in the management of world-
wide diplomatic programs, the Secretary should be allowed the
flexibility to propose transfer reprogrammings. The Committee
notes that such transfers shall only be permitted on a case-by-case
ll:?l.;sis, under the reprogramming requirements of section 606 of this

ill.



RELATED AGENCIES

ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY
ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT ACTIVITIES

Appropriations, 1993 ...........cccoerrrierieirner e eteas $46,500,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .........ccccoverevierernrionnnrenernsresncsresnmserersessessessssssses 62,500,000
House alloWANCE .....ccovevvrerrirnneniinieorensseriensereseeseerssssessesssessssrsessassasssas 47,279,000
Committee recommendation ..........cceeevevemrvinerineeneerserssiensecersessanensnne 58,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $58,000,000.
This is $11,500,000 more than the level appropriated in 1993 and
$4,500,000 under the budget request. The Committee has included
bill language designating $14,000,000 for the Preparatory Commis-
sion for the Organization on the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons.

The Arms Control and Disarmament Agency advises and assists
the President, the National Security Council, the Secretary of
State, and other senior Government officials on arms control mat-
ters. at is responsible for interagency coordination and performs re-
search.

The Committee recommendation provides $44,000,000 for base
Arms Control and Disarmament Agency [ACDA] programs. This
represents a freeze at fiscal year 1993 levels, net of a $2,050,000
reprogramming for the Chemical Weapons Commission. This reduc-
tion in operating funds is proportionate to the level of reduction
proposed for other international affairs agencies in this bill, such
as the Department of State.

The Committee recommends $14,000,000 for payment to the Pre-
paratory Commission for the Organization on the Prohibition of
Chemical Weapons. The budget requested $16,000,000 for this pur-
pose and the House provided no funding. The Committee also rec-
ommends bill language specifying that these additional funds are
only for support of the Commission.

The Chemical Weapons Convention was concluded, after 8 years
of negotiation and signed on January 13, 1993. The Organization
for the Prevention of Chemical Weapons [OPCW] and the preceding
Preparatory Commission will be based in The Hague, in The Neth-
erlands. The U.S. contribution will go to establishing the organiza-
tion, carrying out detailed verification planning, and recruitment;
and training of inspectors and chemical inspection equipment. The
U.S. contribution represents 25 percent of the OPCW’s require-
ments. The Committee recommendation supports the OPCW
through the beginning of fiscal year 1995, or the fourth quarter of
calendar year 1994. The Committee has reviewed ACDA’s esti-
mates for the OPCW payments, and believes that at least
$2,000,000 of the request is excess to requirements during fiscal
year 1994.

11n



112

BOARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING
GRANTS AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ..........ccccovceenrrriernnenninenesnneseeesenarssesesesesssees $220,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .........ccoocviirvcnininennrcse et 220,000,000
House BlIOWANCE .......c.cccovvcrreerennrenreniesnmsesreresiesessesesessessessessoreersssessases sessssssssssessesasssssanse
Committee recommendation ............ciccerreieverenisenersessseessosemsessserseses 210,000,000

The Committee recommends the appropriation of $210,000,000
for grants to Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty, Inc. [RFE/RL] and
for the administrative expenses of the Board for International
Broadcasting for fiscal year 1994. The amount recommended is
$10,000,000 below the budget request and $210,000,000 above the
House allowance which proposes elimination of Board for Inter-
national Broadcasting funding.

The Board for International ‘Broadcasting is responsible for fi-
nancial and programmatic oversight and granting of funds to Radio
Free Europe/Radio Liberty, Inc. RFE/RL broadcasts to the peoples
of the former Soviet Union, the Baltic Nations, Bulgaria, Czecho-
slovakia, Hungary, Poland, Romania, and Afghanistan in 23 of the
languages native to these countries.

COMMISSION FOR THE PRESERVATION OF AMERICA’S HERITAGE

ABROAD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
Appropriations, 1993 .........ccvinrineninnire e $200,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ...t 200,000
House AlIOWANCE ......ccceeiviereceriuernreireccosseessenrensonssessssanssassesseressessassannssos 200,000
Committee recommendation .........c..cccccemvimeinneriiccnreennneenncmressneneens 200,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $200,000 for the
Commission on the Preservation of America’s Heritage Abroad.
This amount is the same as the budget request and last year’s ap-
propriation.

The Commission was authorized in section 1303 of the Foreign
Aid Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1986. The purpose of the
Commission is to encourage the preservation of cemeteries, monu-
ments, and historic buildings associated with the foreign heritage
of the United States. The Committee anticipates that future ex-
penses of the Commission will be financed exclusively from gifts
and contributions.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 .........cceiccrenreeneenessssnsennnenaissessssissasres $44,852,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .........cccniinniinininniissene 45,416,000
House allowance ..... irerresereeseeaeen rerrresensennesens 44,391,000
Committee recommendation ........ccc..ccevieerirreesnioniennieeceeesnessnsosineens 42,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $42,000,000 for
the International Trade Commission. This amount is $3,416,000
below the budget estimate and $2,852,000 below the 1993 appro-
priation to date.

The International Trade Commission is an independent, quasi-
judicial agency that performs a unique role within the Federal Gov-



113

ernment. The Commission’s major responsibilities include: (1) Con-
ducting trade-related investigations under the Tariff Act of 1930,
the Agricultural Adjustment Act, the Trade Act of 1974, the Trade
Agreements Act of 1979, the Trade and Tariff Act of 1984, the Om-
nibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988, and the United
States-Canada Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act of 1988;
(2) providing the Congress and the President with independent, ex-
pert advice to assist in the development and implementation of
United States international trade policy; (3) responding to requests
from the Congress and the President on various matters affecting
international trade; (4) maintaining the harmonized commodity de-
scription and coding system of internationally accepted product no-
menclature; and (5) providing technical assistance to eligible small
businesses seeking remedies and benefits under the trade laws.

Within the funds provided, the Office of Inspector General should
be funded at no less than a level sufficient to support three full-
time permanent positions; one staff year for temporary positions to
include legal counsel, summer hires, and investigative assistance.

Commission travel—The Committee is quite concerned about
travel policy at the International Trade Commission, and directs
that actions be taken to better control such administrative expendi-
tures. For example, data received in response to hearing questions
indicate that the ITC Chairman has traveled extensively over the

ast several years. In fiscal year 1992, his travel costs totaled
523,383, and through May 30, 1993, his travel costs have totaled
$19,742. Further, it appears that the Chairman has traveled exten-
sively to his home State of Texas. In 1992, 15 of 24 trips involved
stops in Texas, and to date, for fiscal year 1993, 11 of 16 trips were
to Texas. The Committee also notes that the Chairman was on
travel for 112 days in 1992 and 97 days for fiscal year 1993.

The International Trade Commission is an independent Commis-
sion with virtually no oversight by the executive branch, and the
Committee believes that the Commission should share in many of
the adminstrative savings and sacrifices that other agencies in this
bill are being expected to conform to. Therefore, the Committee di-
rects that: (1) the ITC inspector general audit all travel by Com-
missioners and report to the Committee on a quarterly basis on the
nature, extent, and cost of travel and per diem for each Commis-
sioner for each proceeding quarter; and (2) that all travel and per
diem expenses for Commissioners be drawn from one office account,
with a}t:t}norization for travel to be determined by the Commission
as a whole.

JAPAN-UNITED STATES FRIENDSHIP COMMISSION

JAPAN-UNITED STATES FRIENDSHIP TRUST FUND
Appropriations, 1993 ... $1,250,000

(Foreign currency appropriation) ..., (1,420,000)
Budget estimate, 1994 ..........cccocininininmnnniineneseee 1,250,000
(Foreign currency appropriation) (1,420,000)
House allOWANCE ......coceeviireriviiisisisisnsiiissesssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssnes 1,250,000
(Foreign currency appropriation) (1,420,000)
Committee recommendation 1,250,000
(Foreign currency appropriation) (1,420,000)

70-536 0 - 93 -5



114

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,250,000 for
the Japan-United States Friendship Commission. This amount is
the same as the budget request and the House allowance. The
Committee also recommends an amount of Japanese currency not
to exceed the equivalent of $1,420,000.

In accordance with Public Law 94-118, interest earned on invest-
ment of the principal in the trust fund is subject to the appropria-
tions process. These funds are used for the promotion of scholarly,
gt:lti:ural, and artistic activities between Japan and the United

ates.

U.S. INFORMATION AGENCY

The Committee recommends a total of $1,144,072 for carrying
out the activities of the U.S. Information Agency [USIA] for fiscal

ear 1994. This level is $84,694 below the budget request and
%59,302,000 above the fiscal year 1993 appropriation.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1993 ...........ccceceueerene . $736,693,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ........... 773,024,000
House allowance ....... retteerrenesnraeanes 730,000,000
Committee recommendation . 741,693,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $741,693,000,
$31,331,000 below the budget request. The Committee rec-
ommendation is $11,693,000 above the House allowance.

The Committee recommendation includes $10,000,000 to initiate
Radio Free Asia instead of $30,000,000 as requested in the budget.
Also included is $1,700,000 for competitive grants to support Latin
American studies and Latin American data bases at American uni-
versities, such as the program at the University of New Mexico.

The Committee is aware of the work the U.S. Information Agen-
cy has done in conflict resolution, and believes that further activity
is justified in connection with commercial and other relations be-
tween the United States and Mexico. Therefore, the Committee ex-
;Saects that USIA will provide a grant of $993,000 to New Mexico

tate University, to establish a United States-Mexico Conflict Reso-
lution Center, in association with the Universidad Autonoma de
Ciudad Juarez. Such a center would provide an expedient and rel-
atively inexpensive alternative to court-mandated settlements in
disputes involving the environment, business relations, and com-
mercial activities.

Foreign national pay increases.—The Committee recommenda-
tion assumes a reduction of $5,477,000 for foreign national pay
raises which were proposed in the budget. At a time when the
USIA’s American employees are being asked to forego pay raises
and cost-of-living adjustments as part of the effort to reduce the
Federal deficit, it would not be fair to provide pay raises and cost-
of-living increases to foreign employees. ’

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Appropriations, 1993 ..........ccccociiienreireneninnenienrensessnnessessessessersessssessesns $4,390,000
Budget estimate, 1994 4,390,000
House allowance ..........c.coeneeee 4,247,000

Committee recommendation 4,247,000



115

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,247,000 for
the USIA inspector general’s office. This amount is the same as the
House allowance, but $143,000 below the budget request.

EDUCATION AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE PROGRAMS

Appropriations, 1993 ... $223,447,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ..... 242,922,000
House allowance ...........cooeee.en. 217,650,000
Committee recommendation 250,702,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $250,702,000,
This amount is $27,255,000 over the 1993 enacted level and
$7,780,000 above the budget estimate. The Committee rec-
ommendation is $33,052,000 above the House allowance.

The Committee recommendation provides for administrative
costs necessary to operate USIA exchange programs and several
adjustments related to changes proposed in the fiscal year Foreign
Relations 1994-95 authorization bill. Included is an increase of
$2,000,000 for Vietnamese exchanges in the Fulbright program. _

The Committee has not provided $19,475,000 requested for ex-
change programs that were authorized in the Freedom Support Act
and funded in the Fiscal Year 1998 Foreign Operations, Export Fi-
nancing, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act (Public Law
102-391). The Committee recommends that these programs con-
tinue to be supported through the fiscal year 1994 Foreign Oper-
ﬁtigns appropriations bill, and not be realigned as proposed in the

udget.

U.S. INFORMATION AGENCY EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE PROGRAMS
[Budget authority in thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year 1994 House Committee rec-
1993 enacted request allowance ! ommendation

Fulbright and other academic pro-

grams 134,390 137,043 141,338
(Campus) (4,228) (4,228) (4,750)
International Visitors ........c...ceeeersneerseennns 51,495 52,295 50,000
Pepper scholarship ............ 700 200 700
Muskie Scholarship Program .. 7,000 7,000 7,000
Humphrey fellowships ............. 1977 1,977 1471
Congress-Bundestag Program ... 2,750 2,750 2,750
Inst. representative government ............... 600 600 600
NIS and Eastern Europe Training Pro-

gram 3,800 3800 e 3,800
World University Games ...........ccoceeverveeres 2,000
Interpariiamentary exchanges ... 1,341
World Scholar Athlete Games ................... 800
American Studies Program 1,000
Arts America Program ..........oeeeveeeemernenes 1,577 1,577 e 1,577
Exchange support 19,255
Citizen Exchange Program ........cocceeevene 10,205 10,205 .o v 10,205
Freedom Support Act—Secondary school

exchanges 19,475

New programs/enhancement 5,000




116

U.S. INFORMATION AGENCY EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE PROGRAMS—Continued
[Budget authority in thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year 1994 House Committee rec-
1993 enacted request allowance ! ommendation

Financing (1,188)

Total 223,447 242,922 217,650 250,702

'House Report 103-157 did not allocate between programs but noted that the allowance assumes 95 percent of
current services for most programs, and also assumes that Freedom Support Act programs will continue to be funded by
the Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Agencies bill.

American Studies and Collections Program.—The Committee rec-
ommends $1,000,000 for a new American studies program to pro-
vide for the establishment of collections of American studies mate-
rials at university libraries abroad. This program is intended to in-
crease the level of understanding of the United States in other
countries, both for the purposes of building goodwill and of improv-
ing the conduct of U.S. relations with those countries.

This progam would build on successful programs that have been
conducted by the U.S. Information Agency, which has supported ac-
tivities of the Organization of American Historians [OAH] to pro-
mote American studies abroad, particularly in newly democratic
countries. The Committee understands that the USIA has already
engaged in regional meetings of scholars of American studies
abroad to quickly implement this program.

New exchange programs.—The Committee has included a general
enhancement of $5,000,000 for exchange programs, some of which
are new programs being created in the fiscal year 1994/1995 au-
thorization process. Included in this enhancement is the following:
(1) $500,000 for the Mike Mansfield Fellowship Program; (2)
$650,000 for East Timor and Cambodia exchange programs; (3)
$1,350,000 for environment and sustainable development ex-
changes; (4) $2,000,000 for enhancements to the Fulbright program
for programs in Pacific Island nations in the Western and South
Pacific; and (5) $522,000 for the Central American Program for Un-
dergraduate Students [CAMPUS]. The Committee has not provided
enhancements for sporting events as is being proposed in the au-
thorization process. The Committee believes that exchange pro-
gram funds should be used for academic exchanges of students, re-
searchers, and teachers, and the support necessary for USIA to run
these programs.

EISENHOWER EXCHANGE FELLOWSHIP PROGRAM TRUST FUND

Appropriations, 1993 ... $300,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ......... 300,000
House allowance ..... 300,000
Committee recommendation 300,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $300,000 for the
Eisenhower Exchange Fellowship Program, the same as the budget
request. The appropriation of interest from the Eisenhower Ex-
change Fellowship Program trust fund is authorized in Public Law
101-454.



117

ISRAELI ARAB SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM
Appropriations, 1993 iretrreessesesaeseereanesaensenssasenenersens $397,000

Budget estimate, 1994 159,000
House allowance .................. 159,000
Committee recommendation 159,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $159,000, the
same as the budget estimate. The appropriation of interest from
the Israeli Arab scholarship trust fung was authorized by section
214 of Public Law 102-138. The program is designed to. provide
scholarships for Israeli Arabs to attend institutions of higher edu-
cation in the United States.

RADIO CONSTRUCTION

Appropriations, 1993 ... " $103,647,000
Budget estimate, 1994 ...... reereererteaseesntesaneesttresresraesraeerassaressraens 103,620,000
House alloWANCE .........c.ccoveereiieeiienreieeeeenrcsseecessessreseessrassessens 75,164,000
Committee recommendation ..........c.ccoecvrrvenene 57,620,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $57,620,000 for
radio construction. This recommendation is $57,620,000 below the
budget request and $17,544,000 below the House allowance.

BROADCASTING TO CUBA

Appropriations, 1993 $28,531,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .... 28,351,000
House QlIoWANCE ......cccovvciiiiinniiiiiinnimmionseiesesiememesesiomoens smsmeeiesesrssossses
Committee recommendation 28,351,000

The Committee supports the budget request of $28,351,000 for
Broadcasting to Cuba. The recommendation is $180,000 less than
the fiscal year 1993 appropriation and is $28,351,000 more than
the House which proposed elimination of this program.

This appropriation supports Radio and Television Marti. The ob-
jectives of the program are to provide free uncensored information
to the Cuban people and to serve as a reliable and consistent
source of accurate, objective, and comprehensive news.

While totalitarian Communist regimes have fallen in Eastern
Europe and the former Soviet Union, Fidel Castro’s regime remains
standing in the Western Hemisphere. The Committee strongly be-
lieves that Radio and TV Marti can play the same role in Cuba as
Radio Free Europe and Radio Liberty played in Eastern Europe
and the Soviet Union. If the modest investment recommended in
this aﬁpropriation can lead to fundamental change, it will benefit
both the people of Cuba and the United States. The House action,
if upheld, would simply provide a propaganda victory for Fidel Cas-
tro and would be a severe setback to prodemocracy and free market
forces in Cuba.

EAST-WEST CENTER

Appropriations, 1993 ..........ccccveerercnerneirnrerreneerseasecsnesnensesssse $26,000,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .........ccoocimierninnnnecrnneniscsinieenessssssesess 26,000,000
House allOWANCE ......cccvevereeivrrcrmrririicsereentessnesssesssessssesssasssssasssssssesssens 23,000,000
Committee recommendation ...........c.occevmercrcnicsnnnernnnsseisiessesneenn 26,000,000

The Committee recommends an approgriation of $26,000,000 for
the East-West Center. This amount is the same as the budget re-
quest and is $3,000,000 above the House allowance.



118

This appropriation provides for the operation and maintenance of
the East-West Center. This Center is a national educational insti-
tution administered on behalf of the agency by a public nonprofit
corporation chartered by the State of Hawaii. The genter was first
{JroEosed by President Lyndon Johnson and established under Pub-
ic Law 86-472, to promote better relations and understanding be-
tween the United States and nearly 60 nations of Asia and the Pa-
cific through cooperative programs of research, study, and training.
The focus on Pacific rim economic issues at the recent G-7 summit
in Tokyo underscores the relevance and potential of this program.

NORTH-SOUTH CENTER

Appropriations, 1993 . $8,700,000
Budget estimate, 1994 .............cccciinnininnmsennsisonismsisissossisessies srssssssassssossssssissans
House allowance 8,000,000

Committee recommendation .........cccccceiierncinnnniiinecntincniseessssssinenns sesssssssssssnressesssanes

Consistent with the President’s request, the Committee rec-
ommends no new appropriations for the North-South Center. The
recommendation is $8,000,000 below the House allowance and
$8,700,000 below fiscal year 1993 appropriated levels. The North-
South Center is located at the University of Miami, FL, and was
established in 1984. Direct Federal support started in fiscal year
1991 as a congressional add-on in the Foreign Operations, Export
Financing, and Related Agencies appropriations bill. Since that
time the Federal Government has provided $23,700,000 for the
Center’s operations. :

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR DEMOCRACY
Appropriations, 1993 ... $30,000,000

Budget estimate, 1994 ........ 50,000,000
House allowance ....... .
Committee recommendation ..... 35,000,000

The Committee recommends $35,000,000 for the National En-
dowment for Democracy [NED], $15,000,000 less than the budget
request. The recommended funding level is $35,000,000 more than
the House allowance which proposes no funding for the endow-
ment. The Committee recommendation provides NED with a
$5,000,000 increase above current funding levels.

While the cold war is over, many parts of the world, including
the nations of the former Soviet Union, are far from being demo-
cratic. The National Endowment for Democracy uses appropria-
tions to provide small-scale grants for groups that promote democ-
racy. Foreign leaders, like Lech Walesa, have praised the contribu-
tion that NED has made in helping bring democratic reform to
their countries. American leaders, such as former President Carter,
are actively involved in NED’s programs, conducting election mon-
itoring and civic education programs. The Committee continues to
believe that NED has an important mission in the post-cold war
world, and does not concur with the House proposal to terminate
the endowment’s activities.



TITLE VI—-GENERAL PROVISIONS

The Committee has included the following general provisions for
the departments and agencies:

Section 601 prohibits any appropriation contained in the act from
being used for publicity or propaganda purposes not authorized by
the Congress. This provision is identical to section 601 as approved
by the House.

Section 602 prohibits any appropriation contained in the act from
remaining available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year
unless expressly so provided. This provision is identical to section
602 as approved by the House.

Section 603 provides that the expenditure for any appropriation
contained in the act for any consulting service through procure-
ment contracts shall be limited to those contracts where such ex-
penditures are a matter of public record and available for public in-
spection except where otherwise provided under existing law or
under existing executive order issued pursuant to existing law.
This provision is identical to section 603 as approved by the House.

Section 604 provides that if any provision of the act or the appli-
cation of such provision to any person or circumstances shall be
held invalid, the remainder of the act and the application of such
provisions to persons or circumstances other than those to which
it is held invalid shall not be affected thereby. This provision is
identical to section 604 as approved by the House.

Section 605 prohibits the use of any appropriation contained in
the act from being used for the construction, repair (other than
emergency repair), overhaul, conversion, or modernization of ves-
sels for the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration in
shipyards located outside the United States. This section was in-
cluded in the previous year appropriations act but not included by
the House.

Section 606 provides for the Committee’s policy concerning the
reprogramming of funds. This section is identical to section 605 as
approved by the House. Section 606(a) prohibits the repro-
gramming of funds which: (1) creates new programs; (2) eliminates
a program, project, or activity; (3) increases funds or personnel by
any means for any project or activity for which funds have been de-
nied or restricted; (4) relocates offices of employees; (5) reorganizes
offices, programs, or activities; or (6) contracts out or privatizes any
function or activity presently performed by Federal employees un-
less the Appropriations Committees of both Houses of Congress are
notified 15 days in advance.

Section 606(b) prohibits a reprogramming of funds in excess of
$500,000, or 10 percent, whichever is less, that: (1) augments exist-
ing programs, projects, or activities; (2) reduces by 10 percent fund-
ing for any existing program, project, or activity, or numbers of per-
sonnel by 10 percent as approved by Congress; or (3) results from

(119)



120

any general savings due to a reduction in personnel which would
result in a change in existing programs, activities, or projects as
approved by Congress unless the Appropriations Committees of
both Houses of Congress are notified 15 days in advance.

Section 607 provides language specifying the formula under
which Legal Services Corporation funding will be allocated to basic
field programs and the conditions under which the funding can be
spent. The section includes a proviso restricting any abortion litiga-
tion that has been carried in I;_)Irevious appropriations acts. This sec-
tion was not included by the House.

Section 608 restores bill language contained in the Fiscal Year
1993 Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary and Related
Agencies Act that states congressional intent that equipment and
services procured with funds in this bill should be from American
sources. The Committee has not changed this general provision as
proposed in section 606 of the House bill.

COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 7, RULE XVI OF THE
STANDING RULES OF THE SENATE

Rule XVI, paragraph 7 requires that every report on a general
appropriation bill filed by the Committee must identify items of ap-
propriation not made to carry out the provisions of an existing law,
a treaty sti(fulation, or an act or resolution previously passed by
the Senate during that session.

The following appropriations have not been authorized either in
whole or in part and fall under this rule:

Title I: Department of Justice (portions of the Office of Justice
Programs, Immigration and Naturalization Service salaries and ex-
penses and land border inspection fund, Federal Bureau of Inves-
tigation salaries and expenses, general administration salaries and
expenses, Office of Inspector General, weed and seed fund, United
States Parole Commission salaries and expenses, legal activities
salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division salaries and expenses,
United States Attorneys salaries and expenses, Foreign Claims Set-
tlement Commission salaries and expenses, fees and expenses of
witnesses, Community Relations Service salaries and expenses, Ra-
diation Exposure Commission administrative expenses, interagency
law enforcement organized crime drug enforcement, Drug Enforce-
ment Administration salaries and expenses, Federal Prison System
salaries and expenses, National Institute of Corrections, buildings
and facilities, and Federal Prison Industries, Incorporated limita-
tion on administrative expenses); Commission on Civil Rights; Fed-
eral Communications Commission; Federal Trade Commission; and
Securities and Exchange Commission offsetting collections, invest-
ment advisor fee, and special fund;

Title II: Department of Commerce (National Institute of Stand-
ards and Technology scientific and technical research and services,
industrial technology services, and construction of research facili-
ties, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration operations,
research, and facilities (portions) and construction, aircraft procure-
ment and modernization, fishing vessels obligations guarantee,
International Trade Administration operations and administration
(portions), Export Administration operations and administration,
Minority Business Development Agency, Patent and Trademark Of-



121

fice salaries and expenses, Technology Administration salaries and
expenses, National Technical Information Administration pro-
grams, and Economic Development Administration development as-
sistance programs, defense economic adjustment community assist-
ance, and administrative expenses);

Title IV: Department of Transportation, Maritime Administration
(operating-differential subsidies, operations and training, Ready
Reserve Force maintenance, operations and fleet addition); Com-
petitiveness Policy Council; Marine Mammal Commission; Office of
the Uniged States Trade Representative; Legal Services Corpora-
tion; an

Title V: Department of State (salaries and expenses, registration
fees, Office of the Inspector General, representation allowances,
protection of foreign missions and officials, acquisition and mainte-
nance of buildings abroad, emergencies in the diplomatic and con-
sular service, payments to the American Institute in Taiwan, con-
tributions to international organizations, contributions for inger-
national peacekeeping, international conferences and contingencies,
International Boundary and Water Commission salaries and ex-
penses and construction, American sections of international com-
missions, international fisheries commissions, United States bilat-
eral science and technology agreements, and payment to the Asia
Foundation); Arms Control and Disarmament Agency; Board for
International Broadcasting; International Trade Commission; and
United States Information Agency (salaries and expenses, Office of
the Inspector General, education and cultural exchange programs,
Eisenhower Exchange Fellowship program trust fund, Israeli Arab
scholarship program, radio construction, broadcasting to Cuba,
East-West Center, and National Endowment for Democracy).

COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 7(C), RULE XXVI OF THE
STANDING RULES OF THE SENATE

Pursuant to paragraph 7(c) of rule XXVI, the accompanying bill
was ordered reported from the Committee, subject to amendment

and subject to the subcommittee allocation, by recorded vote of
26-0.

COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 12, RULE XXVI OF THE
STANDING RULES OF THE SENATE

Paragraph 12 of rule XXVI requires that Committee reports on
a bill or joint resolution repealing or amending any statute or part
of any statute include “(a) the text of the statute or part thereof
which is proposed to be repealed; and (b) a comparative print of
that part of the bill or joint resolution making the amendment and
of the statute or part thereof proposed to be amended, showing by
stricken-through type and italics, parallel columns, or other appro-
priate typographical devices the omissions and insertions which
would be made by the bill or joint resolution if enacted in the form
recommended by the committee.”

In compliance with this rule, the following changes in existing
law proposed to be made by the bill are shown as follows: existing
law to be omitted is enclosed in black brackets; new matter is



122

printed in italic; and existing law in which no change is proposed
is shown in roman.

1. In connection with section 109—

TITLE 28, UNITED STATES CODE

* * * * * * *

§ 524. Availability of appropriations

* * * * * * *

(a) Appropriations for the Department of Justice are
available for payment of—

(1) notarial fees, including such additional steno-
graphic services as are required in connection there-
with in the taking of depositions, and compensation
and expenses of witnesses and informants, all at the
rates authorized or approved by the Attorney General
or (;;he Asgistant Attorney General for Administration;
an

(2) when ordered by the court, actual expenses of
.meals and lodging for marshals, deputy marshals, or
criers when acting as bailiffs in attendance on juries.

(b) Except as provided in subsection (a) of this section,
a claim of not more than $500 for expenses related to liti-
gation that is beyond the control of the Department may
be paid out of appropriations currently available to the De-
partment for expenses related to litigation when the
Comptroller General settles the payment.

(c)(1) There is established in the United States Treasury
a special fund to be known as the Department of Justice
Assets Forfeiture Fund (hereafter in this subsection re-
ferred to as the “Fund”) which shall be available to the At-
torney General without fiscal year limitation for the fol-
lowing law enforcement purposes—

(A) the payment, at the discretion of the Attorney
General, of any expenses necessary to seize, detain, in-
ventory, safeguard, maintain, advertise, sell, or dis-
pose of property under seizure, detention, or forfeited
pursuant to any law enforced or administered by the
Department of Justice, or of any other necessary ex-
pense incident to the seizure, detention, forfeiture, or
disposal of such property including—

(i) payments for—

(1) contract services;

(II) the employment of outside contractors
to operate and manage properties or provide
other specialized services necessary to dispose
of such properties in an effort to maximize the
return from such properties; and
. (III) reimbursement of any Federal, State,
or local agency for any expenditures made to
perform the functions described in this clause;



123

(ii) payments to reimburse any Federal agency
articipating in the Fund for investigative costs
eading to seizures;

(iii) payments for contracting for the services of
experts and consultants needed by the Depart-
ment of Justice to assist in carrying out duties re-
lated to asset seizure and forfeiture; and

(iv) Payments made pursuant to guidelines pro-
mulgated by the Attorney General if such pay-

ments are necessary and directly related to sei-
zure and forfeiture program expenses for—

(I) the purchase or lease of automated data
processing systems (not less than a majority
of which use will be related to such program);

(II) training;

(III) printing;

(IV) the storage, protection, and destruction
of controlled substances; and

(V) contracting for services directly related
to the identification of forfeitable assets, and
the processing of and accounting for forfeit-
ures;

(B) the payment of awards for information or assist-
ance directly relating to violations of the criminal drug
laws of the United States or of sections 1956 and 1957
of title 18, sections 5313 and 5324 of title 31, and sec-
tion 60501 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986;

(C) at the discretion of the Attorney General, the
payment of awards for information or assistance lead-
ing to a civil or criminal forfeiture involving any Fed-
eral agency participating in the Fund;

(D) the compromise and payment of valid liens and
mortgages against property that has been forfeited
pursuant to any law enforced or administered by the
Department of Justice, subject to the discretion of the
Attorney General to determine the validity of any such
lien or mortgage and the amount of payment to be
made, and the employment of attorneys and other per-
sonnel skilled in State real estate law as necessary;

(E) disbursements authorized in connection with re-
mission or mitigation procedures relating to property
forfeited under any law enforced or administered by
the Department of Justice;

(F)(i) for equipping for law enforcement functions of
any Government-owned or leased vessel, vehicle, or
aircraft available for official use by any Federal agen-
cy participating in the Fund;

(ii) for equipping any vessel, vehicle, or aircraft
available for official use by a State or local law en-
forcement agency to enable the vessel, vehicle, or air-
craft to assist law enforcement functions if the vessel,
vehicle, or aircraft will be used in a joint law enforce-
ment operation with a Federal agency participating in
the Fund; and '



124

(iii) payments for other equipment directly related to
seizure or forfeiture, including laboratory equipment,
protective equipment, communications equipment, and
the operation and maintenance costs of such equip-
ment;

(G) for purchase of evidence of any violation of the
Controlled Substances Act, the Controlled Substances
Import and Export Act, chapter 96 of title 18, or sec-
tions 1956 and 1957 of title 18;

(H) payment of overtime salaries, travel, fuel, train-
ing, equipment, and other similar costs of State or
local law enforcement officers that are incurred in a
joint law enforcement operation with a Federal law en-
forcement agency participating in the Fund;

(I) after all reimbursements and program-related ex-
penses have been met at the end of fiscal year 1989,
the Attorney General may transfer deposits from the
Fund to the building and facilities account of the Fed-
eral prison system for the construction of correctional
institutions.

Amounts for paying the expenses authorized by subpara-
graphs (A)(ii), (B), (C), (F), and (QG) shall be specified in ap-
propriations Acts and may be used under authorities avail-
able to the organization receiving the funds. Amounts for
other authorized expenditures and payments from the
Fund, including equitable sharing payments, are not re-
quired to be specified in appropriations acts. The Attorney
General may exempt the procurement of contract services
under subparagraph (A) under the fund from the section
3709 of the Revised Statutes of the United States (41
U.S.C. 5), title III of the Federal Property and Administra-
tive Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 251 and following),
and other provisions of law as may be necessary to main-
tain the security and confidentiality of related criminal in-
vestigations. . . .

(9)(A) There are authorized to be appropriated such
sums as necessary for the purposes described in subpara-
graphs (A)(iv), (B), (C), (F), (G), and (H) of paragraph (1).

(B) Subject to subparagraph (C), in each of fiscal years
1990, 1991, 1992, and 1993, the Attorney General may
transfer from the Fund not more than $150,000,000 to the
Special Forfeiture Fund established by section 6073 of the
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988. Such transfers shall be made
at the end of each quarter of the fiscal year involved and
on a quarterly pro rata basis.

(C) Transfers under subparagraph (B) may be made only
from excess unobligated amounts and only to the extent
that, as determineg by the Attorney General, such trans-
fers will not impair the future availability of amounts for
the purposes under paragraph (1). Further, transfers
under subsection (B) may be made only to the extent that
the sum of the transfers for the current fiscal year and the
unobligated balance at the beginning of the current fiscal



125

ear for the Special Forfeiture Fund do not exceed
%150,000,000.

(D) At the end of each of fiscal years 1990, 1991, 1992,
and 1993, the Attorney General may retain in the Fund
not more than $15,000,000, or, if determined by the Attor-
ney General to be necessary for asset-specific expenses, a
greater amount equal to not more than one-tenth of the
total of obligations from the Fund in preceding fiscal year.

[(E) Subject to the notification procedures contained in
section 606 of Public Law 101-515, and after reserving the
amounts authorized in subparagraph (D) above, any unob-
ligated balances remaining in the Fund on September 30,
1991, and on September 30 of each fiscal year thereafter,
shall be available to the Attorney General, without fiscal
year limitation, for law enforcement, prosecution and cor-
rectional activities, and related training requirements of
Federal agencies. Any amounts provided pursuant to this
section may be used under authorities available to the or-
ganization receiving the funds.]

(10) Following the completion of procedures for the for-
feiture of property pursuant to any law enforced or admin-
istered by the Department, the Attorney General is au-
thorized, at his discretion, to warrant clear title to any
subsequent purchaser or transferee of such forfeited prop-
erty. . . .

2. In connection with section 111—

TITLE 28, UNITED STATES CODE

%* %* %* * %* %* %*
§ 1930. Bankruptcy fees
* * % * * % *

(a) Notwithstanding section 1915 of this title, the parties
commencing a case under title 11 shall pay to the clerk of
the court the following filing fees:

(1) For a case commenced under chapter 7 or 13 of
title 11, [$120] $135.
$3(02) for a case commenced under chapter 9 of title 11,

0.

(8) For a case commenced under chapter 11 of title
11 that does not concern a railroad, as defined in sec-
tion 101 of title 11, $600.

(4) For a case commenced under chapter 11 of title
11 concerning a railroad, as so defined, $1,000.

(6) For a case commenced under chapter 12 of title
11, $200.

(6) In addition to the filing fee paid to the clerk, a
quarterly fee shall be paid to the United States trust-
ee, for deposit in the Treasury, in each case under
chapter 11 of title 11 for each quarter (including any
fraction thereof) until a plan is confirmed or the case
is converted or dismissed, whichever occurs first. The
fee shall be $250 for each quarter in which disburse-



126

ments total less than $15,000; $500 for each quarter
in which disbursements total $15,000 or more but less
than $150,000; $1,250 for each quarter in which dis-
bursements total $150,000 or more but less than
$300,000; $3,750 for each quarter in which disburse-
ments total $300,000 or more but less than
$3,000,000; $5,000 for each quarter in which disburse-
ments total $3,000,000 or more. The fee shall be pay-
able on the last day of the calendar month following
the calendar quarter for which the fee is owed.
An individual commencing a voluntary case or a joint case
under title 11 may pay such fee in installments. For con-
verting, on request of the debtor, a case under chapter 7,
or 13 of title 11, to a case under chapter 11 of title 11, the
debtor shall paint‘;o the clerk of the district court or the
clerk of the bankruptcy court, if one has been certified pur-
suant to section 156(b) of this title, a fee of $400.

3. In connection with section 111—

TITLE 28, UNITED STATES CODE

* * * * * * *
§ 589a. United States Trustees System Fund
* * * * * * *

(a) There is hereby established in the Treasury of the
United States a special fund to be known as the “United
States Trustee System Fund” (hereinafter in this section
referred to as the “Fund”). moneys in the Fund shall be
available to the Attorney General without fiscal year limi-
tation in such amounts as may be specified in appropria-
tions Acts for the following purposes in connection with
the operations of United States trustees—

(1) salaries and related employee benefits;

(2) travel and transportation;

(8) rental of space;

(4) communication, utilities, and miscellaneous com-
puter charges;

(5) security investigations and audits;

(6) supplies, books, and other materials for legal re-
search;

(7) furniture and equipment;

(8) miscellaneous services, include those obtained by
contract; and

(9) printing.

(b) There shall be deposited in the Fund—

(1) [one-fourth] 22.2 per centum of the fees collected
under section 1930(a)(1) of this title;

(2) 50 per centum of the fees collected under section
1930(a)(3) of this title;

(f) For the purpose of recovering the cost of services of
the United States Trustee System, there shall be deposited
as offsetting collections to the appropriation “United States



127

Trustee System Fund”, to remain available until expended,
the following—
(1) 16.7 per centum of the fees collected under sec-
tion 1930(a)(3) of this title;
(2) 40 per centum of the fees collected under section
1930(a)(6) of this title; and
(3) 11.1 per centum of the fees collected under section
1930(a)(1) of this title.

BUDGETARY IMPACT OF BILL

PREPARED IN CONSULTATION WITH THE CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE PURSUANT
TO SEC. 308(a), PUBLIC LAW 93-344, AS AMENDED

{In millions of dallars)

Budget authority Qutlays
Committee  pmount of b~ COMTIEE  pmunt of bl
Comparison of amounts in the bill with Com-
mittee allocations to its subcommittees of
amounts in the First Concurrent Resolution
for 1994: Subcommittee on Commerce, Jus-
tice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related
Agencies:
Discretionary 23,206 22971 23,276 123,275
Mandatory 561 558 546 1545
Projections of outlays associated with the rec-
ommendation:
1994 216,906
1995 3778
1996 1,615
1997 564
1998 and future year 98
Financial assistance to State and local govern-
ments for 1994 in bill ......eeveeererirereernrren NA 1,241 NA 350

Vincludes outlays from prior-year budget authority.
2Excludes outlays from prior-year budget authority.
NA: Not applicable.



000°292- 000°292- 0007981 - 000°£21°6 000°58£°6 000°585°6 000°60£'6  TTUUteetTorresstteenensecssestene sIsuadxa pue saLJe|Es
UO}SSILIOD 910J8d SIILIS POILUN
-ooo.oma.m.. .omo.oao.mm_.” oao”mmm.o. . .@.pn.nmwn B ._wﬂ.-m“nma...vwm ..... @an.—nu .moo.ps.ho— .......................................... 1e304
000° 600" 001 - 200 000" 001 e ereeeseseeeerisereeraeaiaas sdysJouzsed 93025/189p93
000° 125+ 000°29¢- 000°054 ‘€L 600°628°2) 000°26%°51 000°0SL'EL  Crooretceressnsereseseresesseseces puny pass pue padn
000°002° 2+ 000°002°2  reereesessssressseessciinain 403089 BUIUIEI] 03)3URNE
000°624- 000°s21- 000" 101+ 000" g22'08 000°968°0¢ 000°868°0€ 000°229°0F  teereertonoteenemesceesees 1049U35 J033adSUL §O 831540
000°000°02- 000°000°02- £00°000°02- . 000°000°02- [T .- ese cmersssscerissesccccees U0} 39} doJddy aouBAPY o (eaday
000°000°02+ 000°000°02+ 000°000°02 000°000°0Z mee mTmmoetevsesssscssscccenssisene Uo}3u)Jdosdde S2uRAPY
000°961°2- 000°68€"2- 000°626- 000°000°StL 000°961° 211 000°68¢°211 000°626°GLL  treecerTesrocssirrsrersvessectes 8a5UdXD puB 82140185
UOLIRIISIUIPY 18J5USY
So.o_n.nn. 600°299°St+ 000°290° €4 - ) 000°0$2°282 000 9£6° 9 000°995 969 000°23E'gyR  ccoeccreecreres W60 3343NT JO 831340 ‘18301
000°000"2- 000°000°2 cee eeererecasecescsesersntinnansens s34 A311199840
- 000" 526+ 000°9558°82 000'956'82 000°954°52 000°S10°82  teeteteeeseeessesieisriiniieciieniien. $3440usq 43930
weJBosd 81)33uaq S4aD1430 A3938S 2419nd
000° YL £E+ 000°299°21+ 000°586L€L - 000°91£°€89 000°000° 059 000259599 000°662°GLg  Tottoretootentertestecceesesecsieees 93URISISSY 30)38NP
MWRIBOId 3I1ISNP JO 321340
3911807 40 INIWL¥VA3Q
S3IINTOY Q31V13Y ONV 3D1LSNC 40 INIWL¥VA3C - 1 3UIL
aouemojie asnoy  ajewnsa 1adpng S_um_mmﬂn% .
Sﬁwﬁﬁ%@ ekl asmy  alewnso JaBpng s_«m_m%a% way

(— 30 +)

Ulm pasediwod vonepusWwwoIA SN Aleuag

v661 YV3A VIS4 ¥0J T1I8 FHL NI G3ANIWW0D3Y SINNOWY

[S2e)i0p U Sunowy}

© ONY SIAVWILS3 1390N8 ONV €661 ¥Y3A VIS 404 ALBOHINY (TVNOLLYDINA0) 1390NE MIN 40 INIWILYLS 3ALLYHVIWOD



129

000°210°22+

000°220°£01

000°220°£01

000°229° 901

000° 981 'S+

000781 'S+

000°000°2-
000°2Y-

(000°628°5+)

000°000" 7%~

000°000°2-
000°2Y-

€006°000°S+)

00021022+

000°65L° 15+
000°009°22-
000’652 82+
000°805" 9+

(000°91£°01+)

00022001

000°y88°21€
000°¥88°21€
000°808°2€€
000858

(000°2€8°66)

000°220°€01
000°00Z ‘ 20€
000°002°20€
000808 6£€
000°0%

000°00%°1
000°220°504
000’ 788’ 9SE
000" ¥88° 9SS
000°80865S
000°0%

(000’288’ 96)

000°522°192
000°009 ‘22
000°521 ‘952
000 00§ £€€
000°868

€000’ 125°68)

(000°002"94+)

000°12£°0L-
[ 4

000°000°0L+

000°000°01+
(000°S22°L-)

€000°002°91+)

000°002° 13-

000°000°0L+

(000 28€°12+)

000°420° Vs~

000°260°82+

000°009°22-

000°26%°05+
€000°995+)

(000°299°SS)

000°0S1 ‘9Y

000°262°818

000°26L°818
(000°260°29)

(000°28%°L8)
000°325°9S

000262 '908

€000° 289 25)
000°0S£° 25

(00000828}
000°122°25

000° 005 ‘092
€000°925° L9

(000°522° 1+)
000°622°L-
000°000°S-

(000°001 2+)
000°¥€S" 4~

000°000°00%-

000°00S-

000°985 ¥+

(000°000°61)
000°260°SY
000°000°001
000°000°Y
000°000°2
000°980° 007

(000°000°61)
000°218° Yy
000°000°001
000’000’y
000°006°4
00089600

(000°s22°21)
000°218° Yy
000°000°S
000°000°00}
000°000°Y
000°000°§
000 Y85 '90%

................ 21q8) 18AR AJlJoyine 388pnq 18101

........................ 01393044 JUBWIOHU] *3°Q

........................ SISSIIM JO sasuadxa pue Sa94

................ 21GR|19AR A3tJoyane 338png je30f
.................... snidins puny 24n3i8340) SIISSY

.................... sJauos1Jd S2183§ Pallun 4o jJoddng

*@31AJ9S S1RYSJEN $IIWIS PAIIUN ‘SISUAXD puR $3|J016S

.......................................... U185 10D
UG |31 L)) UBIIJOS ‘SIsUNXI pum salJeeS

................ 21QR) | 8AR A3}JOyINE J98pNG 18301

........................ 011331109 334 gmuubw*vo

..................... puny WRISAS 9318NUL $9IMIS PIIUN

................ 21G9) 19A8 A31J04INE 198pnq 18301
.................... snN)dans puny 9Jn3 94403 SIaSSY
........ SA2UJ031Y $31835 PIllun ‘sasuddXd pUR s21JB)eS
................ 21G9] 18AW A31JOYINe 328pNG 18I0

........................ $U0}3991100 39} BU}3ISSHIO
............. UOISIALG ISNJIIIUY ‘SasuadXd pue 53 Jeyes
................. PURS UOLITINES 3110nd $313901) 1IALD

........................................... (a11up40p
‘audumuuad) punj U0JIBINPS 311gnd $31343Q11 11ALD

........... (931U339pu1 ‘Jusunuad) JesuNod Juspuadapu]

................ punj 3SNJ3 UO}IBSUBAWOD AINfUl SULIFEA

....... S2131A1300 1883} (0JUIE ‘SISUICXD PUE $ILIBIES
SILIIALIIY 18637



130

(000°LL%°9+) (00D’82%°9-) (000°009°95+)  €000°¥82°292)  (000°208°092)  (000°29L°S2L)  (000°YE9’0EL)  “=c=rseerseeeess 21q91 1eAR A3pJoyane 198png 19301

€000°£21°0£+)  €000°S2L°2%) (000°€21°2%) (000°s212%) €000°000°21)  "CTUreresreccccereccccnsenns PUNy 10J3U0D UO1IBIIALG

g°~k¢~? O°°-£Q~0- anNNQ.? 08. —OF.E §~§.°FN §~Dm@. Fp GS-é-ﬂvF --------------------------------- sgﬂ 2' ﬂﬁm-_ld.m
UO1IBIISIULPY JUNRDJOUT BNRug

000°000° 91+ 000°002° 12- 000°282° 15+ 000°S0Z°9£0°2  000°S02920'Z7  000°S0Y°090°2  000'E29°100°Z **++etttrreeeresrestiesernerescenierneanans 19301

000°000‘6+ - 000°000° 6+ 000°00%° Y8 000°009°SL 0000098 000°00Y°6L  trectertrrenesseses UO|3BW0ING UOISIAIP UO}I8IL41IUIPT

000°000* S+ 000°002° 12~ 000'282° 22+ 000°S0E'9S6°L  DO0'SOE'6%6'L  000°S00°926°L  00O'SR0°ZEE'L  *oortrTUrtesstessesscscssessecses sosuadxa pue sajse|es
U016} IS9AUL JO NBIING 1BJIPIY

000000°2- 000°000°2- 000°298°2- 000°185°28¢ 000°19€ ‘8¢ 000° 19€" v8E 000'@92°g8E  trUottecetereeccescess UAEIDI04uD Bup ABLId PIZ{uEBI

WNRIIOJUI METY AUIdRIIIU]

000°28+ 000*90¢- £00° 908" 021 - 000°899°2 000°985°2 000°226°2 000'2LY'ELL  tereretresesssmseseieiietietatiirnaenaanas 18301

.- S 000°052- 000°0S2°021- .. 000052 000°0SZ 041 "PUNJ 38NJ3 UOLIBEUAWOD JInSodd LCLIRIPRS 03 JuAKEd

SO.N? §~nm- Sc.vm- §.§.N SQ.OQM.N §.NNN.~ OOO.NNN.N ............................... sasuadxd BA130438 LU UPY
o} aesUIdWO) aansodx3 UC)ITIPRY

°°°~N°0-Nl Qg.gwnnu §~nﬁh.~°ﬂl §.ﬁ3-“~.~ §~°Wﬁ-ﬂ“~»~ " §~Na.§-N §-3m-mmm~N ------------------------- =—~—>—uu. dlga_ ~,—.w°h

8a.m-.m. 8o.§.m- cen §.°8.Qm og.th.oo §.§.mo So.go.nm ................................ PUn} 3INILS}I04 BIaSSY

000°989- 000°6£Y'9- 000°901 ‘92 000°262°92 000°S¥S‘ ¢ 000°901 92 CCtRdIAIRS SUOIIBIRY AJIUNEINO) ‘Sasuddxd puE SajJeies

a0UBMOJIE aSnOH  ajewsa 183png cozm_m.%a%

UOepUBWIWOIY uojeudasdde
) W) B0UEMOJR SN0 9JRWNSA JaBpng £661 way)

UM pasedwod uoljepusLiwogal FBPwwo) ajeuss

[sJejiop i Sjunoury]

PINURU)—y66T YvIA T¥ISH 04 1118 JHL NI GIANIWIWOIIY SINNOWY
NV SILVWILSZ 139019 ONY €661 ¥YIA TWISI4 ¥04 ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDIA0) 139GNS MIN 0 INIWILYLS JAILYAVAINOD



131

000°95Ee 000° 291+ 000°€26°2 000"$95°2 000°5£26°2 000°QLL'L  reeeesereesseersssssesessieciiin sasuadve pue S31Je1eS
SIYBIY 11ALD UO UOISE )
S3IONIOV G3LVIRY
€000!562+) €000’ 912+) €000°56£:€) €000°00L°€) €000°56£°€) 000°18L'e) ottt (S95UdXD SALIRIIEIUILPE UO UO|ILILELT)
000°159' 912+ 000°012°S41- 000025 ¥4 - 000°200°999°6  000°LSE’6v9’6  000°212°68°6  000°2LE°BOR‘6  “rooiecctoritttTYt 23138NF jo Juawlsedag ‘1930l
000°6%2°841+  000°96E°01+ 000°E25'DSE+  000‘099'SSE’Z  000°LLZ'SSH'Z  000'Y90'E26'Z  000'J§672BE"L  worecrettoscerrostroresssmmmmareonieanes wos
Govasazn T oz oo Gooai D (00D @D | s (ssmuaduo anparsiuiape
uo uo1le _.:C poieJsodioou] ‘s2143SNpUl UOS|Id 1849PY4

.@Hmmwmﬁ.: oSSoE. ..... @.mmmm,. Sauﬂ..mn._mm- 000°000° 564 000°058°942 Q0D'SZZI6EC  ttereerereeseerressssessersssessesinin 1e303ans
000°000°02- .- .e- .- coa.eoo.aw. - eee  mesmresesescsy PuUn} 94N3134J0) S1ITEE WOJJ JIYBURLY
000°058°921+ 000°000° 52+ 000°$29°21+ 000°0$9°1SE 000°000°S21 000°058°9.L2 000°GZ2°6EE  CooccccctonetonoTorsessreceess $3131149%) pue sBuip1Ing
000°912- 000°9i2- 000°S52- 000°566°6 000°Li2’01 000°L12°01 000°062°0F  CreUUTreresreeteecces $U0 3294409 O 2INILISUL 19UOJIEN
. - 000° 09589+ - .en .en 000°09S‘gy-  Cctreceremoreces 83d19094 Bui319S)40 ‘$a9y pIsodosd
(000°S19'1ze)  (ODD'RE'Y9-)  (OD0'SS'SEZe) (000'w6'610°2) (000'09%'966'L) (000'9EIYRO'Z) (000'ZERMLTL) T SIEIIaAE A3pouine 386 1301

.- €000°095'8Y+)  (000°09€°9Y) €000°09€'9Y) (000°09€°8Y) eee mremrenescmsmmesessrenee $U013991109 395 BULIIISHI0

e .o {000°000°€9-) ... .= ane €000°000°€9)  cttettocnerretectt UL} 1BUIWIJID SSIIXD JO JIjSURJ]L
(000°000°0%-) (000°000°0Y)  treereeetreressesesseseneranes 10AGAIIRD JNBA JOFd
000°519° 12+ 000°99€° 99- 000°SSZ'682+  000°SE9'1Z6°L  000°000°056°L  000°€00°9F0°Z  000°Z2R’IgY’L "oUToticnreroTeteroenerioeroTes SasUAXS puUs 33118105

WIIBAS LOSIId 1849PRY

mmﬁ.x..wwq.s-v (000°98Y " £9+) S.wuwuo.nez €000°52£7929°1) (000°Z82°999°L) (000'6£8°2€9°1) (000°90€'ELE°Y) <*°onirteitrieet 91qe] jeAw A3jJoyine 1aBpnq 18301

- €000 006+) €000'006°S) (000°006°S) €000°006°S) (000°000°S) ~ CrUTtresettrrestosemsessreseses punj puoq payosaJe

- (000°9LL°0L+)  (000°625°29E)  (000°'625°ZYE)  (000°625°29%)  (00O'SLY'ZEE)  °ootectToTetiUettetd puUnj. SUO L IBULEXD S:.._a...._..:
(000°000°S1+)  €000‘960°Sl+)  (000°960°Z)) (000°960°24? (000’ ¥60° %) (000°000°y)  Crrcccesessenenesnes puny uo13dadsu) JapJog puel

.- .- (000°80Y° L+) <000°910°S52)  (000°910°5S2)  (000°910°S52)  (000°909°g52)  trUrUUUttescorTescorerrester puny Jasn o1 1eJBlu]

.n- -.- (000°££0°9-) €000°8%2°2) (000'992°2) (000°'892°2) (000°192°'8)  Cretteereerereterests puny w0 Iez}|eBa) LOIeLBLI]
00029701 - 00099905+ 000’95’ £8+ 000°8ES°9Y0'L  000°000°6S0°L  DO0'2S0°SLO°L  000°000°G9s  nTUTeTestorireotesoreTrarEeenes sasuSdxa puUs $31JR18S

921A495 LVOJIRZ}IEINIBN PUT LOLIRJBIRI]



132

(000°000°224+)  €000°000°221+)  €000°000°92+)  €000°000°2LL) (000°000°96)  "ctcvete (MoU) €661 Ad - U011331103 39} BULIINEHH0
cen ——- 000°625°69- 000°958°45 000°958° 25 000°958°25 000°SE2°421  tctcerrreceeriresscscsiciiianeens sasuadxd pus sajJeyes
VO §$ |U09 nucn‘oxw pue $3)314n035

000° 005~ e ——— .o 000°005 - eee  mesmesassssssrsacacscesvessesssse sasuadwa pup satJe|es
JUWI2J0JU] MY JJoddng 03 UCIBSIUAN) JBUC}IEN

€000°s42-) (000’061 ‘2+) (000°0%2"88) €000°0%2°88) (000°510°68) (000°055°98)  cecrerereceecees 21qe) 19ar A3)Joyane 396pnq 1e30)

€000°S22°1+) €000°00L ‘2+) (000°000°64) (000°000°61) (000°s22°21) €000°006°9L) ctroereereeecessesreace $U0}3331102 89} BUL3ISSH50

- 8=-§~N- OOO-SO SO~3N~$ Og.OQN~% §~°4N.FN 8°~Om°~$ --------------------------------- 88&‘0 g ﬂo—-_.._'m

UO}SSIUMI0) IPRJIL 18JIPS4
000°290° 1+ 000°05L° 1+ 000°057° 61 000°S8E81 00005961 000°0OC'EL  crereetsessesssssseeiieiieniiiies sasusdxe pus Sajaeyes
UO|SS JRIN0T WD LJISN 18J9PIY

.- (000°S0L“91+) €000°t11°0L~) €000°688°621) €000°688°62L)  (000°966°SHL)  (000°000°0%9L)  *rrrereocerenee 219%1j0AR A3jJoyine 388pnq 18301

<000°S0L ‘91 -) €000°501°91) $U0§3331100 994 BULIISHJ0

.- 000’111 0L~ 000°698°621 000°688° 624 000°688°621 000°000°0yL  CoUUottereentressssecssessscesees sasuadxa pue $a1Je\es

UOISSIWD0) SUO|IRIIUNIMIO) RJSPO4
000°569°2- 000°0%5°2- 000°50£ "5+ 000°0£°2¢e2 000°000°0£2 000°S¥8° 952 000°000°222  CtUetcerToretencresecstesceseses sesuadie pue satseyes
o188 a0y A3junjioddy Juswido)dul yenb3
eueMoye asnoy  ajewnsa jadpng S_um_mmﬂ&m . s
UORBPUILIWORS ooy ppgie asnoy  ajeLI)sd 13PN, uoeudadde wa
W) I H  ejewl)ss Ja3png 661 L

(— 10 +)

Ui paJedwwod uoIEPUBIWIOIY SRIIWWEY) 8Jeuds

{sJejjop U1 Spunowy)
panuURUOI—p66T ¥YIA YIS ¥04 118 JHL NI QIANIWINODIIY SINNOWY
ONY S3LYWILST 1390N9 ANV €661 ¥v3A TWISI4 ¥04 ALIMOHLNY (YNOILYDIE0) 139008 M3IN 40 INIWILYLS JAILYHYNOD



133

- - 000005’ 1+ 000°005°L 000°005°L 000°005°4 see mereresreesseecesenees (Qusuewsad ‘puny Butaioadd
UOLIRJOISIL B JUSWSSISSE FBRWSE WOJ JIJSURJY Af)

(000°¥¥5°L-) (000°009°2-) (0000001 -) (000°000°¥$) (000795 'SS) (000°007°19) €000°000°SS)  tccte (Punj do12AQ PUR IOUOLJ WOJS JassuBJ) AB)

000°000°SE+ 000°229'2L- 000°82t 991+ 000°000°S89°L  000°000°0S9°L  000°229°2SL°t  000'248°BLG'L  ttceteeoteeeeese 75313111993 pus ‘ydJeasas ‘suojivdado
. UOLIRJISIUILPY J}JoydSOUNY PuUs DIURID0 JRUOLIBN

000° 961 ' €25+ 000° 161 LSbe 000861 SES 000'000°0L2 000°861 ' 655 000°200 4G eeteeeseeemesseseacnetiitiintiieaaas 101
000°999° 19+ -- 000°yLE’ Y- 000°989°1L9 .- 000°989°19 000°000°60L  cctTeteresneseceers 891311198} YIIRIEIJ JO UO|IINIISUO)
000925 252+ 000°257°991+ 000°925 ‘252 000°925°252 000°290°98  cotectrntstessessssesese $33}AJ98 ABOJOUYORY |eiJISNPUL
000°986 ' 05+ - 000°8%0°'8Yy+ 000°886°0%2 000°000°012 000°886°0%2 000°0%6°26L  Cccccect $92|AJIS PUB UOJEISIS 18DIUYIIY PUR 3}}}3IUR)OS

ABOYOUYDIL PUR SPIRDUNIS 4O BINTIISUL 1BUOLIEN
FJYINN0D 40 INWIN¥VEI0 - 11 J1LIL

€000 S62+) €000’ y12+> €000°56£°€) €000°00L'€) €000'S6£'€E) ©000‘18L )  tteet (595U3dxX3 IA1I0JISIUIUPE UO UO}IRIJW|T)

000°1E€°212+ 000°0S2°161- 000812 212 000°S91°681°0L  000'%£8°926°6¢  000'SL6'0BE°0L  000’EBB’9OY’QL = rrrrrrressrerirnecesisaann $3{2U30e PaIN|aJ
pue 92}3SnP Jo JwRwIJsedag ‘] 91311 ‘18301

000025 ‘2- 000°0Y5°'94- 000°8%E ‘€L~ 000°£91°S25 000°€8Y° 225 000°€02° 198 000°115°865  croTnocccctecresceesceses $ajoulte paIsIas ‘1304

§-Omml §~8°-N| §~Qmm' §.§-n— 8°.°mm~n— SO-OS-QN °8~°mm-nr ----------------------------- \w ‘Ngﬂ g g—k.dﬂm
IINILISU] 9ILISNT 341§

(000°952°£02+)  (000°9£2°S02+)  (000°6$8°L+) (000°960°192)  (000°'958°25) (000°958°28) (000°SE2°EGZ)  cccertoerertces s1ge1ieAr A3jsoune 308png 19301
000°000°051+ . 000°000°081.- mee eetsesessesssesesssascsssssesenanas $3d1939. Buy339850
000°000° 081 - . 000°000" 081 cee deeeesasaseseresseenes (5993 UO1I9351830) puny 191o8ds
000°009°91 - 000°€1- 000°009°91- 000°009°91- -- 00028591 - S A 3d19300 BU13395450 834 JOSIADE IUISIAU]
§.§.o—o g.npb So.g.o_.o §.§.o_. eee go.hcmi_. R 994 JOSIAPY JUIISIAU]
(000°'9E2’LE+)  (000°8€T’1E+) (000°8€2° 1+) (000°9€2° 1£) -—- €000°000°0E)  Cccrecrerree JRA0ALIED - BU0|3391100 895 BuiIINEHL0



134

000°002° 2+ 000995 g2 000° 580" 8y~ 000025 gh2 000°021°192 000°9L2° 122 000°€52° 262 feeeeseireoenana Criresessesnnvennanna seeeenyez0)
000 ¥80 0L+ 000 €804~ 000°912° €S- 000°¥80°021 000000011 000°816'0£1L 000008 €24 Tttt srresserersesesce o guRiBosd PUR SISNSUID D1POLIId
000’ ¥88°2- 000°215°2)- 000°LEE 9+ 000°982°821 000°021°LE} 000862091 000°ss6'g2l oot Terressrerorressenees TenteeUsasuadie pue SayJeyes
SNSURY 2y JO NEIUng
000°069- 000°112°8- 000" 569+ 000°212' 6% 000°206°8% 000°529°95 000° 215" 4% Ceereceneearenaan cesvesneeeraaane ceerseenesizon
000°0%9+ 000°188°1- 000 $69+ 000°005°91 000°098°SL 000°185'8L 000°508°54 seremeeseeerere TreteterretRURURY J03AdSU] JO 991440
000°055" | - 000°0£5°9- 000°212° 15 000°2%0° S 000°290° 85 000'2LL*4E  reereeeseesesss rererernannnanes ++sasusdxs puB §9149185
UOL3IRIISIUILPY 18I
000°826° 951+ 000’662 85+ 000°918° 162+ 000°8Y0°126°L  000°021°99L'L  000'692°298°t  000°2E2°629'L " uUIPY djJaudsouly PuR I1UEIZD (RUOLIEN ‘19301
000°91- 600°S1- 000°0SS 000°0SS 600" 79 000°$95 settresses ooty PuUNy J9AJISQ0 BUiYSLs UBLRJO4
000°2s- 000°92- 000666 000" 666 000°150°t 0005204 sersessstresencsassanies puny AJUIBULIU0D 8,USIYS |4
.- 000°29- 000°€€- 000°€22°1L 000°€22°1 000°SEE’ L 000°90£° L TrmrTrsesressurecey punj aBewep Jea5 puw 19559A Bulys)y
000659+ 000°LL- 000°65% 000°65Y T 000°02% sreeesesesenes *°t99URJENG $UCLIEBLIGO 19SSIA BulySLy
000000 9%+ 000000 9%+ 000°000°9y+ 000°0009% serrreseseronae V01392 1UJIpOW PUR JUARIN0Jd 3304044V
000°000° 95+ 000°000° 95+ 000° 990" L9+ 000°¥90° 2L 000°¥90°€2 000°¥90°€2 000°000°0§ "0ttt TUDISIIALOD pUR BULP)INQAIYS ‘UOLIRZIUJIPON 39914
00082661+ 000°0%9°0g+ 000°£02° 51+ 000°£02°601 000°522°68 000°£90°62 000005 %6 reressesiesieterannaanas cererrereeenas “-+U0133nI38003
000°000° €+ 000°249°'2,- 000'v£9°€BL+  000°000°SB9°L  000°000°0S9'L  000'2L9°28L°L  000°99E'10§°L  cctterertiter Temmremesmseesnessaneraces trie0n
000°900°91+ 600°005"1- 000°0051- 000°005°1- 000°905°2L- *T(PUN} BULAI0ASS UOEIGI0ISI § JUSWSSESEE PBWEQ)
aluemolje asnoy  ajewnsa Jadpng S_«M_.m_ﬂﬂﬁ.%
UoRePUBWWO0R) uonjeudo:dde
j 30UBMOJ(E ASNOH  alewi}sd Jadpn, e [ITe}
ALY I K sjewnss ja3png £661 ]

(=10 +)

Yiw paredisod UOIEPUBWWIONA SAIHWWOY 31euds

[sJejiop w1 Sjunowy]

panuiuod—yp66T ¥Y3A TYISI4 404 T118 IHL NI G3ANIWWO0IIY SINNOWY
QaNY SILVINILSI 1390N8 ONY €661 ¥Y3A T¥OSH ¥04 ALIOHLNY (IYNOILYDINE0) 139ANE MIN 40 INIW3LYLS IMLVHVINOD

i



135

000°952°6+

00092 L+

000°000° 2+

000°005° 1+

000°000°€-
000'962° 02+

000°640°S+

00095962+

000°SL65+

000° 129 9L~

000°285"9-

000°220°€+

000°000°8-

000’055’ 1+

000°259° 4+

000°26%°S+

0008929~

000°252° 28+

000°298° S+

000°226"08

000°000° LS
000°000°1
00000082

000°226°'02

000°000'9

000°62£°88

000‘000°€-
000°862°02

000°L8E'SYy

000°4%2°'YE

000°€01 ‘452

000°022°SY

000°£26°19

000°992°12
000°000° 1
000°952°02

000°226°81

000° 292" Y8

000°S%° 122

000°022°SY

000°£95" %6

600°000° 1S
000‘ 000"t
000°9£9°02

000°226° 12

000°52%°S

000000’ £04

000°000°€-
000°862°02

000°L9E’SY

000°292' €

000°££5°992

000°208"6%

000°022°0%

000°000°t

000°028°12

000°006°21

000°000°8

000059’y

000°2£9°'98

000°000°€~
0007809°S4

000°688°2€

000°SL0° LY

000°158°€12

000°£5E 65

..................... S3URJE SUNINJISRIIUL UOJION]
....... UOISIARIOL 18UCLIEINP] §,UAJPY YD JOF JURIMORUI
............. B R R T - TR - YT T

pue Buiuueid 's31311198) SU0)IBI IUNUAOD )Y I} 190d

................................. sasUddXa PUG $3}J818S

U0 138J381UEPY
UO}IRWJOJU] PUR SUOYIRI JUNUOID|IL 18UO|ION

................................... punj BULA10ASS STIN

931AJS UOJIBWIOJU] JRIJUYIDL 1BUOLIEN

................................. sasuadxs PUB 531J818§

U0}304381UIPY ABOYONY3D)

................................. sasuadie PUs SIS

99]430 NINURPRI] PUR JUIIR

................ $3d}9392 Bul3asjjo ‘saay pasodosd
................................. sasuadxa pue sajJejes

UDJIRJISIUIUPY WS1INOL PUB 19ARJL $9101S Pa3Lun

......................... U0 19AP SSBULSNG A3 1JOULK

ASusBY U0 19ARQ SSULISNG AJLJOUIH

......................... UO§IRJISIUINPE PUB SUOLI9Jad0

uojIRJISIUIIPY JJodx]

......................... U0} I0LISUIPE PUe SUOLIRJIIGD

UO|39JISIUILPY SpeJ] JRUOIIBUIIIVE

................................. sasuadxa pue §31J8|eS

S13A1PUY 18313513835 puB 2§WOU033



136

000°82- 000°EL+ 000°222°) 000°'222°L 000°552°1 000 71L"L Tresmesssescecsesceacsencccrtee 5260N] 4O $31J819S
1595UIdXR puUR $914018S
31N2JYD 1RIPI4 BYY JO4
s1uxkly j0 3Jn0) 8a3031§ PIIUN
000°SL1 L+ 000°66%°1- 600° 965+ 000°002°92 000°520° 2 000°569° 22 000°909°62 TereectSR01S PIUN YD JO IJNOD MwaJdns ‘19301
000°¥82+ 000°2£1- 000°255- 000°€86°2 000°669°2 000°02L '€ 000°02€°€ TessreesseessocereotogpUn0dE pUR BUIPIING 343 4O BB
000° 168+ 000°855’ 1~ Sc _.m? 000°212°52 000°92€°22 000°525°92 000°982°22 LT P T PTY P PR EY PR PR P RRRREpr vy}
000° 168+ 000°ge€’L- 000916+ 000°10912 000°0LL°02 000°7£6°22 000°$89°02 sresresscserecererectisasuAiXd PUR 50140188 JOYI0
000°$2- 000°SL+ 000’9191 000°919'1 000°1%9°1L 000”4091 seesssssressscscssscssenecctrog92138N] 4O 53140109
:s9suUadXs pue Sa1Je1es
$331€15 PI3IUN AY1 $O IJNOJ SwIJdNS
A¥VIOIONT 3WL - P11 AUIL
€000! 995 °1-) (000/009:2-) (000060} -) €000°000° ¥S) €000 9%5°5S) €000°00%°49) (000°000° %) sreseccecceos (U9 8URY AQ)
000°006° 128+ 000°026°28+ 000°612°225+ 000°906°8S9°E  000°900°28.°2  000°9£6°SLS°'€  000°/8L°980°E  “cccctct *9oJoumi0) 40 JuauiJedeq ‘1e304
000°682° age So [7734 -1 000°$56" 96+ 000°£20° 655 0008292 000° sm €62 So 8L 992 M L U7}
e .. 000°528- . e ——— Sc.mhn sresscsercsscssrvevecsnenssgaaadya 9A}130438 U LUPY
000°298° 5+ 000°806°€+ 000’151 08 000°982°92 000°151°0¢ 000°€92°92 seeseceeccrrgaguadxa pue saLaeles
00000008+ 600°000° 08+ 00000008+ 600°000°08 TtTUCROURIBISSY AJIUNUDO) JUAWISN[PY D1WOU0DT SSURSIQ
000°226 822+ 000°2L2°5+ 000°226 L1+ 000°226°822 000°051 *£22 000°000°212 seosesmerreccosuNIBOsd SIURISISSE JUATOIIAIP 3 IWOUODI
- U0 IBJISIULUPY U0 19AR0 D 1WOU0I3
aouemoyie asnoy  jewnsa jadpng S_um_m%a%
-~ UONBPUBWILIOIR) uorjeudosdde
= SaLIWWO) BJUBMO|[E 3SNOY  BJewsa Ja3png €661 way

(— 10 +)

YUM paUeqLLod LONEPLAWWOIY SORIUW0) ajeuss

(S1e))0p Ut SHunowy)
panuiued—y66T ¥Y3A TYISH H04 7118 JHL NI GIANTAW0IIY SINNOWY
ONV SILVINILS3 1390N9 QNY £66T Y¥3A WIS ¥04 ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDIT80) 1390N8 MIN 40 INIW3LVLS JAILYHYAWOD



- 000°520°21+ 000°55°02Z 000°SY5°02 000°$Y5°02 000°025 ‘9
000’121~ 000°261°2- 000964+ 000°962'8L 000°29%'81 000°£5%°02 000°00S° 2L
0600°952°1- 000°$6L°91L- 000°292°1- 000°8SE’ €Y 000°219’ v 000°£55° 2§ 000°008°SY
000" 6% £€1 - 000°8%2° 587~ 000°€26°601+ 000°269°915°2  000°190°0§9°2  000'0%6°L00°C  000'69L'90%°2
000°9YS €~ 000°€10°S2- 000°10€ 000°256°08 600’005’ 98 Sa.mwﬁs— cmx.,.nmm.mm.. )
- 000°000°2- 000°522°2+ 000°560° L2 000°560°LL 000°560°62 000°02€° 94
000°280° 11~ 000°850° 101 - 000° 45091+ 000° 02} ‘982 0002521262 000’892 28€ 000121 ‘022
000°612°8L1- 000" 251 258 000°00%° L6+ 000°5/9'220'2  000'%6L°16L°2  000°219'62v°2  000°S20°L86’1
000°21+ 000°26- 000°520°2 000°£90°2 000°224°2 000°520°2
So“_..n.n:. 000°0%0°28€- 000°00%° 16+ 000°00%'0£0°2  000°IE1°681°2  000°0YY°429°Z  000°000°646°L
000°1E2"8L1- 600° 052" 9S€- 000°9¥0° 58+ 000°492°868°L  000°000°210°2  000'61§°252°2  000°€22°€LE’}
000°062°2- 000" ¥SE’ 9+ 000°t€L 2L 000°LEL'2L1L 000°126°921 000°222°S9L
838 ........ Sosm_. ....... Sonmo N 000791204 000°001°11 000’292°2L 000°5YE°01
000°28¢- 000°215"1- 000 6%+ 000°28¢°6 000°694'6 000°906°01 000°9£0°6
.. 000°£2- 000° 92+ 000°3£€’1L 000°iSE’L 000°8SE’L 000°20£°1L
O | OWAST ol | owlsen || mosve | mens e
000°2£6- 000°689°2- 000829+ 000°89%°04 000°00%° L4 000°2SE°€L 000°0%8°6

---------------------- g& Us.uh t-wuﬁgﬁ 03 vi.&
SPUNi JUALRJ1IFY 1RE21PNT
................................. sasuada pus 5314919S
423U8) |BIDIPAT RIS
................................. sosuadve pus 5315988
$3JN0) $9383S PIIIUN Y3 30 9130 FALIRJISIUIDY

g tarined 101s1a Sa 1603y Jo saimed - yes0y
........................................ A314n295 34M0D
...................... $0U0 | 531KM02 PuUe $J0JN[ JO $394

..................................... $901AI0S JOPURIOQ

....................... sasusdxe pUe S3LUE)ES JIYI0

................................ saBpn! 4o Sa1Je)es
189sUAdXY pUR $31J8\8S

SIDIAJIS YeL1pNr JIYID pue
1g34n0) 39143810 ‘sS18addy JO 834n0)

....................... sasuadxd pus $31Je\8S Jayl0

................................ sabpn{ jo sa1IeYes
:sasuadxa pue saiJeyes

9pRJL (PUOJIRUIRIU] SO 3JNOD $IIS PaIUN



138

000°'859°€-

000°£18°281-

000°£27°945

000°£2%°' 948

000 180°08E

000°952° 995

000°000°25-
000°000°¥-
000°000°8Y-

000°005 0% -
000°000°0%-

ceseseenianeettiy0 30438 IUNPY SELDJIEH ‘1RI0)

*°5333URJING B11Q0 1IBSIA (NJISN AJEIL)IN '1930]
cesenassiseseercssasnannan ~$25UIN® OALIRIISIUIPY

cesrsestisesseceietenet et 4D I50N8 SURDY POSIURJENG
18933URJENG L1386} Q0 198SIA JNFASN AJRIL]IN

crescecesrerannan rer+9040) BAJISDS ADRSY *1930)

....... sesssetsiiiatitistsititisittayo 1y 1pPR 339]4

000°005° 001 - 600'000°0%1 600°000°07L 000°000°091 000°005‘0%2 tettersdLY) Y100y
PUB ‘SU01IRISAD ‘IIURUIIUIEN 33403 BAJISII ARy
000°9S9‘s- 000°289°9+ 000°529°92 000°£2%°9L 000°180°08 000°9€2' 12 sessesrsssrscssssersersesette st BULULRIY PUR SUO| RSO
--- €000°028°S1+)  (000°028°0%2)  (000°028°0%2)  (000°0L8°0%2)  (000'000°S22)  °crocccttorerorecestrescerecester(A31I0HINE 3IVIIU0D
30 UOLIBPIND] 1) $31PIANS 1913UIIR44 1P-0ULIRId0
UO|3RJIBLUIKDY Swj3LION
S*ueuuong.:. J0 uRwIJedag
S3IONITY C2AVI3Y - Al FUIL
000°206° 71 - 000°280°805- 000°199° 121+ 000°829°9S9°2  000’SBL'I6L’Z  000°09S°Y9L’S  000°2€8°9ES’2  CCUooTottUotUtocttAJELIIPRr AWl 1IN 813N ‘je30L
8°~? 8°~ﬂva SO-QNmb SO.QNQ-” §~§~Q §.§-0 §-§-° -c--on-c-n-u--n-l--l-.oo--sg g Oﬂmhld.m
uojssiuwo) BuiauIILUIS $IINIS PIILUN
coe . og.mgn cee ——— . GS.g sresressstracneresrriasarrncesesganuadye PUR S3|JEYINES
JeA06aY pue au}1d1asyqg
1019)PNP UO UO|SSIMEINY JRUOLIBN
0UBMOJ[E BSNOH  ajewiisa ja3png S_zm_m%a% s
UOIJepUBLIWIOIR! uoneudasdde we
W) 20UBMO)E GSTOH  3JewwN}se 1aBpng £661 Ll

(— 10 +)

UM pauedwod UONBPUIWWOIA AJWWOY djeuss

_ {SJE)iop W1 SIUNOWY) ‘
panuiuod—y66T VA TWISH 404 TG IHL NI Q3ANIWN0D3Y SINNOWY
ONY SILYWILST 139aN8 ONY €661 dYIA TWISH 404 ALIOHLINY (TYNOILYDITE0) 139GN9 M3N 40 INIWALYLS 3ALLYEVINOD



139

000°99Y°62- 000°996"Y 000'9LL ‘861 - 000°922°20€ 000061 *2€€ 000°012°24€ 000005 ‘90§
000°9%6" - 000°995°2- 000°252°% 000°2£2° 96 000°§2Z 66 000°L0L 26
000° 905" 22~ 000°$96°961 - 000°556° L64 000°65Y°612 000°556° 161 000°026 98¢
000°'296°1- 000’ €SS+ 000°2€0°12 000" 966°22 000°2£0°12 000°62%°02
000°26%°1- 000°9£¢- 000°296°2 000°296°L 000°95Y°6 000°00£ ‘8
00092882~ 000° 961 2L 000°008°LE- 000°000°S12 000°928° €92 000° 969222 000°008°9%2
000°S2L" 4~ ... 000°6%€- 000°€%1 ‘02 000°94£°12 000°€9L°02 000°26%°02
000°002+ 000861+ 000002+ 000005 000°00E 000°20€ 00000
000° Y9+ .- 000°0€+ 000°062°L 000°'922°1 000°062°1 000°092°L
000°09- 000°¢8- 000°0%4°1L 000°0%L°1L 000°002°1 000°s22°L
00025+ 000°¢- 000°660°) 000°2%0°1 000°660°1 000°201°4
000°00Y- 000256+ 000002+ 000°00S 000°006 000°2s%"4 000°00€

- 000825~ 000°8LS
000°002- - 000°002

........................... S35USIXD 9A (1438 )UINPY
.......................... APISGNS SURD) pavlusJND
.............................. Apisgns sueo) 339414
$3UN022Y WRJIB0J4 SUBOT EBAULENG
........................... 1RJ3U99 Jo3adsu] O 991350
................................. Sa5UIAXS puR $91J919S
UOJIRIISIULUPY SSAULENG ) RuS
................................. sasuadia pue S91JE|ES
9AIIUISPIdRY pRIL SIILIS PIIJUN 3L O L0

................................. sosuadxa pue $31J818S
UOLSS|MN0D ABP}ION 18J9pR4 "JP ‘BuX JaYINT ULIJEH

................................. cosuadxs puUB §3)J918S

UOISSINNOD (UK | JON

................................. sasuadxd puv S31J98S
159Un0) A3]10d SEAUIA}LL | 300WO)
................................. sasuadxd pus $9;J81es
9doJng Ul UOHINIAC00] PUR A3 LIN3IS UC UO|SSE0)

................................. sasuadxe pus sajJeies

Wi048y UOLIRISLUN] U0 UO LSS WNOD

................................. sosuadxa pue $ajJe1eS

$JIXJON JUINIINDJJIBY UO LOLGS O]

................................. sasusdx® puv $31J918S

uoLssiumod 33) jone
AJsuajuasuing sNqUN0) Jaydoisiayd



140

(000°028°S1+) (000°028°0%2) €000°028°0%2) (000°028°0%2) (000°000°522) seeeeerto(AY1JOYING 39843U02 O UCLIEPINDLT)
.ee e .en .ee aee .- °**(suURO) PevIuURJENS U UOL3IE3 IN(T)
.- .- —e- - .ee - --- eer °*°*(8UR0) 338J44Pp WO LOIIEI IWLT)
000°288* y55+ 000°260°SH1- 000’094 ‘595~ 000°1S2°60S"L  000°99E°9SI°L  000'SYE'929°'L  000'LLy'w2@'t -eee- SretrermmrerocescgaIOuabe peleay ‘1e30)
000°000° 65+ 000°515°921 - 000°000°8- 000’000’ 65 000°S1§°S2S 000°000°25€ Sreterert/L uolIRgodio) $231A49S 1eB9T BY) 03 JumARg
U0 §3840dI0] SIDIAISS (BB
000°29- 000°002- 600°001 - een 000°29 600°002 000°001 Secrsecessecasaccraasescerannstnegacuadye pue s3jJeleg
UOISSIII0) UO|IRJOURMANO) UOSID) I SEWOY]
000°802° 2+ 00056099+ 00099891 - 000°951 ‘652 000°9%6° 152 000°190'549 000°029°226 TTSTTITIOUCUOLIRJISIULEDY SSAUNSNE |jeWS ‘)e30)
000°£00° 4~ 000’169~ 000°695°2) 000°695°2L 000°22£°€1 000°020° €14 TRRTIeesresteroopun) BULAOASS $393UBJENS puoq A3euns
000°000° 59+ 000°020°98+ 000°101‘£9+ 000°101°912 000°101°1S1 000°150°051 000000°£St R RS 1 3 T
000°000°52+ 00000052+ .- 000°000° 52 --- 000°000°SL °*rpung Asuebujiuoy
000°000°01 - 000°020° b1+ 0007101 £9+ 000°104° 19} 000°1£0° 081 000700052 Seee ettt 03gns
PR, °8~m°°-01 Og.gﬂ.Ft 8Q-F°-0N §~F°F.0N §.8F~8 80-89.”& --c-on.uo-n.u-o-n-touuzaaKo g—U.LUQ—C_B”(
000°000°01~ 000°§20°S1+ 00000059+ 000°000°s9 000°000°S2 000°526'6% STeTTestorttsrieccsecscecestotADIEONS SUBO) 329410
23UN022Y WeJBoud SUR0T JoisesiQ
aouemoije ssnoy  ajewn)sa ja3png Ezmm_mmﬂ%m
UONEPUIWWIOIR! aueMolje 3S0H  ajewyse Ja3png vorzeudosdde way
(~ 10 +) SajIwwo) £661

U paredwiod UONePUALIWOI SBMIWWO) S)euas

[szejj0p v sjunowy)

PaNURUOT—p66T YYIA ISIH ¥04 THE IHL NI GIANIWWOIIY SLNNOWY
ONY SILVWILS3 139N8 ONY €661 ¥Y3A WISIS ¥04 ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDINE0) £39GNG MIN 40 INIWILYLS JAILYYVYINDD



141

-000'000"721'Z$ ‘PTEICE UM JUNCOOB SBSLGCXD PUR SSNBIES POUIGRUOD € ) i5enbe) SK papn; 1168pnq sauepIseld BUL /2

‘uoesodIog BLf 40} 000'000'ZEYS Sapniout 165pNnq susPISaId BUL 55816000 0} Agoaxp 158nboy 19BPNQ 53t LGNS 0} POZUOLANE St uORRIOAIDS S30IMIS 863 SUL /L

000°289 g9+ 000°0%0°€2- 000°941°212- 000°62°SL4’Z  000°909°999‘2  000°SEE’8RL’Z  000°LLy‘l2e'z  Cttttttt $J1034¥ UBLAJOJ JO UOYIRIISIUNRY ‘18301
. - 000°200°9+ 000’ 980’ S2L 000 990° 524 000° Y80’ S24 000'2B0'6LL  crrtteUeeeteesrresessssesisicsessenes pung A1411G9810
DUR JUMRI1I9Y SILIAJRS UBJSIDY DYl 03 Judked
000°61€ 000°82€- 000°S91°S1 000°591°sl 000°98¥°Sl 000°€¥S°SL EERER UUMIBL Up 33N33SUT UBDLJWY SY3 03 JudwAed
ooo'osss o'ty o'ty 000°922 000°98L 000°218 Q00'ZLE  eeeeeeessereresssessescieersissecsiaiseses —-—
000°£BL+ 000°0}- 00001 - 000°£81 -- 000°€51 (177 27T 8a5UdXS 3A}IBJISIUILPY
(000°082-) (000°082-) (000’ 082) 000°082)  CUeTeeterenoocctoreees ($uRO] 333JJp UO UO)3R3IWLT)
000°209+ 000°1£- 000°1€- 000°€65 000°981 000°929 000°929  tronerereeteeserenieescectens Apisqns suso) 3910
23UN0298 WRJBOJd SUROY UO|Ie}JIedaY
000°S64- 000°561- 000°508°£ 000°508°2 000°000°8 000°000°9 *"*"221AJ38 JUINSUO pUB 3130w01dIP Y3 U} $31uebloy
000°000° 52~ 000°000°§2  trerreeereeseeeeessesssssessseasas s380d 2)3eu01d10 MON
000°615°92+ 00000501 - 000005 °091 - 000°000°0Ly 000°18Y°18€ 000°005°02% 000°005°028  *ttttt peoJqu SBUIP]ING O SIUBLIIULEL PUB LOL3ISINDIY
--- 000°£92- 000°£92- 000°15501 000 155°04 000°918°04 0008’0l CtUettttt $19)3}330 PUB SUOISBIW UBIBIO) JO UO1II04¢
.- 000’101~ 000°021- 000°082°Y 000°082°Y 000°198°Y 000°006°% Tereremememmmessemennimeseree Sa0UER0| |8 L} 38IUISIIRY
000995~ 000985+ 000°699' 2 000°699"€2 000°550°¥2 000°S§0'yz  cootcettreTeressrectectees 1848uay Jo33adsul 40 931340
000°008 0007000° L 000°000° L1+ 000°000°S 000°008°€ 000°000'Y 000°000°YL  rreeteseressesesseessenaiens soursaguisu semod BujAng
oo'msioze o0o'se'os- oo0'sto'oz- 000'599°511'2  000"262'960°2 000'00L'SLE'Z | D0UDQLpEy'g e 01
.o Sc.mna 08.“"' §.m8 §~m8 §.8N §.§ --------------------------------- y 539, S—UILUG*gu
000°009° 52~ 000°009°05- 000°¥81°89 L~  000°918’SSY 000°919° 18y 000°91%°905 000°000°9EL‘Z  rereerererrereesasanainen 12 sesuadxa pue s3Jejes
000°826° S+ 000°00%°6- 000°9RL°959°4+ 000°Y8L°8S9°L  000'902°219’L  000°YRS'Z99'L ..o CTeTUrUTReTeeTeOt 2 e B0sd JRYNEUCY Puv 311m0Yd1q

$J40)¥ UBLaI0S JO UOLIBNISIUINDY
ALVLS 0 INIWL¥VLIQ
SIIINFOV 03IV ONV 31VIS 40 LINIWIYVAIO - A w._._.:



142

000°S10° 1+ 006°SH1- 000°€1Li- 000°019° ¥y 000° $65°€Y 000°522' Yy 000°S22° 7% ceraens YT sestsisssenaiiitiitittnsacetagg)

.- 000°002° %L 000°002° 9L 000°002° 91 000°002°9L vttt ToTTTUSSTUoSUOLISSIMNOD SIJAUSIS 10U0LIRUIIIV]
e 000°€ii- 000°€LL- 000°062°Y 000°062"% 000°€0%'Y 000°£0%’Y TTTTTTOTUTSUDLBSIUNOD (GUOLIRUJIUL ‘5UCLIINS UEILJowY
000’652+ 000°062°91 000°150°91 000°064 1 000°062° 9L ereeee reeene cereneeaneneas reeneaeeuo13n03800)
000922+ 000°0EE’LL 000°950°LL 000°08€°L1L 000°0£E’ Lttt Tresnenesenes steoteecsasuadXe puw 53109105

$0OLXIW PUR 893§ -
PRIIUN ‘UOISS 0T JIIEA PUR AJRPUNOE JRUOLIBUJIAIU]

BUOLSSIWNO) )BUO| JRUIDIU]

000°00£ 826+ 000°989 €Ly~ 000°298°22- 000°292°95€'L  000'296°'22% 000'8%6°692°L  000°'624 4Lt "ottt TonTeeTessriissessesecseres et ER0URUR4U0)
pue suolleziueSJo JPUOLIRUIIU] ‘1R30)
000°281 L+ 000°000° L+ 000°009°9 600°£9%’S 000°009'9 000°009‘s ettt ***8310UIBULIUOD PUB SIIUIIIFUOD 1RUO|IBUIIIU]
000°252° 22+ 000266961 - 00062551 - 000°822° 199 000°SLE 09y eeesrerest R TR oest
== 000°266°12- ..o --- .- 000°266°12 - 6661 Ad ‘uoliviudosdde ouvApe ‘sivauied 9BRJvIIIY
600°00L° |+ e .. 000°266°12 000°268°02 000°266°12 000°266° 12 esssssssiititeiataesisenstesereegyuanied 960I0IIIY
000°2E1° 12+ 000°000° 521 - 000° 62551 - 000" 992229 000°209° 109 000° 992265 000°€25°85y  cteeet ceererereenanes resans reeenereiraetaga11A1390
6udaaxa0ead JEUCLIRUIIIUL JOJ SUOLINGIJIUOD
QOO-ONO.BQO °°Q~§»0FN' OOO~3N~Q~ °°°~§-§ cos QQQ~°N@~FNF-? §-4FN-MF° SFreNEIPIIIILLIILIOIRARIINIPIINIPIIRTIOIOTEREIRERET S dﬂUO.—.
oee 000°91L0°€9L - .- .- .- 000°910°S9L e 6660 Ad ‘uoiiIvjidosdde IURAPR ‘Susuded #BBJERILIY
°°Q~Fg.§ anﬁo-nMI 8°~E0-31 08-F8~$ -— SG-QwN.NQ OOQ.OFN-° -tn-.---cu-.-u---c-c--ﬂuga QGULUULL<
000°588° 098+ .-- 000°065° 0%+ 000°$88°098 .- 000°$88° 098 000°S6% 028 TeSTTTTTIISUOLIRZIUEEI0 1RU0IIRUIIIUL O3 SUOLINGLIIU0D

$IDUAIPJUOY pUER SUOLINZIURBIO 1RUO)INUIIIUL

auemojle BSNOH  ajewnso Jafpng  UOWeudwade
£661 UOHBPUBILOI)
(- 10 +) Shiwwoy
41M PIRAWC) UOEPUBLILIOTA SIRHWILCY B1BUAS

uonjeudosd
e wal

dduemo|le asnoy  ajewnise Jaipng

[s1ejj0p u S)unowWY)
panuRuUOd—y66T ¥Y3A TYOSH Y04 T8 IHL NI GIONIWW0DIY SINNOWY
ANV SILYWILSI 1390N9 ANY €66T ¥Y3A WISI 804 ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDIT80) 139AN8 MIN 40 INIWILYLS IAILVEVIWOD



143

. .- 000°00% 000°00¢ 000°00£ 000°00E
000°250°£€+ 000°082° 2+ 000°s62° 22+ 000°202°052 000°059°212 000°226°292 000° LYy’ €22
000°€Y1 - 000°sYL - 000°2%2°Y 000°292°9 0007065y 600°06£°Y
000°£69 41+ 000°155°1§- 000°000°S+ 000°569° L9 000° 000052 000°920°'SL2 000°£69° 954
.- .ee .- (000°02%° 1) €000°029°1) €000°02%°1) €000°02%°1)
- - - 000°052°t 000°052°1L 000°082°1 000°052°L
000°16€°2- 000°9LY’€- 000°288°2- 000°000°2Y 000° 165" %Y 000°91%°SY 000°258° 7y
- 000’002 000002 000002 000°002
000°000° 081+ 000000081 - -
000°000° 012+ 000°000°01 - 000°000°01 - 000°000°012 000°000°022 000° 000’022
000°122 0L+ 000°005°Y- 000°005°Li+ 000°000°9S 000°6£2°2y 000°005'29 00000597
000°S1L 926+ 000°252°8%y- 000'526°L92- 000°27%°SEL'Y  000°Z2L°BSI'S  000°66L°¥29'y  000°ZMY°LE'Y
000°262°4 000°816" 1~ 000°628°9- 000°522°61 000°295°0Z 000°€64°(2 000951 '92
- - 000°196"9- --- -- -e- 000°196°Y
000°292° L~ 000°£69° 4~ 000'£69°4 - 000°000°S4 000°282°9L 000°€69°91 000°€69°91L
000°522- 000°s22- 000°522°y 000°ss2’y 000°00S"Y 000°005°Y

“ettpUny 1sndl ‘weJBosd dIysMO1194 SBURYIXI JIMOWIS|T
........... sweabosd abueyoxa 184n31N0 pus JeuC{I8INP3
........................... 190590 J0339dSU] 0 891340
................................. sosuadxs pue $21IB10S

ASUaBy UOLIBWJIOU] BIILIS PAIIUN

................. AS—ul_LgL&u Anu24an3 uB19J04)
.......... pung 3snJ] diyspudisy 5a3RIS Pajjun - ueder

UoSSuMo] diySPUR|JS §9IRIS PIIIUN - ueder

................................ sasuadx® pus $21J818§

UO S5 |UII0) 9pRJL 1BUO}IRUIAIU]

................................ sosuadxa pue s31deieS

peouqy 96e3 LJaK
$,801JOWY JO UOLIRAJIBSIIG Y1 JO) UOISSINO)

.................... (UOISS19594) UOJIRIS Aoy 188J6]

.................................. sosuadxa pus $ustp

BUJISEIPEOIG |VUCLINUIIIUL JOJ PIROS

.............. $3131A1108 JUSURIIES)D PUR J0JIW0D sy

ASUIBY JUARWIES}O PUR 10J3U0D SUJY
S3ION3OY QALVIY

..................... 23035 J0 juamIJedag ’1e30)

................................... weubosd Bujuie)y

pUR 4oJeISAJ UTACOJNI 1563 pul ‘UBISRINI ‘usissny

....................... UOLIUPUNO, BISY Y3 O3 Judwhed

......................................... SIUMIIJIBY

ABOJOUYIRL PUB B3UILS 1RJIIR) LG $IILIS PRI IUN
J9430



144

(000°029°1) €000°029°1) €000°029°1) (000°027°1) srreesesenec(U0l10)004dde AJUIIIND UBLIJOS)

(000°028°S1+)  (000‘0L8°0%2)  €000°028°0%2)  (0D00'08°'0%2)  (000'000°S22)  °° “(A31404IN8 330J3U00 JO UOLIEPLNDLT)
(000°082-) €000°082-) (000°082) (000'082) Trrtessestesteli(SUGOY 3294IP UO LUOLIRILWET)
(000’ 562+) (000°y12+) (000°56¢'€) (000°001°€) (000°S6£°€) (000°181°5) S*t o (S35UDdXD IALIRJIISIUILDE UO UOLIRIIWLT)
€000° 51 -) €000100¥:2-) €000°000°4-) €000°000° 7$) (000°9%5°SS)  (000°00%!19) (000°000°SS) Tenremreneens tetU(aapeueay Ag)
(000°800°681L)  --- | —-- ,.. (000/800°581) $661 JBIA 183514
(000°808°%92°2+) (000 ELE°BEL;1-> (0007828715L-)  (000'%92'%09'€2) (000'956 68 02) (000°240°€%2"92) (000'299'952°€2) ** 66 894 199814
000°808°¥9.'2+ 000°12£°€2E L~  000°828°1SI- 000°'¥92'909°€2  000°956°6€8°02 000°$80°826°92  000°299°'95.°€2 **1e303 pumdy
000°265°09% L+  000°295°165- 000'09€"£92- 000°796°065°S  000'Z9E0EL‘Y  000'LSE2BL'9  000'92E‘9GH‘G "= =rrrrrtrntreescessrecsciescesiccescigyinuaBe

P91918J PUR 238§ JO JUAWIIRAIG ‘A 31313 “18301
000°288° €8+ 000°019°204 - 000°SRE°12- 000°225°5S7"L  000°0Y9°1L6 000°2£1°8S6°L  000°206°929'L  tecrecrreccctecceeceretoegainnabe PIIRAS 10301
000°255 ' £9+ 000" 969" 7. 000°£50°02- 000°220°77L°)  000'025°BS0‘L  000°992°B22°% 00050} Y9L'L  <teteeetesssereerssissecsiiaseiesianeineaeniggo)
o e—. e ——— e - ——— Teetecssssereravcccnccsactopany 03 mc_umwuvco..m otpey
000°000'SE+ 000°000°61 - 000°000° S+ 000°000°SE 000000’ 0§ 000°000°0€ somemrosssssecerteerro404000RQ0 JOJ JUSUMOPUZ 1RUOLIEBN
000°000°8- 000°002 ‘8- 000°000°g 000°0028 eeereeneeseeeeeceeeeaiii et 50000 YIN0S/IJON
- .- 000°000°2- - --- --- 080°000°2 TetetetereUR3U0 POUBISISEE |@IIUYDIY 3883 JUY UBLSSNY
000000 £+ .-- 000°000°92 000°000°€2 000°000°92 000°000°92 STerasTitsssssseessesssecsiceiiseet il 33UR) ISON-2503
go.wmm.nmc. ——— 000°081 - og.wmm.nw e QS.—mn.mN Og.wmn.QN sesesmecisrssscsesiciusiacesetetopan) 03 BuUISRIPOOIE
000° 995’21~ 000°000°99- 000°220°9"- 000°029°26 00099152 000°029° 501 000’ 299° 501 Seeesnererteateesti o o SU0D O1PRY
.- 000°8s2- 000°6S1L 000’651 000’651 000° 26 SrnmescroesesscerescesuguBosd diysJeIoNds QRJY {198JS]
30UBMO|[R BSMOH  3Jewinsa Ja3png 5:%%5%
UOYePUBILINTR) uoljeudosdde
: 30UBMOj|R BSNOY  dJewse JaBpn e wa:
PR SIWWo) ] H  8jewnss ja3png €661 2]

UM paJediuod voIjepUBLIW0IA SPIWWo) djeuss

[ssefjop ur syunowy)
PanuRUO3—66T YYIA WISI ¥OJ 18 IHL NI GIANIWINOIIY SINNOWY
ANV S3LVINILS3 1390NG ONV €661 ¥v¥3IA TvISI4 ¥04 ALIMOHLNY (IYNOILYDIE0) 139ANE MIN 40 INTWILYLS IAILYHVIWOD

70-536 (144)



